i Gl awv
o
e i n’
| A4 @
CONFIDENTIAL.
PALESTINE ESTIMATES 1936-1937.
b
Enclosures to Despatch Confidential C |
of ﬂ}‘e 95th March, 1936, from the
~~High Commissioner.
ENCLOSURE II. — Treasurer's Memorandum on Revenue.
ENCLOSURE IIl. — Memorandum on Expendifure.
" u}
\ee e o
s | \Q-“*
HJ ‘!
64,35 S ¢
A2 Goldberg'n Prean, Jerosatem, B |
r P34 r
193¢
PAI

Dlgltlzed by Birzeit University Library




AL PALESTINE ESTIMATES, 1936-37.
P-ébf ENCLOSURE II.

fll'_;-u -;: .I'r

/15 & cASURER'S MEMORANDUM ON THE REVENUE ESTIMATES

FOR 1936-37.

The Revenue Estimates for 1936-37 are submitted herewith Lunder the
relative heads and sub-heads together with a covering abstract showing under
heads the actual revenue received in 1934-35 and the revised revenue estimates

for 1935-36.

2. The draft Estimates for 1936-37 were framed in November but they
have since been revised as explained later in this memorandum. As originally
prepared and as shown in the printed draft Estimates they show an estimated
surplus balance at the 31st March, 1937, of LP.6.516,115, which is made up as

under: —
LI LP

Surplus Balance at st April, 1935 4,733,555

Revised Estimated Revenue, 1935-36 6,149,120
Less Revised Estimated Expenditure, 1935-36 4,220,000 1,929,120
Revised Estimated Surplus Balance at 31st March, 1936 6,662,675
Estimated Revenue, 1936-37 6,063 887
Less Estimated Expenditure, 1936-37 {},Zl[lj"r? 146,560

Estimated Surplus Balance at 31st March, 1937 [.P.6516,115

3. The following table shows the actual revenu: received in the hirst eight
months of the current vear, the receipts (as estimated when the printed estimates
were prepared) during the last four months of the year and the resultant increases

and decreases on the approved estimates: —

! ! Increase ()
Actual | Fstimated | Kevised L

Fetimnated Receipts, I Receipts, Fatimated :”r.r”'““.‘[ )
Heads of Revenue Hevenue April to | December | Tuotal i 'ﬁn.w.'l
[ 3a5-"0 November | 1935 to | Revenue, I-.-:mu;m-:-.
1035 March 1930 103536 "% i.,mrl!mrwl
! with Crriginal
Fstintes
.17 I L. LI [ LP. LE.

[. Customs 2,737,800 | 1,962,637 | 1,112,363 | 8,076,000 4 437,600

[1. Port and Marine 105, THO 70,0940 | 14,901 L1D,000 4 8,250
| : '
|

11T. Licences, laxes,

ete. CLOGB200 [ 689,720 435,271 | 1,125,000 4 61,800
IV. Fees of Court .

or Office, etc. 680,068 | 603,417 | 296,683 900,000 |4 214,432
V. Posts and | |

Telegraphs | 3449 100 2T, 2810) 150,720 430,000 |4 80,900

]
1
1

V1. Revenue from

Government I
Property 30,500 14,406 15,044 30,000 | — B
VII. Interest L 165,600 ys 146 Hl1,8b4 150,000 |— 15,600

VII1. Miscellaneous l 124,400 120,678 14,422 135,000 |4+ 10,600

Total LP. 5,_2@2.'5-558 3,838,342 | 2,121,658 | 5,960,000 |+ 697,632
IX. Land Sales 6000|  14738| 11,262 26,000 |4+ 20,000
LP. Egﬁia‘s_ﬁf 3,853,080 | 2,182,920 | 5,986,000 |+ 717,682

X. Grant-in-Aid 147500| 68448| 76662 145,000 — 2,600

LP. | 5,415,868 | 8,921,628 | 2,209,472 | 6,181,000 |4 715,132

XL Calunia:l Develop-
ment Fund 20,219 686 17,434 18,120 | — 2,099

Total Revenue LP. | 5,436,087 | 8,922,214 | 2,226,906 | 6,149,120 |+ 713,083




t% Digitized by Birzeit University Library : szt

4. The factors determining the first revi i
¢ . ised estimates of revenue
current vear and the estimates of revenue for 1936-37 are illustrated f;; :]t

following comparison of the conditi ining 1
fo !93? p e conditions obtaining in the two calendar years 1934

During the calendar year 1935 a total of 64,147 immi i
as compared with 44,143, in 1934, The total value nfltf::t::t:q:::mdd Pllc?lt‘:::
_I.I’.lSA-Zﬁ,Z]l in 1934 to LP.17,906,000 in 1935; while the total value of exports
increased from LP.4,351,768 to approximately LP.4,681000. The number of
dunums of land sold in 1935 is estimated at 187,000, valued at LP.11,720,000
n: (:Inmrrinrﬂi ;}'i;h 156,000 dunums, valued at LP.8,378,000, in 1934, Tﬂc esll‘.im-'
ated value of investments in buildings was LP.7,000,000 as compar i
1.P.6,000,000 in 1934. The increase in the area planted with citmaptr::is :r::‘
however, 28,000 dunums only, as compared with 50,000 dunums in 1934 :

During 1935 new companies registered totalled 298, with a registered
capital of L.P.3,120,000, as compared with 227 new companies in 1934, having
a registered capital of LP.2,180,000; and 55 companies increased their capital
from LP.1,182,000 to L.P.2,952,000, as compared with the vear 1934 when 35
companies increased their capital from LP.1,737,000 to LP.4,141,000.

At the 3lst December, 1935, the currency in circulation amounted to
I.P.6,561,134 as compared with LP.4,738964 at the 3lst December, 1934. De-
posits with the leading local Banks at the 31st December, 1935, amounted to
approximately LP.16,000,000 as compared with approximately LP.14,000,000 at
the 31st December, 1934, and LP.12,300,000 at the 31st March, 1934.

5. It was felt, however, at the time the original estimates of revenue for
1936-37 were framed that, owing to slight unfavourable local conditions preci-
pitated by the unsettled political outlook in Europe, immigration and capital im-
portations were unlikely to continue at the rate of the preceding eleven months
of the calendar vear 1935; nor was it expected that the “boom” conditions which
largely prevailed during the period would continue. Assuming a total im-
migration of 40,000 in 1936-37 and the falling-off of capital importations by ap-
proximately one-third, a total estimated revenue of LP.6,064,000 for 1936-37 was
not then regarded as unreasonable, having regard to the actual receipts of
1.P.3,922,000 in the eight months ended the 30th November, 1935, when net
immigration totalled 39,111 and the actual receipts of LP.3,388,986 in the cor-
responding eight months of the preceding year when net immigration totalled
27.219. Unfortunately the economic situation deteriorated to a greater extent

than was anticipated.

REVISED ESTIMATES OF REVENUE 1935-36 AND 1936-37.

6. With effect from the month of December, when the effect of the inter-
national situation on the revenue was first visible, a decline occurred in the re-
ceipts from import duty and other sources of revenue dependent on local econ-
omic conditions. There is, however, a normal falling-off in revenue during the
winter months. For example the revenues from import duties in October and
November, 1934, were LP.246,000 and LP.243,000 respectively while in Decem-
ber and January they fell to LP.221,000 and LP.201,000 respectively. In 1935
these revenues in October and November were LP.245,000 and L?.ZS&,II]J res-
pectively, while in December they fell to LP.205,000 and in January to
LP.203,000. The approximate receipts from import duty in February, 1936, are
LP.175,000 as compared with 1.P.216,000 in February,1935. While the immediate
situation is not of a nature to cause undue alarm, it 1s necessary to re-survey the
financial position in view of the many projects involving recurrent or extra-
ordinary expenditure in 1936-37 and subsequent years for which budgetary pro-
vision has already been made or is contemplated. Some decline in anticipa
immigration is to be expzacted so long as the present feeling of uneasiness per-
sists while capital awaiting investment 1S _qnllkel}r to be employed, thereby en-
tailing some restriction on building activities and on investment in trade
industry. Speculation in immovable property has also been checked. The un-
settled outlook has also made itself felt in a marked falling-off 1n the tuunﬂ:
traffic. There is, however, no immedsate rg:;siop to rl;iigiard the set-back in

atter of anticipated immigration and capi importations as
:J“urary but the p:utluok which justified the original estimate for {936-37 has

deteriorated.




— Il —

revenue for 1936-37 have therefore been revised as under:—

ircumstances now revailing, the revised estimates of revenue
f E@SS{gﬁtz: :lhawn inmp:fngraphp:i and the original estimates of revenue as
o5 tained in the printed draft Estimates for 1936-37 are unlikely to be 1reallsf.'d.
%'Dl?e first revised estimate of revenue for 1935-36 and the original estimate of

1X. Land Sales 3,600 21,000 |

LP. 0,956,000

26,000 29 400 |

X. Grant-in-Aid | 145,000 144,500 | 500 | l-LiE-.:':lH}i

| 6,151,000

1. Colonial
Development
Fund

Total Revenue 1P

18,120} IH.I*.EH‘ 11,752 |

6B, 149,120

1935-36 P | ... SET——
endn of Revenue | wirt | Second | Refhe | DU S | B
TR I TR
I. Customs 3,075,000 | 2,760,000 Hﬁr},l‘ﬁml 3,000,010 | 2,600,010 40 )OO0
1I. Port and Marine 115,000 116,000 e 123,300 1255,3““: i
111. Licences, _ 1 : I sl
Taxes, etc. 1,125,000 | 1,084,700 40,300 | 1,118,900 | I.HSI:,JUHI 32,000
= z:efs]f?fcéiit | goo00n | 881,850 lﬂ,iﬁni 801,695 | 740,746 I| 60,950
. | |
v I;I;T;Zr;;%s 430,000 415,000 15,000 ! 456,200 486,200
V1. Revenue from _ l I
{I:;:'pv::t?em 30,0000 27.600 | 2,400 | 10,000 | 40,000 | =
V1I. Interest 150,000 | 149 3560 Bt 187,600 I. 16T, 000 | 20,000
VIII. Miscellaneous 135,000 130,000 4,000 | 127,00 0 127,000 |
Total 1P, | BOs0000 | D,DHOEGE0 41;1;3“1' a':,t_%H-I,i'.i n | 5,711,600 (B12,960L

16,000 5,000

) ik e
5,076,400 409,600 | 5,O00,60H | H 387,650 DHLT,950
(BRI

D5.720.500) 4|n.1m! 6,002,106 n,H34, 1560 17,950

11,7852

5,739,020 [410,100 | 6,063,887 | 5,545,987 lra-n',farm
| |

P

Revised Estimates, 1935-36 410,100
Original Estimates, 1936-37 517,950
L.P.928 050

Surplus Balance at 1st April, 1935 g

Second Revised Estimates of Revenue, 1935-36 5,739,020
Less Revised Estimated Expenditure, 1935-36 4,220,000
Estimated Surplus Balance at 31st March, 1936 A5
Revised Estimated Revenue, 1936-37 5,545,937
Less Estimated Expenditure, 1936-37 6,210,447

Estimated Surplus Balance at 31st March, 1937

4* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

8 It will be seen that the reductions affected by revision of the estimates
of revenue for 1935-36 and 1936-37 as shown in the printed draft Estimates for
1936-37 (page 4) will reduce the estimated surplus balance of [.P.6,516,115 at
the 31st March, 1937, as shown in paragraph 2, by LP.928,050, namely : —

On the revised basis the surplus balances are now estimated as under:—

LP.
4,733,555

1,519,020

664,510

LP.5,588,065



‘@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library

—_— ¥ —

9. Appendix | shows the items of revenue in 1935-36 and
Estimates for 1936-37 which have been or are likely to be affe:ted“;ryu:;cdpr:t-&

vailing economic depression and the extent by which it has been found neces-
sary to revise them.

It will be observed that in some cases it has been found possible to increase
the estimates of receipts. In all cases the revision takes account of th= actual
revenue received by the 31st January, 1936. Two months' revenue only therefore
fell to be re-estimated in 1935-36 and approximate returns of revenue receipts
during February have also been taken into account in the case of certain major
items. The revision of the Estimates for 1936-37 is largely based on the revised
Estimates for 1935-36 but due regard has been paid to extraordinary (or extra-
neous) factors affecting them. .

In the following notes explanation is afforded regarding the main items of
revenue as originally and subsequently estimated. In general, however, it may
be accepted that the variations shown in the preceding paragraphs are the natural
consequence of the prevailing economic situation. The increas=s shown against
the items are the increases appéaring in the printed draft Estimates over the
Estimates of 1935-36.

HEAD I — CUSTOMS — Increase L.P.262,660,

10.  As already explained the revenue from Import Duty was framed in
circumstances which justified the estimate of LP.3,000,000. It is already evident,
however, that the first revised estimate of LP.3,075,000 for the current vear will
not be realised and that receipts in the early months of 1936-37 are unlikely to
return to the level prevailing before December last, even after taking into ac-
count further anticipated immigration and capital importations in 1936-37. It is
not, therefore, regarded as likely that the revenue from import duties in 1936-37
will exceed the revised estimate of LLP.2,600,000.

In framing this later estimate due allowance has been made for reductions
in imports of cement, wheat and flour and other commodities in respect of
which protective tariffs in the interest of local production have been recently
imposed and for approved reductions in import tariffs during 1935-36.

HEAD II — PORT AND MARINE — Increase LP.16,550.

1. The estimate of revenue from Port and Marine Dues in 1936-37 is
L.P.123,300 which compares with an original estimate of LP.106,750 in 1935-36
and a revised estimate of LP.115,000. The approximate total receipts at the end
of February,1936 are LP.98,300. The increase in the estimate for 1935-36 is due
to anticipated increases of LP.5,000 in the revenue from Wharfage Dues and of
L.LP.9,000 in the revenue from Oil Dock Duss. The first increase is dl_le to the
proposal that wharfage dues shall be imposed at Jaffa, where the improve-
ments made to the Port and the facilities thereby provided are deemed to juaqf}'
their imposition. It is anticipated that the wharfage dues collected at Haifa
will show a decline owing to the economic situation but the imposition of the
dues at Jaffa should more than restore the revenues thus lost. The estimated
increase in receipts from oil dock dues is accounted for by the anticipated com-
pletion of the Oil Dock and the consequential implementation of Government’s
agreement with the Iraq Petroleam Company, under.whlch a minimum pay-
ment of LP.30,000 per annum is due to Government in consideration of the

facilities provided.

HEAD III — LICENCES, TAXES, ETC. — Increase LP.55,700.

12. The second revised estimate of revenue for 1935-36 shows that a total
revenue of LP.1,084,700 is to be expected from Licences, Taxes, etc., in 1935-36
as compared with the earlier revised figure of LP.1,125,000. The original Hﬂﬁ-
ate for 1936-37 has bzen reduced from LP.1,118,900 to LP.1,086,900. e
original estimate for 1935-36 was LP.1,063,200, so that the revised &sﬁn:;; re-
presents an increase for the year of LP.21,500, while in r of 193 uc:;
increase of LP.55,700 is shown in the printed draft Estimates which is red
to an increase of LP.23,700 by the later revision. The approximate receipts to
the 29th February,1936, amounted to LP.977,000. X




N

The main items deserving of comment under this head are explained below.

Item 12. Roap TRANSPORT LICENCES — Decrease LP.10,000.

A reduced scale of licence fees came into effect on the 1st July, 1935, and
was published in Supplement No. 2 to the Palestine Gazette Extraordinary
No. 521 of 25th June, 1935. Prior to the enactment of this measure licences
were available quarterly and expired on the last day of the period in respect of
which they were taken out. Under the new measure all licences are valid for a
period of one year from the date of the issue of the licence. T'he former measure
also imposed fees on public vehicles on a higher scale than on private vehicles
and on a still higher scale on commercial vehicles. The new measure IMpoSCS
the same fees, on a reduced scale, on both public and private vehicles and affords
a substantial reduction in the case of commercial vehicles.

on the roads at the 31st December, 1935,

The number of motor vehicles _
December, 1934, is shown below:—

as compared with the number at the 31st

1934 1935 Increase  Decrease
Omnibuses 1,087 1,251 214 5
Taxis posy 7 18TV 3 -
Commercial Vehicles 2,436 2,903 217

Privately owned cars 3,404 / 482/ 1,225 --

Motor Cycles 2,163 1 873 240)
Tractors 10 25 13 -
10,189 11874 1,975 90()

Notwithstanding the increase in the number of motor vehicles, the lower
scale of fees is expected to produce a smaller aggregate revenue than was ob-
tained under the earlier scale in respect of fewer vehicles. The revised estimate
of revenue for 1935-36 is LP.45,000 and although that estimate is likely to be
realised it should be explained that this is due, in part, to the fact that receipts
for 1935-36 include the quarterly licence fees for the quarter ended the 30th
June, 1935, payable on the old basis. and the annual licence fees payable after
that date on the new basis, Morcover, if the present depression continues, the
number of vehicles in use may be expected to decline. The revised estimnate for
1936-37 has therefore been placed at LP.30,000.

Item 16. ANiMaL Tax — Increase LP.1,000.

The original estimate of revenue from this source in 1935-36 was 1.P.30,000
and the actual receipts at the 31st January, 1936, amounted to LP.24,311. The
revised estimate for 1935-36 is now LP.32,000. The original estimate for 1936-37
was LP.31,000 and this has now been revised to LP.25000 — a decrease of
LP.6,000 on the original estimate and of LP.7,000 on anticipated receipts for
1035.36. The lack of beneficial rains in parts of the Southern District is ex-
pected to result in some inability on the part of stock owners to pay the tax,
especially in the Beersheba Sub-District where the scarcity of rains was most
marked. Some remissions on this account are likely to be necessary.

Item 17. House anp Lanp Tax — Decrease LP.30,000.

The latest revised estimate of revenue in 1935-36 is LP.40,000, covering
the anticipated collection of arrears from previous years. The total arrears at
the 31st March, 1936, are estimated at LP.135,000 and of this total it is further
estimated that a sum of LP.20,000 will be collected in 1936-37. This tax in rural
areas together with the tithe was replaced with effect from the 1st April, 1935,
by the Rural Property Tax, except in the Beersheba area where the Tithe re-
mains in force.

Item 18. Trres — Decrease LP.20,000.

The ‘second revised estimate of revenus in 1935-36 is LP.25,000 which js
LP.14,000 short of the original estimate. Arrears at the 31st March, 1935,
amounted to LP.131,000 and the assessment in 1935-36 in the Beersheba area
amounted to LP.9,000. The arrears at the 31st March, 1936, will therefore be

nately LP.115,000. It is not anticipated that collections of arrears in
1936-37 will exceed LP.19,000.

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library




— T

Item T9. Rurat. ProrerTY Tax — Increase LP.15,000.

The estimated revenue from this source in 1935-36 is now LP 120,000
based on assessments amounting to LP.190,000. With the increased cu;llec:tinn
in respect of citrus lands, which are exempted from payment at the higher rate
for a ]:IETIﬂtI of six vears, and the collection of arrears from 1935-36, th= re-
venue in 1936-37 is estimated at LP.165000. The present season cannot l;c re-
garded as entirely satisfactory from the point of view of the cultivator as light
rains only fell in the early part of the season while in certain parts of the South-
ern District an almost total absence of ben-ficial rains has been recorded. It
should be pointed out, however, that the collection of the tax in 1935-36 was
delayed owing to the difficulty of completing assessments in time for collections to
commence at the beginning of the harvest season. This tax was first introduced

from the Ist April, 1935, in substitution of the House and Land Tax in rural
areas and the Tithe,

ITeEm 20. UrBaN ProPERTY TaXx — Incre=ase LP. 45,000.

The revised estimated revenue in 1935-36 is now LP.250,000 based on
assessments totalling LP.J08,000. It is anticipated that assessments in 1936-37
will show a substantial increase over the assessments in 1935-36 owing to the
Jarge number of buildings constructed in 1932 and 1933 on which tax will fall
to be paid in 1936-37, It is estimated that a sum of LP.2,945 000 was invested
in buildings in 1932 and a sum of LP.5,600,000 in 1933. The revised revenue
from this source has, however, been estimated at LP.275,000 only in 1936-37 as
the increase in the assessments is partly off-set by a reduction in the rate of tax
from 12}% to 10%, which took effect from the 1st April, 1935, and by an anti-
cipated fall in rents resulting from the present depression. Collections in respect
of arrears will also be fewer in 1936-37 as fewer transactions of property are
expected and the condition that transfers may not be effected until arrears of
tax have been paid will be correspondingly less effective.

ITem 21, Stamp DuTies — Increase LP.15,000.

The total revenue anticipated from Stamp Duties in 1936-37 is LP.115,000
which compares with an original estimate of LP.100,000 in 1935-36 and a sccond
revised estimate for that year of LP.120,000. Although revenue from this source
i susceptible to economic influences the present level of collections indicates
that the estimate for 1936-37 of LP.115,000 is likely to be realised.

ITEm 24. Excise — ToBacco — Increase LP.18,000.

The revised estimate of revenue from this source in 1935-36 is LP.Z‘lS,Ui;l]
and it is now anticipated that the estimated revenue of LP.235,000 shown in
the draft Estimates for 1936-37 can safely be raised to LP.245,000. It is anticipated
that owing to economic causes the consumption of tobacco per head of the
population will decline but the decline per head should be made good by the

increase in the number of consumers.

The output of local factories was 747,655 kilos and 909,683 kilos in the
years 1934 aﬁd 1935 respectively ; but with effect from the 16th April, 1935,
‘he rate of excise duty on tobacco was reduced from 350 mils to 250 nu[I[n}
per kilo, while the rate of duty on hisheh was reduced from 150 mils to 1
mils per kilo. No change was made in the rate of duty on tombac.

HEAD IV. FEES OF COURT, ETC. — Increase LP.116,127.

i i i ting
13. The draft Estimates for 1936-37 provide for total receipts amoun
to LP.801,965 under this head as compared with an original ﬂﬁe:umate c_pi
L.P.685 568 for 1935-36. The latest estimate of receipts from source Ia:n
LP.SSI:SSI] in 1935-36 and LP.740,745 in 1936-37. The following notes exp

the principal items:—

Item 1. BankruprcY FEES — LP.1,000. .
This is a new item required for the classification of fees collected under the
new Bankruptcy Ordinance. _

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



— VIL —

Item 2. Court FEES — Increase LP.20,000.

The revised receipts for 1935-36 are LP.135,000 but conditions in respect
of litigation are still somewhat abnormal and it has been thought prudent to anti-
cipate a slightly lower revenue in 1936-37, namely LP.125,000. Actual receipts in
1934-35 were LP.115,000 approximately. This source of revenue is not greatly
affected by economic factors and the figure shown in the draft Estimates needs
no revision on this account.

Item 14. PoORTERAGE CHARGES, Haira Harsour — Increase LP.1,500.

The actual receipts to the 3lst January, 1936, indicate that a sum of
LP.27.500 only is likely to be collected during the current financial year, but
the estimate of revenue (LP.43,500) was framed in 1934 on the assumption that
the new customs porterage service would be in operation throughout the whole
of 1935-36. In fact it was not possible to introduce it until the 1st July. Even
for the remaining 9 months of the year, however, receipts have fallen below
expectations and this is due to the decrease in the volume of imported com-
modities passing through the port at Haifa since the depression set in. The
revenue estimate for 1936-37 is LP.45.000 and should this fall, as it may well
do, it will be off-set by a corresponding reduction under expenditure in respect
of the maintenance of the service.

ITeEm 18. REGISTRATION OF CoMPANIES AND  PARTNERSHIPS — Increase
L.P.15,000.

The revenue from this source in 1935-36 is now estimated at 1.P.27,500
and in view of present circumstances it is considered prudent to revise the
estimate of revenue for 1936-37 by reducing the original estimate of L.P.30,000
to LP. 25.000. The number of n:w companies registered in 1935 was 298 with
a registered capital of LLP.3.120,000 as compared with 227 new companies in
1934 with a registered capital of [LP.2.180.000. The increases in the capital of
existing companies in the two years 1934 and 1935 were LP.2,404,000 and
[LP.1,770,000 respectively. It is difficult at any time to frame an estimate of re-
venue from this source and the difficulty is enhanced under present conditions,
but in view of the actual receipts in 1934-35, amounting to 1.P.30,200, and the
revised estimate of LP.27,500 for 1935-36, it is considered that the revised estim-
ate of LP.25,000 in 1936-37 should be realised, despite the unsettled outlook.

Item 20. REGISTRATION OF BANKS — LP.2,500.

It is proposed to enact legislation dealing with the local Banks and to im-
pose fees to cover the cost of services. A new item is therefore shown in the draft
Estimates. The terms of the legislation have not yet been determined, and the
estimate has therefore been revised to a nominal figure of LLP.1,000 in the
first vear.

Item 21. REGISTRATION oF BUSINESS NaMmEes — LP.1OW.

This is a new item for the classification of fees payable under the Business
Names Ordinance, 1935.

ItEM 22. REGISTRATION OF IMMIGRANTS.

_ The estimated revenue of LP.40,000 in 1936-37 from fees for the registra-
tion of immigrants was based on the anticipation that the number of immigrants
in 1936-37 will be lower than the number in 1935-36. When the first revised
estimates for the current financial year were prepared the estimated receipts
from this source were LP.55,000, but a decline occurred in December and in
the following months and the later estimate for the current year 18 now

LP.45,000.

Many intending immigrants have probably deferred their departure until the
depression lifts and the international situation is easier, and it may be expected
that they will take early advantage of any improvement in the international
situation; but it would be unwise to attach too much importance to this factor
and in the circumstances the estimate of LP.40,000 in respect of 1936-37 seems
justifiable.

1TEM 23. REGISTRATION OF LAND.

The revised estimate of revenue from this source for the current year i
LP. 385,000, of which LP.358,118 had been received by the 29th P el
1936. A further sum of LP.27,000 is expected before the close of the financial

il

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



— VIII —

year. The “original estimate for 1935-36 was LP.250,000. Transactions in im-
movable property have, however, substantially decliﬂ in recent rmnt'l.;s.m;t
must also be realised that registration formalities are considerably in arrear and
that collection of fees in no way reflects the number of transactions or land
values in the month of collection. It is not anticipated that collections in 1936-37
will exceed LP.200,000. The following figures are of interest in connection with
transactions in immovable property:— |

] |
o I B |- R B [ 1934 1035 |
Number of ' il J' |
transactions |' | ! ‘
registered 14263 18392 28,393 86560 49,133 |
Number of ' 1 : |
dunums sold - (7,608 | 96,516 | 144,809 166,146 187,544
|
£P. i. £P. £P, £P. £P. |
Total value of [ '
immovahle I .
property sold 1,680,498 | 2,278,701 | 5,266,092 | 8,878,164 |11,721,169 !
Total revenue 1 .r !
from registration
fecs 77849 100,719 | 208,983 331'7”1 465,146

These figures are in respect of total transactions but many transactions may
have taken place in respect of the same property. It cannot be assumed therefore
that in 1935 LP.11,720,000 new capital has been invested in immovable property.

Item 27. Crvin Aviation — LP.1,000.

A new item has been ins=rted to cover fees payable by civil air craft at the
new landing grounds at L.ydda and Haifa. The basis and scale of fees are still
under consideration.

ITtem 35, VETERINARY RECEIPTS — Increase LP.12,000.

The actual receipts in 1934-35 were LP.15,934 and the revised estimated
receipts in 1935-36 are LP.28,000. The increase in the current financial year is
due to the larger importation of animals through the port at Haifa, mention of
which is made in the Veterinary section of the expenditure memorandum (para-
graph 427). The estimate for 1936-37 is LP.25,000.

ITeM 37. REIMBURSEMENTS — RarLways — Decrease LP.550.

It was anticipated that a sum of LP.4,000 would be paid to the new print-
ing press in 1935-36 for work undertaken on behalf of the Railways, but the
press was not in operation until the 1st December, 1935, and the whole of the
estimated revenue from the Railways has been lost to Government in consequence.
The estimated revenue of LP.11,768 for 1935-36 has therefore been reduced to
LLP.7,500. The reduction of LP.550 in 1936-37 is accounted for by a decrease
of LP.555 in respect of the services of the Audit Department and an increase
of LP.5 in respect of services rendered by the Departmant of Health.

HEAD V — POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS —Increase LP.137,100.

14. The revised estimate of receipts for the current financial year is now
LP.415000 which is LP.65900 in excess of the original estimate. The earlier
revised estimate for 1935-36 was LP.430,000 but a decline has occurred in the
past few months and the earlier revised estimate will not be realised. The de-
cline is mainly attributable to a falling-off in stamp sales but telephone r?&t:
have also shown a decrease in comparison with estimated figures by r:?st:ln
delay in installing the relief exchange in Jerusalem; a further part is utho a
decrease in receipts from the Parcel Post Service and Broadcast Licence Fees.

The estimate for 1936-37 is LP.486,200 and there is no present reason to anti- 2

cipate any reduction on this estimate. The decline in receipts from the sale of

stamps in 1935-36 should be made good by increased sales to Lhcnew 1}:m1gml::
population. Receipts from stamp sales are not dependent on b;l:ll‘lm ufmthe ®
thrsamedegreeastheya:ehluthermunmﬁsasamgmdm le part LS
venue is derived from private correspondence to foreign destinations. .

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library _ P e S



e

timate for 1936-37 was also framed on a conservative basis and the installation
of new telephones in the current year and in 1936-37 is expected to maintain
the revenue in spite of any decline under other items. The provision of telegraphic
and postal services is considerably in arrear of the demand; and untll_that de-
mand is met the local economic conditions are not expzcted to result in a cor-

responding reduction in receipts.

The expansion of the services conducted by the Department is fully dis-
cussed in paragraphs 595—651 of the expenditure memorandum.

The estimated excess of revenue over ordinary expenditure in respect of the
Posts and Telegraphs Services in the two years 1935-36 (as revised) and 1936-37

i as under: —
L.P.
415,000

1935-36: LP.
Estimated Revenue
Ordinary Expenditure 295,000

Renewals Fund 20,000 315,000

Net FExcess of Revenue over

Ordinary Expenditure 1.P.100,000

1936-37: LP. LP.
Estimated Revenue 486,200
Ordinary Expenditure 350,759
Renewals Fund 27,500 378,259

Net Excess of Revenue over -
Ordinary Expenditure LLP.107,941

The foregoing summary does not include capital expenditure or charges on
account of public debt or pensions. The estimated capital expenditure in 1935-36
is 1.P.189,416, including 1.P.44,416 under Public Works Extraordinary, while
in 1936-37 it is LP.313,432, including 1.P.15417 under Public Works Extra-

ordinary.

HEAD VI — REVENUE FROM GOVERNMENT PROPERTY
Increase 1LP.9,500.

15. The original estimate of revenue from this source in  1935-36  was
LP.30,500 and the latest revis=d estimate is LP.27,600. The decrease is due to
an anticipated short-fall in receipts from the former rental tithe. The rental tithe
was substituted with effect from the Ist April, 1935, by a rental payment equal
to the assessed rural property tax; and the assessment of rural
property tax is lower than that of the commuted tithe, and, as
previously explained, collections were late. In 1936-37 additional rents fall to
be paid in respect of leases in the reclaimed area at Haifa and the estimate of
revenue from State Domains has been increased on this account by 1L.P.10,000.
The annual rents payable in respect of leases in this area amount to 1.P.30,000
while rental payments in lieu of rental tithes are estimated at LP.4,000. The
rental assessments from State Domains for 1936-37 thus total LP.34,000 while
revenue from other sources under this head is estimated at LP.10,000, making
a total for the head of LP. 44,000. The estimated receipts of LP.40,000 in
1936-37 make due allowance for a short-fall in receipts from rental payments
under the Rural Property Tax Ordinance and for some delay in the payment
of rents in respect of leases in the reclaimed area at Haifa.

HEAD VII — INTEREST — Increase LP.22,000.

16. The original estimate of revenue from interest in 1935-36 was
LP.165,500 of which LP.160,000 was expected to accrue from interest on in-
vestments by the Crown Agents and LP.5,500 from interest on Bank balances

other sources. The revised estimate of revenue in 1935-36 is LP.150,000
which LP.145,000 is in respect of investments by the Crown Agents, while
.5,000 only is anticipated under other items. The original estimate of 1936-37
LP.187 but it has been found necessary to revise the total owing to the

BLes

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



X -

change in the economic situation, which has resulted in a reduction of i

ately LP.522,000 in the estimate of surplus balances shown in tl'umprhm Estim-
ates at the 31st March, 1937; and by the improbability of raising the Loan in
sufficient time for the proceeds to be invested during the first quarter of 1936-37.

Moreover, interest on amounts held in the Joint Colonial F i i
Simeave J onial Fund is paid quarterly

If the Loan is raised in the early part of the financial year 1936-37, the

revised estimate of interest receipts from investments and the Joint Colonial
Fund is approximately LP.160,000 as under: —

(a) Investments at an average yield of 3% per annum —
LP.4,500,000 for 12 months 135,000
LP.750,000 for 6 months 11,250

It is estimated that at the lst April, 1936, invest-
ments will amount to LP.4 500000 and that when
the Loan is raised a further LP.750,000 will be
available for investment for a period of approx-
imately 6 months .

(b) Joint Colonial Fund at an averag: vield of
2% per annum—

LLP.500,000 tor 12 months 10,000
L.P.550,000 for 6 months 5,500

It is estimated that at the 1st April, 1936, ,
LP.500,000 will be held in the Joint Colonial '
Fund, and that this amount will be increased when -
the Loan is raised by LP.1,250,000 (LP.2,000,000
less LP.750,000 invested) and decreased during the
vear by the deficit of approximately LP.250,000 on
the draft Estimates for 1936-37 and by loan ex-
penditure of LP.450,000 during the year. During
the first 3 months of 1936-37 revenue receipts
should balance expenditure and loan payments

LP.161,750
Say LP.160,000

If the Loan is not raised in 1936-37 it will be necessary to realise a part of
the invested surplus balances. On this assumption the position would then be
as under: —

(a) Investments at an average yield of
3% per annum —

L.P.3,800,000 for 12 months 114,000
LP.700,000 for 6 months : 10,500

It is estimated that at 1st April, 1936, invest-
ments will amount to LP.‘I,SDﬂ,_OUﬁ and that invest-
ments totalling LP.700, will have to be real-
.sed between the 1st July, 1936, and the 31st _March,
1937, to meet the deficit of approximately
LP.250,000 on the draft Estimates for 1936-37
and further loan payments during the year totalling
LP.450,000. It is desirable that the amount held in
the Joint Colonial Fund which is withrawable on
demand should not fall below LP.500,000.

(b) Joint Colonial Fund at an average yield of 2% . 3
per annum —
10,000
.500,000 for 12 months I
£ LP.134,500
Say _lfP.ISO,MH

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



SO, |

On the other hand if the Loan is not raised in 1936-37, there will be a
saving of LP.30,606 in the provision under Expenditure Head 11, Public Debt
and Loan Charges in respect of interest charges for six months and management

charges on the proposed loan of LP.2 million.

The estimate in the draft Estimates for 1936-37 of receipts from Invest-
ments by Crown Agents under Head I1I, Interest, has therefore been reduced
from LP.180,000 to L.P.160,000 or by LP.20,000.

RAILWAYS — Deficit L.P.385,805.

17. The draft expenditure Estimates for 1936-37 show an anticipated deficit
of LP.385,805 on the year’s working but the provision for capital expenditure,
namely LP.431,494, is large and on the basis of operation expenses only there 1s
an estimated surplus of revenue over expenditure of LP.284,980. This ls_turncd
into a deficit by the incidence of debt charges, the need for furgherlcapnal ex-
penditure, provision for a renewals programme and the contribution to the
Kantara-Rafa Railway Special Fund. The position 18 illustrated by the following

summary : —
. . | Kantara- vy [ Petah '
IH#-T‘.'.“F R Ri:i?\i-z y | Tigva | Total
arlway i:l_n.ilu.'_u}' 1 : 'l'_ _I_{n.i'lwu}'
- o L1 Le. | LP. | 1P L.
| | |
Estimated Receipts | i
19:36-37 GES.000 | 127,000 11O | 3,600 ltlLrH,am
i ' '
Operation Expenses - ' i ‘ o | "
19306-37 294,707 | 110,845 117,138 sS40 623,620
Surplus 273203 16,160 | | 2660 292,118
Deficit - = ] 7188 ] 7,138
|
Total Excess |
(all Railways) : '
of Receipts over . ! ' !
Operation Expenses | | | 254,480
Debt Charges | 157,145 | ~ 64 | — 157,200
Extraordinary | |
Expenditure 419,789 | = | 11,705 — 4314494
Contribution to i l. :
Palestine Railway ! ' !
Renewals Fund T | | 74,000
Contribution to ' - , I
Special Fund, | f |
Kantara-Rafa | - | |
Railway — | 5,082 — | - H,082
650,984 8,082 | 11,769 — 670,78
Deficit 377,641 = 18907 |  — |B96,648
Surplus == | 8,083 — | 2,660 | 10,748
Total Deficit - e
(all Railways) | 385,805

ESTIMATE OF BASIC REVENUE AND ITS RELATION TO THE
PROVISION FOR EXPENDITURE IN THE DRAFT ESTIMATES
FOR 1936-37.

18. In paragraphs 16 and 17 of my memorandum on the curr :
r ent year’s

draft Revenue Estimates I recorded my opinion that, of a total cstimate{l arre-
Euc of LP.5,378,000 for 1935-36, the basic revenue was L.P.3,750,000. 1 think
- utlmagn I:I;l{ nuw.lim further revised, and for the reasons given hereunder
Ht‘llnlt; ey a tot - estimated revenue of LP.5,546,000 for 1936-37 the basic

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

L



— XI1 —

The total” revenue receipts for the eleven months bruary

1936, approximated LP.5,231,000, excluding grants fr&ﬁﬂmm

ment Fund; and the revised estimate of receipts for the financial vear i

I,F,S,r{fﬁ,{m. It is therefore anticipated that receipts in the last month of t}:

vear will amount to 1.P.489,000. As already explained the last four months of

1935-36 show the effects on revenue of the economic depression. During the first

eleven months of the financial year the receipts from import duties amounted |
to LP.2,546,000 while LP.204,000 only is expected during the last month. Im- |
migration, the tourist traffic and capital importations have declined. Despite |
these set-backs the revised estimated revenue during the last four months of the

vear is at the rate of LP.5,398,000 per annum. During 1935 the number of im-

migrants recorded as entering Palestine was over 64,000 as compared with the i
estimate of 40,000 when the basic revenue figure of LP.3,750,000 was given;
and there is likely to be further immigration in 1936-37. This increase in pupula:
tion when added to the natural increase, increases considerably the tax-paying
ability, and, in consequence, the figure of basic revsnue. For these reasons | do
not consider that an estimate of LP.4,250,000 for basic revenue is unduly optim-
istic. It means that, if revenue falls to the figure of LP.4,250,000, a further drop
of LP.1,471,000 as compared with the revised revenue for 1935-36, and of
LP.1,284,000 as compared with the reduced estimate of revenue for 1936-37, -
would be experienced. In my opinion nothing short of a national calamity could

produce such a result. !

19. The total estimated expenditurs in 1936-37 is LP.6,210,447 of which
LP.3,666,848 is recurrent, LP.332,633 is special expenditure, LP.1,825,161 is in
respect of extraordinary expenditure and LP.385 805 is in respect of the Railway
deficit — included in which is a sum of L.P.431,494 for capital expenditure. It
will be seen therefore that recurrent expenditure is well within the compass of
the estimated basic revenue. The position is best illustrated by the following
summary : —

LP L1
Basic Revenue 4,250,000

Less Ordinary Expenditure as
Estimated for 1936-37:

Recurrent 3,666,848 |
Special 332,633 3,999,481
| = 250,519
Add Surplus of Railway Revenue over Ex-
penditure after excluding Capital Works 45,6&?
o Odina sy Epiadions LP. 296208

20. 1f, however, economic conditions d:terinratefh to “ﬁem :rixtent that rlevme
eceipts dropped to LP.4,250,000, it is likely that the way surplus o
Lf‘?‘lﬁ,ﬁ&? w?::‘:ﬂd be converted into a deficit of LP.75,000. Moreover the draft
Estimates of ordinary expenditure for 1936-37 include provision for new sarvices
which involve commitments in future years, im:l_ll.:a:iiru:,r a fu!'ther ha_]f year’s in-
terest charges on the proposed loan of LP.2 million and ultimate Sinking Fund
payments on that loan and further liability for Pensions: these are estimated to
increase the annual provision that would have to be made for nrmnm.rnc}trrmt
expenditure by LP.230,000. It will also be necessary to reserve a margin c;l':a say,
L.P.300,000 for a normal programme of extraordinary works in addition to E
respect of which the surplus balance is earmarked. On the ather handdm b:
event the provision under ordinary heads for special expenditure coul :ﬁ;
duced by LP.133,000 to LP.200,000; and there would be savings on recurr

1 i the automatic reductions of services,
expenditure totalling, say, LP.200,000 by : i
such as Customs, Posts and Telegraphs, etc., and u;ﬁ:ﬁ gr;m:é:!!:ymw; ;:?I;t

of vacancies in establishment, etc. The financial posi ek
vision in the draft Estimates for 1936-37, under ordinary heads, and the e.stu?l

ate of basic revenue is set out as under:—
P

Estimated Basic Revenue 4,250,000 i

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library 5 ks = kG Jﬂc e



— XIII —

L.
Estimated Recurrent Expenditure on the basis
of the provision in the draft [Estimates for
1936-37 plus commitments In future years
(approximately) 3,900,000
A minimum programme of Special and Extra-
ordinary Expenditure 500,000
Railway Deficit 75,000
4,475,000
Less automatic reduction of provision for ex-
penditure on Customs and Posts and Telegraphs
Votes, etc., and savings generally 200,000
1.P.4,275,000
Having regard to the somewhat arbitrary nature of these estimates — and
they cannot be otherwise — and the need for additional recurrent services to meet
the reasonable demands of a rapidly increasing population — which are con-
siderably in arrear — [ do not think that the provision in the draft Estimates
for 1936-37 for recurrent expenditure is excessive or likely to embarrass Govern-

ment in the unlikely contingency of revenue receipts falling to the figure of basic
revenue as estimated.

21. Nor can it be said that the provision in the draft Estimates for 1936-37
for extraordinary expenditure is excessive having regard to the need of services,
the remunsrative nature of the services for which provision is made and the
general financial position at the time that provision was requested. The structure
of the draft Estimates of expenditure for 1936-37 in relation to reducsd estimated
revenue for 1936-37 is set out in the following summary: —

Le. na
Revised Estimate of Revenue, 1936-37 5545937

Estimatzd Recurrent Ex-
penditure 1936-37:

Ordinary 3,666,848
Special 332,633 3,999,481

Add Surplus of Railway Revenue over
Expenditure after excluding Capital Works 45,689

Surplus of Revenue over Ordinary
Expenditure 1,592,145

Estimated Extraordinary Ex-
penditure, 1936-37:

Posts and Telegraphs 298,015

Public Works 1,507,181

Trans-Jordan Frontier Force 19,965

Railways 431,494 2,256,655
Revised Deficit, 1936-37 e, _LP. ;M-,Slﬂ

22. As already explained, since the provision in the draft Estimates for
1936-37 for extrmrdlinary expenditure was made, the revenue position has :f:le-
teriorated as shown in paragraph 7, with the result that the estimated surplus
balance at the 31st March, 1937, as shown in paragraph 8, is insufficient to pro;
vide for the completion of works and services which are already in progress or
in respect of which provision for commencement is made in the draft Estimates
f:d 1;}36-37_, mftcﬂ:er with other capi:::;ldwurkl and services which are necessary

or which it was originally intended to earmark th
total LP.7,184,000 and are as s — AR Retos. T e

LT T e

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



— XIV —

LP

(1) Reserve Fund 3,000,000
(2) ‘Treasury Working Balance 500,000
(3) Ottoman Regie des Tabacs and Ofttoman
Public Debt 150,000
(4) Completion of works for which part provision
is made in draft Estimates for 1936-37 804,000
(5) Other Works in Approved Building Pro-
gramme 235,000
(6) Completion of Married Quarters for Defence
Forces 210,000
(7) First stage of Haifa Harbour Extension
Scheme, Construction of Liner Berth and
Cargo Jetty (The full development scheme
1s estimated to cost LP.1,750,000) 900,000
(8) Huleh Irrigation 150,000
(9) Arrears of Railway Renewals in accordance
with the Price, Waterhouse Report 550,000
(10) Balance of Railway Improvements recom-
mended by Sir Felix Pole and Mr. Jenkin
Jones including additional third class
coaches and wagons required in 1937-38
and 1938-39 175,000
(11)  Write off of Irrecoverable Agricultural Loans 110,000

(12) Reserve to meet probable excesses in estim-
ates of certain Loan Works over provision

in Loan Schedule 100,000

(13) Reserve to meet probable excesses in estimates
of cost of certain works either in the Ap-
proved Building Programme or in respect
of which provision in whole or in part is
made in the draft Estimates for 1936-37
(In certain cases final estimates of cost have
not been prepared and it is probable that
additional temporary supervisory Public
Works Department staff will be required
for extraordinary works services generally
in respect of which the surplus balance
is earmarked) 150,000

(I4) Reserve to meet excess expenditure over re-
venue in likelihood of fall in revenue to
LP.4,250,000 until automatic reduction in

expenditure is realised 150,000

LP.7,184,000

23. It will be observed that the extent to which it was originally intended
to earmark the estimated surplus balance at the 31st March, 1937, exceeded the
estimated surplus of LP.6,516,115 (see paragraph 2) at that date by approxim-
ately LP.668,000. This is partly due to the necessity for adding to that list items
(11) to (14), totalling LP.510,000. The suggestion was also made that a smaller
sum than LP.3 million might be placed to Reserve in anticipation of revenue
prospects, which at the time indicated that any present deficiency in that respect
could be made good within the measurable future. But since then it has become
evident that the estimated surplus of LP.6,516,115 at the 31st March, 1937,
should be reduced by LP.928,050 (see paragraph 8) to LP.5,588,065; and the
extent to which the surplus balance is earmarked now exceeds this figure by
L.P.1,595,935. Moreover, if the proposed loan of LP.2 million is not raised and
loan expenditure which has been met by advances — is charged to expenditure
against surplus balances, this excess will be increased to LP.3,595,935.

24. 1 attach great importance to the establishment of a Special Reserve
Fund to meet the contingency of a serious shrinkage of revenue. In my opinion
a year’s basic revenue of LP.4,250,000 should be set aside; but this is impossible
at the moment in view of the claims for urgent and immediate capital expenditure
and the forecast of future revenue. It is generally admitted that revenue re-

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library = r 42O e ;

i



v '|. ¥
i W ]

= -

been abnormal; and it has been the avowed policy

of Government that a substantial part of the surplus accumulated by reason of
these abnormal receipts chall be set aside for the purpose of supplementing the
revenue in the event of any serious decline in receipts to 2 figure below the
estimated annual basic revenue of LP.4,250,000. 1f this contingency material-
ises and there is no adequate Reserve Fund it will be necessary to resort to the
former practice in similar circumstances of meeting such deficit by reducing

recurrent services. In my opinion at least LP.3 million should be set aside for

the reserve Fund by the 3lst March, 1936.

25. It is unlikely that there will be ultimate savings on the provision in
the proposed loan of LP.2 million. It is estimated that advances in respect of
approved expenditure to be reimbursed ultimately from the proceeds of the
loan will, at the 3lst March,1936, amount to approximately 1.P.1,209,000 and
at the 3lst March, 1937, to approximately LP.1,663,000; and the balance of
Loan Funds is mainly required for the Haifa Water and Drainage Schemes and
for further expenditure on the settlement of displaced Arabs which was the
principal object of the Loan. It is difficult therefore to suggest how a reserve
of 1.P.3,000,000 can be established at the 31st March, 1936, unless the proposed
loan of LP.2 million is raised without further delay, and provision made for extra-
ordinary works in the draft Estimates for 1936-37, or against surplus balances,
totalling some LP.1,775,000, at least is reserved. But even so, 4 margin of
LP.180.000 is very little in present conditions as a free surplus to meet any
possible further fall in the estimated revenue for 1936-37 or for unforeseen ex-
penditure for which there is no provision in the draft Estimates for 1936-37.
It may also be necessary to increase the provision in the draft Estimates for
1936-37 by some LP.45000 in respect of the grant for Jewish Education, the
provision for Tuberculosis Services, the carrying out in 1936 of a quinquennial
census, etc; but it 1s anticipated that these increases will be met by savings
during the year on voles generally. There 1s likely to be considerable savings on
the provision for recurrent expenditure owing to vacancies in establishment and
delay in implementing new services. Normally actual recurrent expenditure 18
between 2% and 3% under the estimate; and there should be savings in 1936-37
on this account of at least LP.75,000.

REVISED ESTIMATE OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT THE
31st MARCH, 1937.

26. If (a) the proposed LP.2 million loan is raised, (b) provision totalling
approximately LP.404,000 in the draft Estimates for 1936-37 for extraordinary
Tvorks is reserved, and (c) the extent to which surplus balances are earmarked
ie temporarily reduced by LP.1,371,000, the approximate position at the 31st
March, 1937, will be as under:—

11" I.P.
Estimated Surplus Balance at 31st
March, 1936 6,253,000
Estimated Revenue, 1936-37 5,546,000
Less Estimated Expenditure, 1936-37 5,806,000
Estimated Deficit, 1936-37 260,000
Estimated Surplus at 31st March, 1937 LP.5,993,000
E hich 2

xtent to which estimated Surplus Balance
of LP.5,993,000 is earmarked excluding
LP.3,000,000 for Reserve Fund 2,813,000
Special Reserve Fund 3,000,000 °
Free Surplus 180,000
LP.5,993,000

—_—

Digitized by Birzeit University Library



— XVI —

The.free surplus of LP.180,000 shown above is unlik increased i
‘ | 0, ely t
1936-37 by savings in 'l:h{' provision for recurrent e:pcnditufe :r:fcl‘;nm Hur::
ated at LP.75,000, as since the draft Estimates were prEpIﬂ‘.‘I.‘i the necessity for
supplementary expenditure in 1936-37 totalling [.P.45,000 has become necessary

and supplementary expenditure in 1936-37 whi _
estimated at l.P,Z’-f},ﬂl"Iﬂ? 37 which cannot now be foresesn js

15 M T L0 et e 14 A

I | | raised, penditure reserved as proposed in
paragraph 25, the financial position is reasonably secure on the basis of revenue
prospects for 1936-37 as at present estimated. But it must be made quite clear
to Heads of Departments before any commitments in respect of new appoint-
ments or services provided in the draft Estimates for 1936-37 are incurred that
supplemrmar}' expenditure in 1936-37 will not be authorised for recurrent
services unless corresponding savings are available on the recurrent expenditure
of their respective departments in 1936-37 and future vears, and that supple-
mentary expenditure in 1936-37 on special and extraordinary services will not
be authorised unless corresponding savings are available on the reduced pro-
vision for special and extraordinary expenditure in 1936-37 or on services in
respect of which the surplus balance is now earmarked. If the proposed loan
of LP.2 million is not raised, it will be necessary to reduce the allocation to the
Reserve Fund from LP.3 million to LP.1 million. I do not think that in present
circumstances Government should work with a smaller reserve than LP.3,000,000
and a free surplus of approximately LP.200,000, but this position cannot bs at-
tained at the moment unless the loan is raised and 1 am unable to point to
further savings which would provide for this without dislocating the services
of Government and postponing the execution of services and works which are
vitally necessary for the development of the country, Such action would expose
Government to severe criticism.

28. It will be realised that in the special circumstances now obtaining anv
forecast of the financial position a year ahead must necessarily be approximate.
In addition it is always difficult to estimate capital requirements. The works
and services shown in paragraph 22 contain many which have come before
Government in recent months, It is possible that other important works, not yet
foreseen, will need consideration during the course of the next twelve months,
particularly if economic conditions improve. It is p=rtinent to mention that at this
time a year ago the list of requirements against surplus balances was LP.5,253,000
(vide paragraph 21 of the memorandum on the revenue for 1935-36) and that
although provision for some of these works has been made in the draft Estim-
ates for 1936-37 the list of requirements now totals LP.7,184,000 or an increase
of 1.P.1,931,000. The increase is due to rapid development and to the social re-

quirements of a rapidly increasing immigrant population.

29. The increase in the population of Palestine necessitates increases in
recurrent services, including Public Security, and expenditure on capital works,
particularly in connection with Harbours, Railways, Roads and Posts and Tele-
graphs Services. It is also economical in present conditions, and necessary in
many cases, to construct public buildings to meet the demands of recurrent
services. In the ordinary way capital improvements such as those necessitated
in Palestine during recent years would be met by a loan and not from the re-
venue receipts of three years; but it is obviously economical to use the abnormal
receipts of the last three years to meet capital expenditure after the require-
ments of the Reserve Fund — which is designed to ensure the maintenance of

recurrent services in periods of temporary depression — have been met.

aragraph 22 in res of which the
I:E)e mgel; l;fttr the EIF;?tMarch, 1937;
revenues of subsequent years should
But, apart from the imprudence
if the development of Palestine
will also be necessary.

The bulk of the expenditure set out in
surplus balance is earmarked will fall to
and as far as can be foreseen at present the
provide a surplus of funds towards their cost.
of incurring commitments in this anticipation,
continues additional capital expenditure in these years

i iti indi i ext few

30. Generally speaking present conditions indicate during the n ¥

months a decline in the rate of immigration, an increase In the numherfnt; travel

lers visiting Palestine, and a coqslderabl_e decrease in the _numl_m' t;:c [anoé
The latest reports confirm a falling-off in capital importations in

goods and a very considerable check on speculation in prupeTrtlyjrﬂ :il: m—l

dities, which was the prevailing symptom some six months ago. L here
iden i 1 ailable on which immigrants can
evidence that fresh capital continues to E h:; u:ed O e

draw, but that such fresh capital is not ised |
tr:a;::arsuas t?: the trend of the international situation. A large part of fresh

‘$ Digitized by Birzeit University Library

S —r—



1

— XVH —

Palestine is actually held abroad although it is available
Jocally; but it is obvious that there is a limit to the extent to which credit can be
made available in Palestine in respect of monies held abroad. It is interesting
to observe that revenue receipts from excise duties on locally produced tobacco,
wines and spirits, salt and matches are already beginning to show a substantial
rise. I feel that generally speaking the recent slight restriction of credit and de-
flation of the “boom” conditions of six months ago are having a healthy effect
on conditions generally; and if the international position improves I am not
unduly apprehensive of the latest revenue forecast made for 1936-37. The
opportunities for local investment are by no means exhausted; but investment
is being checked by fears of the development of the international situation.

capital intended for

W. J. JOHNSON

TREASURER.

11th MARCH, 1930,

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



— XVIHI —
APPENDIX L
COMPARISON BETWEEN THE FIRST AND SECOND REVISED ESTIMATES

OF REVENUE FOR 1935-36 AND THE ORIGINAL AND REVISED
ESTIMATES OF REVENUE FOR 1936-37

HEAD AND ITEM ) T '"?35_%'"-—1 e 1936-37 lathisiahan
OF REVENUE First | Second e | Original fibend Increase
Jeveion | Reviion | Deoreess | Medsesies | ROV T S ecruie
Hean 1 — | £P. | £P. | £P. £P. £P. | £P.
Customs | ' | i
ftem 1 Import Duty | 3,_1?!?5,0_[1‘!_! _2.?_5{],'!30& ‘—_-_325,@](]‘_ ﬂ.ﬂ_[_lq,ﬂm 2,600,000 :_.m,m
Heap 111 — i 1 : e
|.ICENCES, ETC. | . - |
Item ' !
6 Licences — Firearm | 2,000 I 2,250 I+ 250 - —_ —
9 " Game 5,000 | 4000 — 1,000 5,000 $000 — 1,000
1T " Mining ' 1,500 | 1,250 |— 250 — — | —
12 ” Road | |
Transport —_ ]' — —_ 35,000 | 30,000 —. 5000
13 7 Tobacco 8000 | 8500 |+ 500 — R <
14 " Trades and .| |
Industries 700 j 900 '+ 200 N - | s
16 Animal Tax A s 31,000 | 25000 |~ 6,000
17 House and [ 5
Land Tax 60,000 40,000 |—- 20,000 FE= £ =1
1
I8 Tithes 30,000 [ 25,000 |- 5000 = S -
19 Rural Property Tax 125,000 120,000 —- 5,000 — ] — —
20 Urban Pro-
perty Tax 260,000 250,000 —- 10,000 300,000 ‘ 275000 —- 25,000
21 Stamp Duties 115,000 120,000 |+ 5,000 - | - —-
24 Tobacco-Excise — — — 235,000 ) 245,000 {+ 10,000
26 Fines and
Forfeitures 70,000 65,000 — 5,000 __m,mu_ 55,_0(]} - _S.m
T'oraL REDUCTIONS ‘
unpErR Heap 111 — — —- 40,300 —_ e - - 32,000
Heap 1V — I
FeEes oF CoOuRrT, ETC.
Item
2 Court Fees 130,000 135,000 |+ 5,000 — - s
3 Crane Hire 2,000 3,000 [+ 1,000 - ® —
4 Customs Fees 4,500 5,000 |+ 500 - — o
7 Kadoorie Agri-
cultural School Fees 2,500 2100 — 400 3,000 2100 — 900
8 Laboratory and '
Analvtical Fees 500 400 l_ 100 500 400 — 100
9 Law School Fees 2,000 2900 [+ 900 2,000 2,500 [+ 500
10 Fees of Offcs 3,000 500 — 2,500 4,000 [ 1,000 —- 3,000
12 Passport Fees 20,000 17,500 —- 2,500 — o B =
Carried Forward + 1900 | = 5500

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

-
aF
Lo
:
b
o
r"".l." :
.

C

|50




5 o,

— XIX —

HEAD AND ITEM
OF REVENUE

Heap IV —

Fees oF COURT,
(Continued)

Brought forward

ETC.

ITEM

13 Plant Fumigation
Fees

14 Porterage Charges,

Haifa
Quarantine Fees

Fees for Registra-
tion of Births, etc.

Fees for Registra-
tion of Companies

Fees for Registra-
tion of Banks

Fees for Registra-
tion of Business
Names

22

Fees for Registra-
tion of Immigrants

23 Fees for Registra-

tion of Land

24 Fees for Registra-

tion of Patents, etc.

27 Receipts from

Civil Aviation
28 Hospital Receipts
29 Kadoorie Agri-

cultural Schools
(Endowment Fund)

30 Kadoorie Agri-
cultural Schools —
Farm Receipts

37 Reimbursements-
Railways

39 Reimbursements-
Trans-Jordan

41 Reimbursements-
Miscellaneous

42 Sale of Depart-
mental Stores

43 Sale of Forestry
Produce

44 Sale of Publica-
tions

45 Sale of Water,
Haifa Harbour

TorAL REDUCTIONS
unper Heap IV

1936-37 .
e | onginn | Revsed | G
RcI::‘i;siT}n Revision nc;;asc Eﬁﬁ"m_ti Bepmeie | Ducremse
£P. £P. £P. £P. £P. | £P.
|
4+ 1,900 ||—- 3,500
i
1,500 1,000 — 500 — SE
35,200 27,500 — 7,700 - s =
15,000 14,000 |— 1,000 15,000 14,000 | — 1,000
5,000 4,500 - 500 — 5 .
I 30,000 27.500 |~ 2,500 30,000 25,000 (—. 5,000
|
| - _ 2,500 l| 1,000 | — 1,500
| D -
| = 500 |4 500 Sl B .
| ; | |
55,000 45,000 i— 10,000 |  — - _
] | |
|| 375.000 | 385,000 |+ 10,000 | ESG.IHJGI 200,000 |— 50,000
| |
| 2750 3,500 |+ ?5{1| — = \ e
_ 200 [+ 200 SUR e
9,000 8,000 — 1,000 7500 7,000 |- 500
l |
3,500 3000 — 500 | - = _
| | |
1,500 1,750 & 250 | - e "
|
|
11,750 | 7,500 | — 4,250 s F s -
11,800 12,000 + 200 st _ _
| 15000 | 10,000 —- 5,000 — _ B
5000 | 6,000 4+ 1,000 — = -
750 1,000 |+ 250 ?m| 1,000 [+ 300
3,000 2,500 — 500 — = 2N
2,000 2,250 (+ 250 2,000 2,250 |+ 250

-

ey =l

gitized by Birzeit University Library



— XX
HEAD AND 1'r1-:3;; ; — _1935-36 193637
OF REVENUE | First Second | Increase Original Ravied Increase
| Revieion | Revision | pecrease | Potimates | Rotimates | . OF
£P. £P. £P. £P. £P. £P.
Heap V — |
Posts & TELEGRAPHS |
Item |
2 Postal Order
Poundage 1,200 1,250 |+ 50 P 4 Ty :
3 Parcel Post | 17,500 15,250 — 2,250 — i, i :
4 Rent of Letter { |
Boxes i 5,000 4500 — 500 — — = :
5 Sale of Stamps | 216000 | 205000 — 11000 — " 3
6 Telegraphs 25,500 26000 + 500 i s 7
7 Telephones 150,000 | 149,000 — 1,000 . = i,
8 Maintenance, ' I
Air Force Line in I| i
Sinai L 3,500 3,200 | “app | — s s
9 Broadcast
Licence Fees 7.500 6,500 |— 1,000 = — CFe
10 Nhiscellaneous 2,500 3,000 |+ 500 . ! P il
ToraL REDUCTIONS S = = G :
unpER Heap V. — — — 15,000 il = =
Heap VI —
REVENUE FrROM GoO-
VERNMENT PROPERTY \
Item
4 |
1 State Domains 20000 | 17,500 |— 2,500 | 30,000 ! 295500 — 500 |
2 Rent from Officials 7,000 7,500 |+ 500 7,000 7,500 |+ 500
3 Mining Rents and
Royalties 2,000 1,300 — 700 -k s o
4 Miscellaneous 1,000 1,300 |+ 300 — i a3
TOTAL REDUCTIONS i 5 ; 4
UNDER HEaD VI —_ e —- 2,400 — e -
Heap VII —
INTEREST
Item
1 Bank Balances 500 350 |— 150 53 s 3 ¥
2 Investments by |
the Crown Agents — — — 180,000 160,000 —- 20,000
3 Other Sources 4,500 4,000 (— 500 — e ==
i o
ToraL REDUCTIONS
unper Heap VII - — = 68t = — |~ 20,000
w ¥

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



HET, o e

1935-36 1936-37
HEAD AND ITEM i Second Increase Original Revised Increase
OF REVENUE Eziﬁu S iion el e | Estimates | Estimates | [yecrense
£P. £P. £P. £P. £P. £P.
Heap VIII —
MISCELLANEOUS
Item
ts
i g:ce;?:gn 5,000 3,500 |-- 1,500 — i _
3 Sundries 7,500 2,000 — 5,500 | e ~ —
4 Profits from
Birvestiients 4500 | 2000 |— 2500 — s -
5 Appreciation of
Investments 3,000 8,000 ‘I‘_ E@_ — Bl
L —
ToTalL REDUCTIONS
unpER Heap VIII | — | !f_ 4_.51_32__—___ e =
Heap 1X —
[LAND SALES
Item .
1 Sale of Beisan |
- Lands 25000 1 22,000 3,000 20,000 15,000 |- 5,000
2 Sale of State
Domains 1,000 | 400 — _ ﬁ{]{]_i — - —
ToraL REDUCTIONS
unper Heap IX e - — 3,600 — - —. 5,000
Heap X — ..
GRranT-IN-AID
Item
1 Trans-Jordan |
Frontier Force 145,000 | 144,500 500 — — _
TorAL REDUCTIONS - —  |— 410,100 = R 5171550

Digitized by Birzeit University Library



ENCLOSURE Il

T

MEMORANDUM ON EXPENDITURE

i i - i he Forestry
The draft expenditure estimates for 1936-37 contain a new head for t

service ?.vhich w:f formerly included under Head XIII. The new Department appears
as Head XIV. Provision for cost of living allowances has been removed from Hcad XXVI
and inserted under Personal Emoluments in the appropriate departmental estimates.

2. The following is the comparision between the estimates of approved expenditure
for 1935-36 and the draft estimates of expenditure for 1936-37:—

19336 19357 Increase
LI L LF.

Personal Emoluments 1,607,468 1,903,694 296,226
Other Charges 1,676,438 1,763,154 86,716
Special Expenditure 193,077 332,601 139,524
3,4'}'.&‘9;3 i _3:‘;9{44‘1. _ 522 466

Extraordinary Expenditure 1.166,702 1,825,161 658,459
Railways (deficit) 219,363 385,805 166,442
Colonial Development Fund 29 32 3

Total 4,863,077 6210447 1,347,370

A sum of £P.74,703 for cost of living Allowances is included in the increase of
£P.296.226 in Personal Emoluments.

Provision has been made for a number of promotions and for the grant of accelerated
increments in certain cases. No special mention of them is made in this memorandum but
they are referred to in the Remarks column of the Expenditure estimates and a compre-
hensive despatch regarding them is heing sent to the Secretary of State.

Time did not permit of provision being made in the draft Estimates for the revision
of the incremental scale of officers n Grade ‘O of the service, but the necessary changes
will be made in the Approved Estimates in due course. The revision was approved by the
Secretary of State in his despatch No. 12 of the 4th January, 1936.

HEAD 1. PENSIONS.

Estimates 1935-36 £P.28,297
Estimates 1936-37 £P.42,097
Increase £P.13,800

3, _The whole of the increase under this Head occurs under Item 1, Pensions and
Gratuities. '

4 In 1935-36 the estimate of expenditure on this account was £P.20,000, but it has
been found necessary to increase it in 1936-37 to £P. 34,000 to provide for the payment of

pensions and gratuities to the increasing number of officers now reaching the age of
retirement,

5. During the first six months of the current year the annual rate of expenditure in
respect of pensions amounted to £P.11,145. In respect of pensions likely to accrue during
the second half of the current year a sum of £P.2,500 has been added to the present
known commitments, thus making the total approximate commitments at the 31st March
1936, £P. 14,000. From this total, however, a sum of £P.1,000 has been deducted on
account of the estimated savings in respect of deaths of officers in receipt of vensions. The
net total for 1935-36 is therefore estimated at £P.13,000 and it may be necessary to apply

for additional funds to cover increased expenditure on pensions during the current year.

6. It is anticipated that new pensions falling due in 1936-37 will r ] iti

6. It _ - equire additional
prut:dmon in the sum of £P.6,000. Of this total a sum of £P.1,500 is in respect jfd antici-
pated payments to members of the Police Force. As pointed out in paragraph 1 of the

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



4

memorandum on the draft Estimates for 1935-36 the ualifving period ymen
pensions to members of the Police Force was attaim!:l:‘:l:II on“lhi 30th ;ul;\lt:helg;i ‘:'i:l‘f
effect frnr[: the Ist of July, 1935, members of the Police Force who have (ltomplelad 15
years service are now eligible for pension on discharge and each future year should
result in an increasing charge on this account. It is estimated that 295 members of the
Force will complete 15 vears service during 1936-37. A sum of £P.4,500 has also been
added to cover the pensions of officers retiring from other Departments of the service.
The estimated requirements in 1936-37 are therefore £P.19,000.

7. With regard to gratuities a sum of £P.9.270 was included in the Estimates for
1935-36. During the first seven months of the current year a sum of £P.7,512 was expended
on this account. Owing to the increase in the number of officers retiring on reaching the
age limit, expenditure may be expected to show progressive increase and a sum of
£P.15,000 has therefore been provided to meet the liability in 1936-37.

8. Under Item 2—Pensions to Ex-Turkish Government Employees—the estimate ot

LP.8,200 for 1935-36 has been reduced by £P.200 to allow for decreases on account of
deaths and marriage.

HEAD II. PUBLIC DEBT AND LOAN CHARGES.

Estimates 1935-36 £P.187,058
Estimates 1936-37 £P.157,058
Decrease £P. 30,000

9. In paragraph 4 of the memorandum on the draft Estimates for 1935-36 it was anti-
cipated that the proposed Palestine Loan of £P.2,000,000 would be floated during 1935-36.
Provision was accordingly made for the payment of interest thereon at the rate of 3%, to-
gether with management charges on the basis of the charges now paid for the management
of the existing loan. Decision as to the raising of the loan has not yet been reached but
provision has been made in the draft Estimates for 1936-37 on the assumption that it will
be raised after st April 1936, and that a half year's interest only will fall due for pay-
ment in 1936-37,

HEAD III. THE HIGH COMMISSIONER.

Estimates 1935-36 £P. 9,154
Estimates 1936-37 £P.10,137
Increase £P. 983

10. The increase is mainly attributable to the inclusion for the first tu:m: _nf an
allowance to the Officer Administering the Government during the High Commissioner’s
absence from Palestine, the appointment of a second Aide-de-Camp, the provision of
£P.300, instead of £P.200, under item 15 for more replacements of Government House
equipment which will be necessary in 1936-37, and the transfer of cost of living allowances
from the Miscellaneous Head. There are a few increases and decreases of a minor
character.

HEAD IV. SECRETARIAT.

Estimates 1935-36 £P.54,574
Estimates 1936-37 £P.68,185
Increase £P.13,611

11. The draft Estimates have been rearranged in order to show more clearly the
incidence of cost of the three sections comprising the Chief Secretary’s office and to distin-
guish that office from the Printing Office and the section dealing with Civil Aviation.

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library




A

12. The cost of the several sections of the Department as shown in the approved
Eetimates for 1935-36 and in the draft Estimates for 1936-37 is as under:—

Increase
_1'5'3_5_-%_ __Iﬂf._!h_-',':’-? l‘lef?'én.s_e
LP. LP. LF.
Cuief Seerearys Offce, “pea,
ani! Translatinn,Burf:au 24,266 27,569 3,303
Printing and Stationery 28,658 27,073 1,380

1,650 13,543 +11,893

Civil Aviation

e — ————

Total 54,574 68,185 413,611

13. No allocation has been effected in respect of Other Charges relating to the three
sections of the Chief Secretary’s Office as the housing of all sections in oOne building
renders allocation difficult without corresponding advantage.

! CHIEF SECRETARY'S OFFICE.

14— Secretariat.— There is a decrease of £P.134 under Personal Emoluments although
a sum of £P.1,320 has been transferred to this Head from Head XXVI. The net decrease
is therefore £P.1,454. This is due to the transfer to the Translation Burcau of two Inter-
preters (£P.797) and three clerical othcers (£P.919), partly off-set by changes in staft, as
approved by the Secretary of State, and increments.

15.—Press Bureau— The draft Estimates show an increase of £P.28 after providing
for the payment of £P.120 in respect of cost of living allowances. In comparison, there-
fore, with 1935-36 there is a net decrease of £P.98. This decrease is due to change in
staff as recorded against the relative items in the draft Estimates,

16— Translation Bureau.— An increasc of £P.2,359 occurs in this section owing to
its reorganization, but of this . crease a sum of £P.306 is due to the provision made for
the payment of cost of living allowances. The question of the reorganization of the Bu-
reau was referred to the Secretary of State in the High Commissioner’s Confidential des-
patch (A) of the 26th December, 1935, and approved by the Secretary of State’'s Con-
fidential despatch (4) dated the 20th January, 1936. The draft Estimates have been framed
accordingly.

PRINTING AND STATIONERY.

17. ‘This section shows a net decrease of £P.1,585 in comparison with the approved
Estimates for 1935-36 but this is due to a reduction of £P.1,992 under Special Expenditure.
Personal Emoluments have increased by £P 407 of which £P.258 is due to the payment of
cost of living allowances. The remaining ‘nerease is due to changes in the clerical estab-
lishment and increments. Two ledger clerks who were separately provided for in 1935-36
are now included in the general clerical establishment.

18. It has not been found necessary to make any change in the Other Charges votes.
The provision made in 1935-36 anticipated that the Press would be in full operation in
April, 1935, but that expectation was not realized and in consequence the Printer is not yet

in a position to furnish raltcrnative estimates based on a year’s operation. He considers,
however, that the provision made in 1935-36 is still approximately correct.

19. The provision made in 1935-36 for the execution of work by contract is no longer
required as the Government Printer will now execute the work in the new press from the
sum provided under his recurrent votes.

CiviL AVIATION.

20. ‘The Expenditure on this service has increased from £P.1,650 as showr in th
1935-36 approved Estimates to £P.13,543 in the 1936-37 draft Eutima’tes, i.e. by £P. 11?,393'3.
Of this increase £P.4,502 is under Personal Emoluments, £P.4,310 under Other Charges and

ﬁ!f::u:fuﬁmﬂ WWe. Under Personal Emoluments a sum of £P.251 is

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



acy 02

21.  In hts despatch No. 829 of the 29th A 19 Officer Administering
{}ujrernrnent furnished the Secretary of State wl;?: dgti?];dﬂ:rnmmntﬂ the mthe
which the High Commissioner proposed to take to provide suitable facilities for Civil
Awa_tmn. That d_f_-spatch enclosed provisional estimates of recurrent and capital qrpcnditm
and it was explained that while, in general, the expenditure represented the maximum i
templated for the works and services concerned it was not expected that those wuiamé
services would be fully realised for some years to come. But the Director now states :}:1:!
in regard to staff requirements the proposals forwarded to the Secretary of State covered
the minimum staff necessary for the efficient operation of the various services and that it
will be necessary to add to that staff as Civil Aviation develops. The Director has now
been asked to furnish revised estimates of maximum expenditure and these will be forward-
ed to the Secretarv of State as soon as possible.

22. The following comparison is afforded between the provisional estimates of recurrent

expenditure sent under cover of the aforementioned despatch and the recu t -
included in the draft Estimates for 1936-37. i rrent expenditure

R

Pro- Diraft Increase
visional Eastimates or
Estimates 193637 ~ Decrease
LP. LP. LI
Recurrent Expenditure
Personal Emoluments:— |
Directorate * 1,400 1,304 — 9% i
(a) Air Port Staff 4,458 2,932 — 1,526
(b) Meteorological Service 1,244 1,666 + 422
(¢) Auxiliary
Establishment 1,652 —_ — 1,652
8,754 5,902 — 2,852
Other Charges § 9458 4,560 — 4898

Total 18,212 10,462 — 7,750

23.—Directorate.—The decrease of £P.96 in the cost of the Directorate is due to
savings in the clerical establishment, etc., in respect of which a lump sum of £P.500, which
proved to be in excess of requirements, was provided in 1935-36. The clerical staff con-
templated in 1936-37 is one clerk Grade ‘N’ and a stenographer in Grade ‘O’. Provision
has also been made for the employment of a messenger and for the payment of cost of
living allowances to the clerical staff.

24— Air Port Staff—Lydda—In the provisional estimates forwarded with the despatch
of the 29th August, 1935, the cost of the Air Port staff at Lydda was stated to be £P.3,664;
the cost in 1936-37 as contained in the draft Estimates is £P.2,553. The principal cause
of difference is that while the provisional estimates covered the cost in a full year the draft
Estimates provide in certain cases for the engagement of staff at a late stage in the year,
as explained in the remarks against the relative items in the Estimates. Two minor changes
occur: under item 6 of the earlier Estimates provision had been madcr for the employment
of six messengers while the number in the draft Estimates (Item 118) is reduced to three;
and under Item 122 of the draft Estimates provision has now been made for the payment
of cost of living allowances to entitled officers, a detail omitted from the earlier estimates.

25.—Haifa.—The Air Port staff at Haifa was originally estimated to cost £P.794 per
annum, but owing mainly to anticipated delays in making appointments in 1936-37 the
cost in that year is reduced to £P.379. The number of messengers is reduced from two to
one and a sum of £P.18 has been included in respect of cost of living allowances.

26.—Meteorological Service—In his despatch No. 21 of th_c lll_]IEh ]anu‘ary,' 1936, the
High Commissioner informed the Secretary of State of the desirability of instituting the
aviation meteorological service early in the financial year 1936-37. It was explained in that
despatch that the service was originally intended as an observing station ancillary to the 2
Royal Air Force meteorological station at Ramleh but that the High Commissioner had
since been advised that the Lydda Airport should have a fully equipped meteorological

¥ Not included in provisional estimates but provided for in the approved Elhmtteﬁ for 1935-36.
§ Includes LP.250 from Directorate; see item 52 of 1935-36 approved Estupates.

4$ Digitized by Birzeit University Library it A :.,;,:. 3 oy |



Y e

station of its own, including a forecasting service. The votes of the Department of Agri-

i i -+ i duals and to institutions in respect of

ture have hitherto provided for payments t0 individua ; :
fi.,rdeél ‘I'ngtgﬂrﬂ]ﬂgicsl observations transmitted to and tahlr:l)latccl by l?ecl;)q{)a:rpu:-t. "«Tilth
i i i the Director of Civil Aviation | 18

ntration of the meteorological servict under vil 4 .
:ihegi:l;?that the central meteorological service should take over and (1;1;11;ta1n the meteo-
i 1 7 - i - that payments to

al records hitherto kept by the Department of Ag_rl_cultml':, an

it votes of the Director of Civil Aviation. A sum of EP.422

hould be met from 1 :
nggziifzr:uheen provided for the purposc, under Item 133, and a saving of £P.314 has

Item 34 of Head XI11. The difference of £P.108 is accu:.nnted for by
B ungzrmteen;f £P.6 per mensem toO the Beit Gemal Agricultural School, which
furnished daily returns 10 the Department of Agriculture, and by pro-

a new meteorological station which is con-

a new grant at t
has for many years d:
vision for payment to an additional observer at

templated at Bir Zeit.

7. 'The draft Estimates for 1936-37 in respect of Other Charges follow generally the
provisional estimates forwarded to the Secretary of States In August last but it has been
found necessary to deviate from the earlier estimates In some particulars for the reasons

given below. In each case the reference given is to the appropriate item in the draft Esti-
mates for 1936-37.

28. ItEm I135.—Transport and Travelling shows an increase of El:‘.?-ﬂ{] over the
provisional estimate prepared in August last. Of this excess a sum_of _.L]’.Zbﬂ is due to
the inclusion of the provision for the travelling of the Director which 15 now covered by
Item 52 of the 1935-36 Estimates. The balance 1s due to additional travelling while the
aerodromes are being constructed.

29, Item 137.— Telegrams, Telephones and Postage. The sum shown in the pro-
visional estimates was £P.200; the provision made in the draft Estimates is £P.1,000.
The excess is due to the establishment of the meteorological  service which will render
necessary the prompt transmission of meteorological readings by observers. The estimate
is largely tentative and it may be possible to reduce the provision after experience of the
service has been gained.

30. ITEM 190.—Maintenance of Runways. The provisional estimate of £P.3,800 pro-
vided for the maintenance of all runwavs for a full year. The full provision will not,
however, be required in 1936-37 as it is unlikely that the runways will be completed until
the Autumn of 1936. Moreover, little maintenance work should be necessary during the
first year of construction and the sum of £P.500 now inserted in the draft Estimates should
be sufficient to cover any contingencies likely to arise during 1936-37.

31. Item 145.—Maintenance of Pumps, ete.  The provisional estimates of £P.1,000
covered also the maintenance of roads but this work will be undertaken by the Public
Works Department and provision therefor has been transferred to Head XXV. The re-
maining provision of £P.500 is tentative and may require adjustment after experience of the
working of ths aerodromes has heen gained.

32. TtEm 146.—Meteorological Stores. Certain small stores (mainly for observation
stations) are required by the Department but they were not included in the provisional
estimates. The Director of Agriculture had included £P.100 for the purpose in his draft
Estimates for 1936-37 and this provision has now been transferred to the Director of Civil
Aviation. To this has been added a sum of £P.100 to cover any further stores that
may be needed by the new and as yet untried central meteorological station.

33. Item :I#F.—Cnntingencies. No provision for contingencies had been made in the
provisional estimates and the omission has now been rectified by the insertion of a sum of
£P 40 to cover incidental expenditure.

@f.—&penfd Expenditure.—1TEM 150, Lighting Equipment for Night Landing. The
provisional estimates contained a sum of £P.5000 for the purchase of the necessary equip-
ment and an indent in the sum of £P.2,179 was sent to the Secretary of State under cover
of the High Commissioner’s despatch No.830 of the 29th August, 1935. The sum now
provided in the draft Estimates 1s in respect of the balance of equipment required.

-

35.—Augiliary Establishments. — Provision for such auxiliary staff as i ssary i
1936-37 is contained in the draft Estimates of artme . O el
O e s s mt;-a of the Dep nts rendering the services and

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



e s

HEAD V. DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION.

Estimates 1935-36 £P.159,687
Estimates 1936-37 £P.175,119
Increase £P. 15432

36. The following table summarises the increases in District and general expenditure ; -

Personal Emoluments -—

Increass

o }
1935.36 1936-37 Decrease l
L. ILP. Sk
Jerusalem District 18,550 22,704 4,154
Northern District 33850 38,960 5,110 |
Southern District 22,542 29,691 7,149
Officers seconded to
Trans- Jordan 6,115 5,909 — 206
Extra Clerical Assistance 500 1,000 500

Total 81,557 98264 16,707 =

Other Charges :—

Jerusalem District 13,777 14,720 943
Northern District 27,825 30,037 2,212
Southern District 15,647 21,491 5,844
Unallocated Items 6,600 7,100 500

Total 63,849 73,348 9,499

Special Expenditure:—

Jerusalem District 85 5 — 80 |
Northern District 196 262 66 |
Southern District — 240 240
Unallocated Items 14,000 3,000 —11,000

Total 14,281 3,507 — 10,774

Total Expenditure 159,687 175,119 +15,432

Detailed allocations are shown in Appendix H. |

JErRUSALEM DisTricr.
37. The increase in expenditure allocated to the Jerusalem District is £P.5,017

namely : — -
Personal Emoluments : 4,154
Other Charges 943
Special Expenditure (decrease) 80

Personal Emoluments.

38. Item 8. An additional Palestinian Cadet Officer is provided for under this item.
The Hebron Sub-District for which this officer is required was formerly administered by a
Deputy Governor as well as a Palestinian Officer at a time when the work wll ‘considerably

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Ty e

i devel nt in the sub-district it is regarded as essential that the old
o o g ed and that the new Cadet Officer should be posted

t at Beit Jibrin should be re-open ffi
mt 1fter aJsuitablc period of training. There are now two Palestinian Cadet Officers on
the staff of the Jerusalem District one of whom has been posted to the Jerusalem-Beth-

lehem-Jericho sub-district; the other has been placed in charge of the Suhn‘!'tCCOllr!taﬂt’ﬂ-
office in Jerusalem. Both officers are fully employed and cannot be spared for duty in the

Hebron sub-district.

39, Item 12. One additional officer in Grade N and seven additional officers in
Grade O are provided for under this item.

One appointment has been already filled by the absorption of an officer formerly
employed in an unclassified capacity to fill the vacancy in Grade O caused by the exchange

of a Grade O officer for a Grade N officer from the Southern District.

Three clerks in Grade O, one for each sub-district, are required for the administration
of the Rural Property Tax. The number of taxpayers under werko amounted to 42,300 in
the rural part of the district but under the Rural Property Tax Ordinance the number of
taxpavers has risen to 65.500. It has been found necessary to :nerease the number of rural
tax collectors and this increase in itself entails an increase in the clerical staff controlling
the accounts. It should also be mentioned that a considerable number of accounts of werko
and tithes arrears will continue to be kept for some time to come.

Two clerks are required for the Revenue Section in Jerusalem town. The Jerusalem
urban area consisted of 109 urban blocks or quarters until 1931-32. It was extended in
the vear 1932-1933 to 123 blocks and in 1935-1936 to about 200 blocks. 'These extensions
have increased the number of taxpayers from some 5,000 in 1929 to 13,000 in the current
vear. ‘The number of parcels in the whole area is estimated at 20,000 in respect of which
tax demand notices are issued annually. The application of the Urban Property "lax
(Amendment) Ordinance 1935, also requires the continuous inspection of new buildings in
order to ascertain that notices of completion are submitted within the prescribed period.
The present staff of the Revenue office consists of three clerks in Grade O and the District
Commissioner is unable to allocate personnel from other sections of his office to strengthen

the Revenue Section.

The volume of work in the Headquarters office of the _]erusnlem-Ilrthlelwm-]t'rivhu
cub-district has rapidly increased and it is necessary that the services of a typist trans-
lator should be provided in order to overcome delays which are at present unavoidable in
dealing with correspondence.

_ Renewals of licences under the Road Transport Ordinance are to be made by the
District Commissioner and it is therefor necessary to provide an additional clerk in Grade
O for this purpose in the Jerusalem Licensing Office.

) 40. ITEM 14. Provision for the payment of stenography allowances has hitherto been
!ncluded . the vote for clerical officers but in accordance with established practice provision
is now under a separate item.

41. Item I5. The introduction of the Short Term Crop Loans (Security) Ordinance,
1935, will throw considerable additional work on the staff of the District Commissioner and
:t has therefore been deemed advisable to provide under this item for three additional
temporary clerks, each at a salary of £P.60 per annum.

42. 1tem 16. In his confidential telegram of the 12th of August, 1935, the Secretary
of State approved the Prupnsals of the High Commissioner for the remuneration of Mukh-
tars and for the collection of Rural Property Tax by tax collectors. These proposals entailed
an increase of twenty in the number of tax collectors in rural areas of the Jerusalem district
thereby increasing the total from thirty to fifty, and obviated the need for the pruviainr:
made in 1935-36 for the employment of seizure officers.

43. TTem 18. The estimates of 1935-36 provided a sum of £P.438 f

_ e : : or messenger
staff. During the course of the year it was found necessary to apply for additional fu:fds
in the sum of £P.24 to cover the cost of approved increments. Further provision for in-
crements within the approved scale is also necessary in 1936-37.

| The offices of the Jerusalem-Bethlehem-Jericho sub-district were i i
: ices usal ' - previously located in
the sai building as the district offices and it was then possible for the dislrictymmenge:'n
E render assistance in the absence of the one sub-district messenger. Owing, however, to
nr:s approved mnfr:ne in the district staff new premises had to be found for them and 'the
messenger formerly provided can no longer perform all the necessary duties.

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



= p

Provision has therefore been made in the draft estimates for an additional messenger at

£P.24 per annum. The total cost of messen staff h .
£P.528 in 1936-37. - ger as, for these reasons, risen to

44. Item 19. The estimates for 1935-1936 provided a sum of £P. for careta
and cleaners; the provision in 1936-1937 is £P.3EI. Of the total inmlimﬂf :ITP.S?' a :‘:1:;:
of £P.25 is required to meet the salary of a caretaker for the Jerusalem-Bethlehem-Jericho
sub-district office. The appointment of this caretaker was approved during the current year
and is due to the occupation of new premises. The balance of the additional ision is

ruquii red lI;n meet the grant of increments within the approved scale to the ca ers already
employed. o

45. Item 21. A sum of £P.1,338 is included for the payment of cost of living
allowances which have hitherto been met from Head XXVI.

Other Charges.

46. Item 28. The transport and travelling vote of the Jerusalem District shows
an increase of £P.1,615 on the former provision of £P.1,610. The increase is partly due
to the introduction of new transport regulations and to the appointment of the new
Palestinian Cadet Officer but the main cause is the desirability of more extensive touring
during the forthcoming vear.

47. Item 30. An increase of £P.15 under the vote for lighting and heating is

required for the new premises occupied by the staff of the Jerusalem- Bethlehem-Jericho
sub-district office.

48 Item 31. An increase of £P.244 is included in the vote for clothing. Of this
increase £P.12 is required for clothing the messenger staff, including the new appoint-
ment, and £P.232 for the additional tax collectors.

49. ITem 34. In accordance with the revised proposals for the remuneration of
Mukhtars the draft estimates show that a total sum of £P.32,624 will be required in the
three districts to cover the approved rates of remuneration. The estimate of the Jerusalem
District for 1936-37 is £P.6,504 compared with £P.7,678 under the procedure contemplated
in the current year's estimates.

50. Item 41. A sum of £P.120 has been provided for the purchase of two type-
writers in replacement of worn out machines; one duplicator for Hebron sub-district and
one for the Jerusalem-Bethlehem-Jericho sub-district.

51. Item 43. The provision of £P.100 in the current year’s estimates for the payment

of medical and witnesses’ fees in Coroners’ inquests has proved insufficient and an additional
sum of £P.100 has therefore been provided in 1936-1937.

NORTHERN DISTRICT.

52. The increase in expenditure allocated to the Northern District is £P.7,388,
namely : —

£P.
Personal Emoluments 5,110
Other Charges 2212
Special Expenditure 66

Personal Emoluments.

53. Item 3. The current year’s estimates provided for one Assistant District Com-
missioner in the scale £P.300-25-800; the draft estimates for 1936-1937 provided for two
officers in this scale. On the other hand the current year’s estimates contained provision
for two British Cadet Officers in the Northern District while provision for one only is
included in the draft estimates for 1936-37. The explanation lies in the fact that in 1935-36
it was anticipated that a Cadet Officer would replace an Assistant District Commissioner
who was then on the point of retirement. The vacancy has been filled, however, by the
appointment of another Assistant District Commissioner transferred from Nigeria.

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library AT ﬂm«xﬁ o




T

54 Jrem 8. Provision has been made for one additional District Officer in Grade K,
due to the secondment to the Haifa Municipality of an officer holding an appointment in
this scale. The vacancy has been filled by the appointment of another officer but the salary
of the seconded officer is retained in the Estimates in order to preserve his pension rights.

This is offset by an addition to Revenue under Head IV Item 36.

been made for the promotion of four sub-district
cashiers from Grade O to Grade N. It is realized that cashiers occupy semi-specialized
posts and that greater responsibility is held by cashiers in the S}.’lb‘thstl‘l{:'l:ﬁ for the reason
that there are no banks to which revenue collections can be directly paid and, in con-
sequence, the sums held by sub-district cashiers are often considerable. Moreover, they
are denied that supervision which is given by superior officers to ::azﬂ:hlers at I-Ircﬂdqu_artcrs.
The proposal entails the promotion of the cashiers at Haifa, Acre, Safad and Tibenas.

55. Item 12. Provision has

It is also proposed to promote the Revenue officers at Nablus and Tiberias from
Grade O to Grade N for the reason that thess officers, in pqrtlcular. carry heavy responsi-
bilities which have considerably increased since the introduction of the Rural Property Tax.

One officer has been promoted from Grade O to Grade N in the curent vear to fill
a vacancy in the general clerical cadre.

The number of clerical officers employed in the district in 1935-36 was eighty-nine and
two additional appointments in Grade O have been inserted in 1936-37 to enable the Dist-
rict Commissioner to deal with the issue of licences under the Road Transport Ordimance.

56. IteEm 13— Provides for the payment of expatriation allowance to two officers.
The allowance has been included hitherto under Item 12.

57. Item 16.—An addition of 29 to the number of tax collectors on the staff of the
Northern District is necessary on account of the introduction of the Rural Property Tax.
Approval for the engagement of the additinal staff was given during 1935-36 and 1S
covered by the Secretary of State’s Confidential telegram of the 12th of August, 1935. The
provision made in the current ycar for the emplovment of seizure officers is no longer
required.

58, Item 18.— Provides an additional sum of £P.38 for the grant of increments
within the approved scale to the messenger staff.

59 Trem 21.—A sum of £P.2478 is included to cover Cost of Living Allowances
which were formerly met from Head XXVL

Other Charges.

60. 1tEm 28 shows an increase of £P.3,000 in the provision for transport and
travelling in 1935-36. This increase is partly due to the introduction of revised transport
regpiatmns and to the appointment of an additional Assistant District Commissioner but 1s
mainly attributable to increased touring necessitated by the general increase in the population
and the resultant need for closer contact wih the public.

61. ITEM 30.—An additional sum of £P.15 is required under the vote for lighting
and heating to cover the cost of current in certain district offices where electric lighting has
only recently been installed.

62. Item 31.—An additional sum of £P.37 is required for the replacement of great-
coats and mackintoshes for the messenger staff. The increase in the number of rural tax
collectors entails additional provision in respect of winter and summer uniforms and it has
been found necessary to increase the current year’s estimate on this account by a sum of

£P.290.

63. ITEM 34.—The revised procedure for the remunerati :
s s ! ation of M -essitates
provision in the draft estimates of the Northern District of a ﬂur:\Jr 0;" E;hlg:{;}(;tnmmmm

Special Expenditure.

64. ITEM 52 provides a sum of £P.110 for the purchase W :
iberi . of two
Tiberias and Nablus and one new duplicator for thcpSafad suh-dist:ictnf Spenn for

65. ITem 57 provides a sum of £P.75 to enabl istri issi
; ! ] 73 e the District Commissi to
small articles of equipment, hitherto lacking, for the headquarters and di:::i‘::i nﬂ‘!:cl;‘.:hase

|.

4* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



10 -

SoutHeErN DisTrICT.

66. The increase in expenditure allocated to the Southern District is £P.13.233

namely : -
£P.
Personal Emoluments 7,149
Other Charges 5,844
Special Expenditure 240

Personal Emoluments.

. 67. ITEMs 6 and 7. One British Cadet Officer for the Southern District was appointed
in 1935 and the provision made in the draft Estimates for 1936-37 covers this appointment.

. 08. ITEM 12 provides for 23 additional clerical appointments, namely one in Grade N
nineteen in Grade O and three in Grade P. The officers in Grade P are stenographers who
were omitted from the current year’s estimates. Seven officers in Grade O are a ready em-
ployed and paid out of the vote for extra clerical assistance. It has been decided to transfer
these officers to the graded establishment as their services are likely to be permanently
required. The thirteen additional appointments are: —

1 Chief Clerk in Grade N for the District Office at Ramle.

The volu me and nature of the work in this office require the services of a
competent Chief Clerk. It is proposed that the appointment shall be filled by the
promotion, through the Clerical Service Board, of an officer already in the service.

4 additional officers in Grade O are required on account of the introduction of the
Rural Property tax which has proved to be more elaborate and systematic than
the House and Land tax. The new tax is based upon registered ownership and f
involves a very considerable increase in the number of taxpayers and therefore |
of registers and other documents to be maintained. }

1 additional clerk in Grade O is required on account of the increase of work under
the Urban Property Tax (Amendment) Ordinance, No. 38 of 1935.

1 clerk in Grade O is required at Jaffa on account of the great development and
expansion in that area. In 1929-30 the tax assessment in Jaffa and T'el-Aviv
amounted to £P.46,930; it had increased to £P.172,462 in 1935-36. In addition
the settlement of Ramat Gan has been declared to be an urban area and this has
thrown additional work on the staff.

1 additional clerk is required to deal with documents submitted for embossed stamp
duty. The number of documents for stamping in 1933 was 8272 and this had
risen to 16,155 in 1935.

1 additional clerk is required at Gaza where the work of the Revenue office, due to |
the progress of land settlement, has increased to an extent exceeding the capacity |
of the present staff to deal with it. |

1 clerk is required for the Assistant District Commissioner at Ramle where he will
be required to deal with correspondence of a routine nature during the absence
on tour of the Assistant District Commissioner. This should reduce delay and
result in increased efficiency.

3 clerks in Grade O are required, one each at Jaffa and Tel Aviv and one at Gaza
for the issue of licences under the Road Transport Ordinance.

69. ITem 13. Expatriation Allowance for the British Chief Clerk is included in |
1935-36 in the vote for officers of the General Clerical Service. It is now shown as a separats
item in the draft Estimates in accordance with established practice.

70. Item 15. The introduction of the Short Term Crop Loans (Security) Ordinance,
1935, will throw additional work on the staff of the District Commissioner and it has there-
fore been deemed advisable to provide under this item for six additional temporary clerks, 3
each at an annual salary of £P.60. .

71. Item 16. The addition of fifteen tax collectors for the collection of rural property
tax was approved during the current year. Six additional urban collectors are, however,
required owing to the rapid development and expansion of Jaffa and Tel Aviv as the present’

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library : T ~#?*..a{ 58 _.":r e



2 o

ot

— 11 —

i s , : . " -
tax collectors i¢ insufficient to cope with the increase in assessments. 'he num
:f‘ﬂc.u%fencmmﬂ?\ns risen from 10 in 1930 to 13 only in 1935-36, in spite of the large increase
in assessment from £P.46,930 to £P.172,462 in these years. Unless the proposed relief is
afforded it will not be possible to avoid an accumulation of arrears of revenue.

72. Ttem 18. An increase of £P.303 is shown in the cost of the messenger service.
Of this increase £P.216 is accounted for by the provision of six district messengers at
Beersheba at a salary of £P.3 each per menserm. In this sub-district there 1s a nomadic
population scattered over a wide area. There is no postal system and the methods of com-
munication in force elsewhere in Palestine are impracticable. ~ The Police have hitherto
endeavoured to cope, in the course of their patrols, with the delivery of the ever increasing
volume of correspondence from the District Officer but the Inspector General of Police has
represented that he can no longer continue to assist in this manner as the Police are
required for their proper duties. There has also been much inefficiency displayed in the
nimal tax which has been performed by staff temporarily engaged and remu-
nerated by gratuity under [tem 36 of the estimates. It is therefore proposed to engage
six permanent messengers each at a salary of £P.3 a month, and to provide them with
clothing and a camel forage allowance. They will relieve the Police of the onus of official
tribal postal service and during the period of animal enumeration they will, with the regular
tax collectors, assume the duties hitherto performed by temporary employees. It is proposed
that they shall be reimbursed for the latter service by a bonus of 2% of the tax collected.
It is considered that this system will not only prove more efficient than the existing system
but will result in economy on the service. The present cost of gratuities to animal enume-
rators is £P.600 per annum. The cost of the above proposals is £P.564 namely : —

collection of a

EP.
6 district messengers at P36 per annum 216
Camel forage allowance 118
Clothing 30

Bonus at 2% of collection 200
Total 564

One additional messenger is required for the office at Ramle at a cost of £P.36 and
£P.51 1s required for increments to the existing messenger staff throughout the district,
in accordance with the approved scale.

73 Item 19 provides for the appointment of an additional cleaner at a salary of
£P.36 per annum for the new office at Ramle. '

74, ITEM 21 makes provision in the sum of £P.1,920 for cost of living allowances
which were formerly met from Head XXVL

Other Charges.

75. ITEm ‘23 shows an increase of £P.1,806. As in the case of the Jerusalcin and
Northern District, the main cause of the increase is more extensive touring by District
Officers. Part of the increase, however, is due to the revision of transport regulations
and to an increase in the number of officers on the travelling schedule. \

76. ItTem 30. Provision for lighting and heating i i i

EN g in the sum of £P.20
for the British Cadet Ofhcer and for the District Officer at Ramle, for t'mi:%hr::'ﬁ nrfe?:;:t‘)ﬁ
was heating and lighting provided in the estimates for 1935-36.

77. Item 31. An increase of £P.215 is required in the vote for clothing, of which

ﬁigft;; ‘dur: to the employment of additional messengers and £P.159 to the additional tax

78. Item 32. Expenses of Tithe Estimation. A sum of £ is i ;

_ Xpenses : P.50 is 1 :
t_-,xpcnl::i of tithes estimation in the Beersheba District. The Rural Prm;.nner‘tg,rl T;:cit:lt‘iﬁu;:l
in substitution for the tithe and house and land tax in rural areas does not apply «to the
Beersheba area where the tithe continues to be collected.

79. Item 34. The revised ure for the remunerati i
’ 3 ed proced f M -
penditure in the Southern District to the extent of £p.fﬂ,1ﬂ B by i

—r 'I

gitized by Birzeit University Library



templated that Tax Collectors would be responsible for the collection of arrears i
I“f' t!mt tribal sheikhs continue to collect lhrmmmmutcd tithe Iin lheofﬂeenhebluf gut
District where the Rural Property Tax is not applied. Remuneration to the tribal Sheikhs
takes the form of a commission of 5% of the tax collected and a sum of £P.500 has been
provided in the draft estimates to meet the cost of the service.

8L Item 46 shows a reduction of £P.400 for the reason explained under Item 18.
T'he sum of £P.200 now provided covers the bonus pavable to district messengers on the
basis of their collection of Animal Tax.

82, Item 43 shows an increase of £P.125 in the sum provided for medical and
witnesses fees in Coroners’ Inquests for the reason that the provision hitherto made under
this item has proved inadequate to meet the cost of the service,

83. Item 47. An addition of £P.1,000 has been made to the funds hitherto placed
at the disposal of the District Commissioner for the execution of minor works. The Depart-
ment of Public Works is fully occupied on the execution of major capital and maintenance
works and available funds for minor works can be more usefully employed by District
Commissioners.  The sum hitherto provided under this Item has been beneficially em-
ploved but was not adequate to meet the legitimate needs of the district.

-
s P
80. ITEM 35~ The revised arrangements for the remuneration of Mukhtars con-

Special Expenditure.

84. ITEm 32 provides a sum of £P.110 for the purchase of duplicators for Ramle
and Beersheba sub-districts, and an additional English typewriter for the Jaffa office.

85. ITEm 57 provides a sum of £P.100 for small articles of office equipment which
are needed in the District Commissioner’s offices at Jaffa.

Unallocated.

86. Item 20. 'The introduction of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1935, entailing
the appointment of District Commissions for Regional Town Planning, involves con-
siderable clerical work for which the present staff is inadequate. Concrete proposals for
strengthening the staff have not yet been submitted but a provisional sum of £P.1,000
has been inserted in the draft estimates in anticipation of the requirements of District
Commissioners in this connection.

87. Item 33 provides a sum of £P.7,100 for the cost of the quinquennial revaluation
operations to be carried out in the Haifa and Acre urban areas and for the revision of

assessments in the remaining urban areas.

88. ITEm 50. Provision has been made in the sum of £P.3,000 for the annual re-
distribution of the Rural Property Tax in accordance with the provisions of Section 26
of the Rural Property Tax Ordinance, 1935. It is difficult to estimate the sum required

for the first redistribution but it is at present anticipated that the provision now made
should suffice.

HEAD VI. LEGAL DEPARTMENT.

Estimates  1935-36 £P.10,866
Estimates  1936-37 £P.16,389
Increase : EP. 3525 ; : .

89. Head VI has been extended to cover the office of the Town Planning Adviser
and this accounts for £P.3,830 of the increase shown above.

Y

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library ZapC ;f-f—




> - e Ay

90. The allocation of departmental (xpenditure is as under : —

1935-36 _'|Q1h'_3_7 _ Increase
= fF' LP. L
Personal Emoluments:—
Legal 7,725 9,072 1,347
Official Receiver 732 852 120
Lo Plasne — 3,035 3,035
Total 8,457 12,959 4,502
Other Charges:—
Legal 2,285 2,460 175
Official Receiver 124 175 51
Town Planning Adviser - 520 520
Town Planning Adviser
Special Expenditure — 7 o - E?‘?
Total 2,409 3,430 1,021
Total Departmental Expenditure 10,866 16,389 _’;E_
LEGAL.
91. The total increase 1s £P.1.,522 comprising: —
£P.
Personal Emoluments 1,347
Other Charges 175

Of the increase under Personal Emoluments a sum of £P.518 is due to the inclusion
of cost of living allowances.

92. Item 8 provides for the grant of two special increments to the Junior Govern-
ment Advocate who has recently assumed the duties of Official Receiver. The title of
this officer has been amended accordingly: see the Secretary of State’s despatch Confi-
dential (2) of the 17th June, 1935 Hitherto he has acted as Secretary for the Law Clas-
ses but with the impending introduction of the Bankruptcy Ordinance it will no longer be
possible for him to continue in that capacity. At the present time he is paid an allowance
of £P.64 per annum in respect of these duties and it is therefore proposed to reimburse
him for the loss of the allowance by granting him two special increments on his next
incremental date. It is doubtful whether it will be found possible to find a suitable officer
to act as Secretary for the sum of £P.64 per annum hitherto paid. The Secretary of
State will, however, be addressed on this matter in due course.

93. ITem 10 makes provision for the appointment of two cadet officers at fixed
salaries of £P.250 per annum. It is recommended that these appointments shall be
offered to Palestinians of exceptional educational attainments who have had no opportunity
of obtaining practical experience. The Attorney General will supervise their training. A
separate despatch on this matter will be sent to the Secretary of State.

OFFIciaL RECEIVER,

94. The total increase is £P.171 comprising: —

£P.
Personal Emoluments 120 .
Other Charges 51

increase under Personal Emoluments a sum of £P.96 is due to the inclu-

the
sion of cost of living allowances.

B

Digitized by Birzeit University Library



95. ITeM 21 provides for two additional clerical copointments for administration

- # & .
of the _Hanlr.rupt_n: Ordinance. It is considererd essential that these o&tm:hﬂl be men
with suitable training and it is therefore proposed to transfer them from other depart-
ments. It may thus prove Necessary to appoint officers above Grade O,

96. ITEM 35 provides for an increase in the travelling of the some
i F t
which will be necessary on account of the administration of the Bankruptcy brdinani

Town PLANNING.

97. Total expenditure amounts to £P.3,830 comprising: —

£P.
Personal Emoluments ;;;
Other Charges 520
Special Expenditure 275

Personal Emoluments.

98. ITem 40. The appointment of the Tawn Planning Adviser was approved by the |
Secretary of State in his despatch No0.926 of the 7th June, 1935. Hitherto the actual
preparation of maps and plans was undertaken in the private drawing office and by the
staff of the part-time adviser, and the clerical work of the Central Town Planning Commis-
sion was performed by the staff of the Director of Medical Services.

Provision has been made in the draft Estimates for 1936-37 for both the drawing office
and clerical work to be executed in the office of the Town Planning Adviser, who, as
member of the District Commissions, will require the necessary staff to prepare regional
schemes for rural areas, and schemes for areas outside the control of municipalities.

99. Item 42. The Draughtsman will be in charge of the drawing office and must !
be able to carry out the technical instructions of the Adviser. He must be sufficiently t
experienced to be able to draw out and supervise the drawing out of detailed plans, maps ;
and layouts from rough sketches prepared by the Adviser. The officer appointed should pre- l
ferably have had survey experience and should possess a knowledge of building construc- -
tion and/or engineering. Provision has been made, therefore, for the appointment of an |
officer at the mean of the scale of Grade N. !

100. ITem 43. It is anticipated that there will be ample work to warrant the appoint-
ment of a junior draughtsman who will assist the draughtsman in the preparation of plans, |
diagrams and outline schemes. The officer should possess survey and architectural or |
engineering experience and provision has therefore been made for an appointment at the
mean of the scale of Grade O. |

101. ITem 44. A junior tracer will be required to make tracings of drawings prepared
in the office and to prepare plans. He will also be in charge of the progress sheets, in-
dicating the exact state of development of all areas outside Municipal control which are |
under the supervision of the Adviser. |

102. ITeEm 45. Provides for the appointment of a clerical officer in Grade N and a
stenographer in Grade P. The officer in Grade N will be appointed at the minimum of the
scale, but it is proposed to transfer to the office of the Town Planning Adviser a steno-
grapher whose present salary is £P.100 per annum and who is in receipt of a qtcnngraphy
allowance at the rate of £P.36 per annum (see Item 46). The responsible clerk in Grade N
will be required to take charge of the office in the absence of the Adviser. The duties of
this clerk will include general office work and supervision, finance, preparation uf vouchers,
etc. The stenographer in Grade P will be employed on general clerical duties in addition
to the normal duties of typist-stenographer and will be responsible under the senior clerk
for the registration, filing and indexing of minute papers, regional schemes and schemes
outside Municipal boundaries. -

103. ITEm 47 provides for the appointment of a messenger at iE:P..‘itl per annum. Con- |
siderable interchange of documents and papers between offices will be necessary as the |
preparation of town planning schemes involves the co-ordination of such departments as |
Health, Public Works, Survey, etc. |

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



i

104. Items 48 to 51 provide for the cost of the administration of rf:giqnal schemes.
They are necessary in order that some measure of control may be effected in respect of
buildings in areas which are outside the boundaries of Municipalities and in certain rural
districts where rapid development is in progress. Expenditure on regional .ﬂ_u:lr_mmstrah{m
is in the nature of an advance and is recoverable in the form of fees for building permits
etc.. issued by the various commissions under the Town Planning Ordinance. It 1s neces-
carv that provision shall be made in advance for initial expenditure on these schemes so that
rural areas which are quickly becoming urban or sub-urban may develop on orderly lines
under the direct supervision of building inspectors. In the past no funds have been forth-
coming for this important undertaking and areas have been a]lnwed to grow in an uncon-
trolled manner largely owing to lack of planning, co-ordination and supervision. The
preparation of a plan is the first essential to orderly dcvelopmm?t_hut ultimate attainment
depends on the provision of funds in advance for direct supervision. For theses reasons
the estimates provide for the employment of three foremen engineers (one for each district)
in the scale £P.240-10-280 (following the scale approved for Sanitary Inspectors in the De-
partment of Health) and for three inspectors in the scale of £P.144-6-180. A sum of
£P.250 is also provided for extra clerical assistance. It may be necessary suhsgqucnt]\; to
increase this provision but it is considered unlikely that the Town Planning Adviser will be

in a position to employ clerks under regional administration during the whole of 1936-37.

Other Charges.

105. TTeEM 52 provides a sum of ¢pP. 25 for lighting and heating the _prq:r.nisvs to be
occupied by the staff of the Town Planning Adviser. Suitable accommodation has not yet
been found and the officer is for the time being housed in the building occupied by the
Department of Health.

106. TTEM 53 provides a sum of ¢P. 60 for the purchase of drawing boards and other
materials.

107. ITem 54 provides a sum of £P.20 in order that a nucleus may be tormed ol a
small but necessary town planning library and to cover subscriptions to one or two town-
planning journals.

108. TTEM 55 provides a sum of £P.150 for survey fees. 'This item should be read
in conjunction with items 48 to 51. When schemes and detail parcellation plans have been
drawn up in the Adviser's ofhce for areas outside Municipal boundaries funds will be re-
quired to enable the survey of the new plots to be carried out before buildings are erected.
No provision has been made for these services to be executed by the Town Planning
Adviser as this would involve additional expenditure on further surveying staff. It is pro-
posed therefore that the work shall be carried out by licensed surveyors and a fixed sum
only will be necessary each year to cover the actual cost of the field work. It is difficult
at this stage to estimate the exact sum required as the number of surveys will depend on
the number of outline and detail schemes prepared in the Adviser’s office for areas where
building activity is greatest.

109. ITEM 56 provides a sum of £P.180 for transport and travelling. It will be
necessary for the Adviser to inspect areas in which town planning is contemplated before
any scheme is prepared. It is impossible to plan any area without first studying its local
conditions, topography, the direction of contours and its general amenities.

110. ITEms 57 to 59 provide a total sum of £P.65 for telegrams, etc., Railway Fares
and Freight and clothing for the messenger. Save for the last item the estimates are ten-
tative, pending experience of the administration of the new service.

111. ITem 60 provides a sum of £P.20 for Contingencies. The amount is greater than
that usually provided for a small service but is intentionally so in order that the Adviser
may not be handicaped during his first year of office by the absence of unforeseen but es-
sential office requisites.

Special Expenditure.

s 112. Items 61 to 65 provides for initial and essential office e uipment. Although pro-
vision has been inserted in the draft estimates the Adviser has sin?:e Eppliﬁd for perilislziun
to purchase the greater part of the equipment during the current financial year as in its
abumg:l he is handicaped in the organization of the office znd in the execution of
essential duties. The necessary funds are now being provided by Special Warrant and the
matter is being separately reported to the Secretary of State.

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



e P

HEAD VII. JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT.

Estimates  1935-36 £P.101,264
Estimates  1936-37 £P.119,688
Increase £P. 18,424

[13.  Departmental expenditure covers the services of the Muna Probati
Officer, the Municipal Bench at Tel Aviv, the contribution mthe{:uatnf . Sulfprultl\"l:

lem Council and the administration of the Sharia Courts.

114.  Comparison between the estimated cost of the various services in 1935-36 and
1936-37 is as under: —
Increase
19953 193637 Decresse
Personal Emoluments:— g vk e

Judiciary 71,639 89,191 17,552
Probation Office 1,424 2,264 840
Municipal Bench, Tel Aviv 132 AR 5 -—
Supreme Moslem Council 1,953 1,953 —
Sharia Courts 14,448 15,631 1,183

Palestine Officers seconded to
Trans-Jordan 1,250 1,250 —
Total 90,846 110,421 19,575

Other Charges:—

Judiciary 7,420 7913 493
Probation Office 625 289 — 336
Municipal Bench, Tel Aviv 90 9% -
Supreme Moslem Council — — —
Sharia Courts 780 875 95
Total 8,915 9,167 252

Special Expenditure—
Judiciary 1,503 100 — 1,403
Total Expenditure 101,264 119,688 = 18424

JupiciaL DEPARTMENT.

115. The total increase in estimated expenditure is £P. 16,642, namely: —

£P. £P.
Personal Emoluments:—
Judicial 17,552
Other Charges: — 493 18,045
Special Expenditure (decrease) 1,403 v

116. The Judiciary consists of the Supreme Court in Jerusalem, four District Courts
at Jerusalem, Jaffa, Haifa and Nablus, Chief Magistrates’ Courts in these towns and in Tel
Aviv, nineteen Magistrates’ Courts in various districts and Execution Offices in Jerusalem,
Jaffa, Haifa and Nablus. ] At

*
*u

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library | 4{ ‘




—_ 17 —

Personal Emoluments. 1
117. Considerable additions to and changes in staff are reflected in the draft Estimates
of the Judiciary.

The Chief Justice reports that the increase of litigation in the country, ti_qt: in a }art;{r;
measure to the increase in the population +and_ the consequential dcvclnp;nen[; 0 mlern: a-'th
external relations, now justifies reorganisation of the staff of the Judicial T%p‘ar_1111c? 1mnf
a view to meeting public demands and expediting the hearing of cases. ¢ lmcn.m:;: B
work naturally reflects on the administrative work in the central office in Jerusa ;,;;n and the
number of pending cases has increased to such an extent that it will be impossible tri cnp.ui,r
with them and to carry on current work upless adequate g.taff is provided. lhtT 'IIL;T‘H er 0
pending cases In the Courts at the end of September, 1935, was 10,048. At that date ft s
estimated that the work in the Magistrates’ Courts was from three to four months in arrear ;
- the District Courts six months and in the Supreme Court twelve to fifteen months. I'he
increase in litigation must naturally continue as the population increases. Some relief will
be afforded by the appointment of a British Puisne Judge which was apprm_'ud by the
Secretary of State in his Confidential telegram No. 370 of 4th DFcumhcr. 19335, ;m;d it is
hoped that with the annointment of one additional Relieving President and three Palesti-
nian Judges of District Courts pending land cases will be cleared. The thf:‘f Justice pro-
poses ultimately to introduce a more appropriate system of procedure in the Courts, follow-
ing English lines, and a more adequate system of accounting 1n the registries. I'he princip-
al object in the former case is, in general, the delegation to Registrars of the preliminary
steps in proceedings in the Supreme Court and District Courts in order that Judges mav
be relieved of a considerable volume of work which is now performed by them to the det-
riment of their judicial work.

It is also proposed that Registrars shall be empowered to deal more extensively with
execution proceedings in the District Courts and thus relieve the Presidents.

A new system of Court accounting i« now under consideration which provides that
Registrars shall control the accounting of the Courts with the assistance of Cashiers and
Assessing Officers.

Provision for certain staff increases has been made in the draft Estimates for 1936-37
in order that the foregoing proposals may be implemented and with these appointments the
first step in the reorganisation system will have been taken.

Much time which should have been devoted to translation work has been lost owing to
the employment of translators on Court interpreting duties; but this difficulty should be
overcome to some extent by providing an Interpreter for each British Judge, as now con-
templated in the draft Esumates, The Estimates also provide for increases in the translation
staff who will now be segregated from the general clerical establishment and emploved on
the task of speeding up and facilitating the hearing of cases in the Courts,

118. The following reasons are given for the proposed increases and changes in the
senior staff contained in the draft Estimates.

119. Item 9 provides for the appointment of an additional Relieving President of
District Courts. Pending Land Court cases now number 977 which is an increase of 217
over the number of pending cases at the end of September, 1934. It is estimated that this
represents about two years’ work. It is proposed that provision for the additional appoint-
ment shall remain in the Estimates until arrears have been cleared off and that the matter
should then be reconsidered with a view to absorbing the officer in the Judiciary.

120. ITEM 13 provides for the appointment of an additional Chief Magistrate, making
five in all. It should be explained that the new (fourth) Magistrate, who has been recently
appointed, is required to start in Tel Aviv on some 2,000 outstanding cases and it is pro-
posed to post the fifth Magistrate to Nablus. It is considered eminently desirable that
there should always be four Chief Magistrates, namely, one at Haifa, one at Jaffa, one at
Nablus, and one at Jerusalem. This is the rational geographical distribution but a fifth
appointment will be necessary for some time owing to the abnormally large volume of work
at Tel Aviv, It is desirable that each of the five officers should act as supervising officer
over the Magistrates’ Courts within his jurisdiction. He will be required to travel and to take
the more serious cases in Magistrates’ Courts as the need arises. The work at Nablus cannot
be undertaken by the Chief Magistrate at Haifa, as he already has 1,500 outstanding cases

a?tli the normal work in the Haifa area is of such magnitude as to require his constant
attention. '

Palestinian Magistrates do not normally hear cases in connection with illegal immigra-

tion and Presidents of District Courts cannot fairly be expected to supervise th k of
Magistrates’ CounI_nrwing to their pre-occupation with their own work. & f e

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



—

121. ITeEm 16 provides for the appointment of three additional udges District
Courts. Reference has been made above to the large number :)f p:ndjmg L:JT:I Court
cases. It is not proposed at this stage to fill the additional posts but to permit three suit-
able Magistrates to act in them until arrears of Land Court cases have been disposed of

122, With regard to the clerical staff the Chief Justi i i i
ofhicers, translators and interpreters should be cntillei "Cf:ri;ﬁ:taer::ﬁicg}' I;:ahiﬁll
the practice in the past for the clerical officers in the Judicial Department to seek mrnutian
to .\qumt:'rml posts. The Chief Justice, however, desires, so far as the clerical pcstahlinh“
ment 18 concerned, to create contentment and continuity in service by improved terms u;’
service in the first place and, where clerical interpreters become qualified in law, to en-
courage them to attain to higher posts within the Department. Some of the mm:e highly
qualified would still be eligible to seek promotion to magisterial posts. These n:lpum!m'fs:jrna-n]i
tail that the Judicial Department shall be a closed Department for clerical al’fri'ccm

123. The following comparison is afforded between the staff in the clerical imi
1 3 and
grades in 1935-36 and the proposed staff of clerical Interpreters, etc., in le‘gl;:ﬁl-?:'?:—fmuhr

1935-36 1036.17
; " om & ‘.;i 1= |
E :j‘g-l Title i E -5 Title =
= ';“;':L_l__,__.____ - ol 2 :::r:::! IE
f : e | e — - - =
28 | 4 Chief Interpreters District | 28 7 Clerical Interpreters M
| Courts M |
29 | 1| Interpreter to Senior Puisne | 32 21;! Clerical Interpreters N
| |
| Judge | M
30 4 | Chief Clerks District Courts J| N | 35 I:]l Chief Clerks District Courts | N
31 | 1 Asst. Chief Clerk Supreme 38 [‘ Statistical Clerk N
' I Court ! N ﬂ
32 | 2| Asst. Interpreters Supreme‘ 45 | 124! Clerical Interpreters 0
Court | N
33 :=.! 8 Asst. Interpreters District l
' | Courts 'N '
34 19 | Chief Clerks Magistrates’ |
; | Courts 0
|
35 3 | Chief Clerks, Chief Magis-
! trates' Courts 0
36 | 4| Interpreters Chief Magis-
| { trates’ Courts 'O
37 | 1| Junior Interpreter Supreme |
Court j 8]
38 | 4| Asst. Chief Clerks District |
| Courts 8]
42 | 63 | Officers of the :
General 6 N
|I | Clerical Service 3710
44 60 | Extra Clerical
|I Assistance 1[N
9|0
Total 174 Summary : 5—M Total 174 Summary : 7—M
22 — N 43 —N
147 —0 124—0

4* Digitized by Birzeit University Library 134 AL A




e Y e

e number of posts in Grade ‘M’, twenty-one

124. There is thus an increase of two in th he total of the

in grade ‘N’ and a decrease of twenty-three in Grade ‘O’. The ratio to t

number in each grade is as under: —
Percentayge

No.in Grade _to total
Grade M 7 402
Grade N 43 24.71
Grade O 124 TL.27

Total 174 100.00

The ratios proposed in paragraph 7 of the High Commissioner’s despatch No. 115 of
the 3rd December, 1935, as applied to the clerical staff as a whole, are as under : —

Grade M 737
Grade N 26.13
Grade O 66,10

125. ITEm 28.— Provision is made under this item for seven clerical interpreters in
Grade ‘M, five of whom have been transferred from Items 26 and 27. The preoccupation
of the Chief Clerk of the Judicial Department with the business of the whole Department 1s
responsible for the first of the two additional appointments and the creation of an additional
British Puisne Judge accounts for the second.

126. Ttem 32 provides for twentv-nine clerical interpreters. Eleven of these have
been transferred from Items 29 to 31, six from Item 44, one from Item 47 and provision
has been made for an increase of eleven. These additional posts will be filled by the pro-
motion of officers formerly emploved under Items 47 or 46 or by promotion from other
Departments. The reasons for the additional appointments are:—

(a) In view of the appointment of the Chief Registrar it 18 necessary that a clerk
in Grade ‘N’ be assigned to him.

() One additional Assistant Interpreter is required in the Supreme Court to cope
with arrears of translation work.

(¢) Seven additional Assistant Interpreters are required in District Courts to clear
arrears and 1o deal with the increase in the volume of current work.

(d) A confidential clerk 1s required for the Chief Justice.

(e) A Chief Clerk Interpreter is required for the fifth Chief Magistrate’s Court to
which reference has been made above.

127. Ttem 35 provides for thirteen Chief Clerks in District and Magistrates’ Courts.
Four of these appointments were formerly included under Item 34 and nine additional
appointments have been transferred from Item 39. The ten Chief Clerks remaining in
Grade ‘O’ under the latter item have now been transferred to [t=m 45. These nine promo-
tions are necessary as the work and responsibility in District and Magistrate Courts have
increased to an extent which fully warrants upgrading of the Chief Clerks. No promotions

will be made, however, until the officers have served for a year at least on the maximum
of Grade ‘O'.

128. ITem 38 provides for the appointment of a statistical clerk in Grade ‘N’. The
necessity for this appointment is evidenced by the fact that the number of cases entered in
the Courts in 1927 was 100,000 and these rose in 1934 to 140,000 and in 1935 to 150,000.
The number of cases entered in each year has increased approximately by 50% since 1927
and 150% since the present Civil Administration came into being on the 1st July, 1920.
There is no reason to suppose that the present annual rate of increase of some 12 to 15
per cent will diminish: on the contrary it is expected to increase.

129. Item 47.—In the current year’s Estimates a sum of £P.3,420 was included to

~ cover the cost of extra clerical assistance. At the moment sixty officers are employed under

this vote whose rates of pay vary from £P.5 to £P.8 a month, In ver

] _ 5 to £P.8 ) y few cases have an
of theses officers been given an increase on their initial rate of pay, with the result that 11;
becomes mabinfily dﬁcul_t to retain their services. Some of these casual clerks have
shown marked ty and with the increase in the volume of business in the Courts there

EIER

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



— .

is No reason ta anticipate that their services can be dispensed with in the near future. The
estimates therefore provide for their absorption into classified clerical grades. In some cases
it 18 proposed that temporary officers thus admitted into the cadre shall receive the salary
which they would have drawn had they joined the service at the minimum of the grade and
received normal increments thereafter, but in most cases they will be absorbed at their
existing rates of pay. It is not proposed that every temporary officer shall be absorbed into
the permanent establishment. Some of the promotions for which provision has been made
in these draft Estimates will probably be filled by the appointment of officers serving in
other Government Departments and in so far as this occurs the less efficient of the tem-
porary officers will be dismissed.

130.  TTEM 50 provides a sum of £P.6,612 for cost of living allowances which had
hitherto been met from Head XXVI.

I31. Items 36 and 37 cover the appointment of Court Accounting staff. Proposals
for the reorganisation of the Court Accounting system have been under consideration for
some time and decision has now been reached on the details of the scheme but it is im-
perative that before the system is introduced the Court shall be provided with competent
accounting staff. Provision has therefore besn made in the draft Estimates for the appoint-
ment of one Accountant and Cashier in Grade ‘N’ for the Department and for six Cashiers
and six Court Fee Assessing Officers. The proposals for the appointment of additional
staff are subject to the reservation that the posts will not be filled until decision has been
reached on the number necessary and on the qualifications of the officers recommended
therefor.

Other Charpes.

132. ITEM 65.—An increase of £P.500 is shown under the vote for transport and
Travelling of which £P.20 is attributable to the Probation Office. The increase is necessary
on account of the additions to staff shown in these Estimates, to the revision of the Trans-
port and Travelling Regulations and the provision of horse allowances for process servers.

Probation Office.

133.  Both the approved Judicial Estimates for 1935-36 and the draft Estimates for
1936-37 include in the general Other Charges votes those expenses incurred by the Prob-
ation Office. It has now been found possible, however, to extract from the Departmental
Estimates those Other Charges with which the Probation Officer alone is concerned and an
increase of £P.504 in the total cost of the office in 1936-37 as compared with the provision
included in the approved Estimates for 1935-36, is thus revealed, viz:—

£P.
Personal Emoluments 840
Other Charges — 336

Total Increase

B

Personal Emoluments.

134. The appointment of a Probation Officer in Grade ‘K’ was approved by the
Secretary of State in his despatch No. 315 of the 14th  March, 1935. ° officer has
now taken up his duties. It is proposed, however, to retain the services of the for-
mer Probation Officer in an advisory capacity until his present contract expires in June

next.
; |

135. ITEm 57 provides for the employment of four full time male Probation Officers |
in Grade ‘N’

The Probation Officer represents that as probation work is of so intimate and person-
al a character it cannot be successfully accomplished save by probation officers of the same
race as the offenders in their charge. This principle is at present observed in thenPPomf;
ment of honorary Probation Officers but the extent and nature of the ~work makt:d;_
impossible for honorary Probation Officers in certain districts to fulfil their functions g
quately. The Probation Officer therefore suggests that the country be dﬂfldﬂdg:gnh -
probation areas, as under, and that a salaried probation officer be appointed for e 5

(a) Jerusalem Area, extending to and including Ramallah, Bethlehem, Jericho and ”
Abu Gosh. ary -

(b) Jaffa Area, extending to and including Tel Aviv, Herzlia, Rishon le Zion _md
Ramle.

(c) Haifa Area, extending to and including Acre, Zichron Yacoy unlumnd:- o

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library = 2 e



i ] 1
s Sl

* Digitized by Birzeit University Librarym A
. TIRRARY

TGy

In each of the Jerusalem and Jaffa areas there is urgent need for one
Jewish and one Arab male Probation Officer and provision for their appointment
has been made accordingly, while provision for the employment of a_part-time
Arab woman Probation Officer for Haifa has been made under Item 58.

136. Item 58.—It is proposed that the Haifa appointment shall carry a
salary of LP.96 per annum and that each of the remaining three shall be re-
munerated at a salary of LP.72 per annum. The rest of the country outside the
areas mentioned under Item 57 can continue to be served by honorary female
Probation Officers but the appointment of part-ums salaried Probation Ofhcers
i« necessary in Nablus and Hebron. The fourth appointment represents the
transfer of the present part-time probation officer from Item 56 whose ser-
vices have been extremely valuable and whom it 1s proposed to retain.

Other Charges.

{37. ‘The allocation of Other Charges to the Probation Officer in cach of
the two years 1935-1936 and 1936-37 is as under:—

Ttem 1936-37 1435-30 197360-37 lncrease
65 Transport and Travelling 100 120 20
67 Railway Fares and Freight 15 25 10
68 Lighting amd Healing 2 2
73 Telegrams, Telephones and
Postage 2 2 =
77 Relief to necessitons cases 300 132 68
&0 Contingencies 4] 3 2
Total (25 2849 330
138. Items 65 and 67. — Increases of LP.20 and LP.10 under the votes for

Transport and Travelling and Railway Fares and Freight respectively are due
to increases in the number of Probation Officers and to revision of the Transport
Regulations.

139. Item 77. — A sum of LP. 500 was provided in the current year's
Estimates for disbursement by the Probation Ofticer in the form of relief to ne-
cessitous cases among juvenile off enders. 'The Probation Ofhicer represents that it
is not the duty of a Probation Officer to dispense relief cither in money or kind ex-
cept where temporary assistance is necessary in the direct interest of the probation-
er and that the former allocation of LP.132 in 1934-35 has proved adequate for
this purpose. In lieu of expenditure under this sub-head the Probation Officer has
put forward proposals for the additional staff dealt with in  the preceding

paragraphs.
Sharia Courts.
140. The total increase under this Head is LP. 1,278 comprising: —
LP.

Personal Emoluments 1,183

Other Charges 95

Personal Emoluments.

3 141. The increase under Personal Emoluments is due to the inclusion of pro-
vision for the payment of cost of living allowance (LP.1,272) which had formerly
been met from Head XXVI. Certain changes have occurred in the holders of posts
and by the agreement with the Supreme Moslem Council four Qadis are now
shown in the scale LP.300-12-480 under Item 9 instead of scales LP. 300-550.

Other Chdrge:. o

142. Item 16.—An increase of LP.75 occurs under the vote for transport and
travelling owing to the necessity for providing horse allowances for process



e P i

HEAD VIII. TREASURY,

Lstrmales 1935-36 LP.17.809
Fstimales 1936-37 I.LP.22,154
Ircreave LP. 4,345

143. The allocation of expenditure in the vears 1935-36 and 1936-37 is
shown below : — 3

Iltl'ri‘:iqﬂ

19553 19%37  Decrense
Personal Emoluments 17,189 21,199 4,010
Other Charges 620 895 275
Special Expenditure = 60 60

Total 17,800 22,154 4345

144, The main increases in these estimates occur under the following

items ;-—
I'P.'. o o LY.
Personal Emoluments : Eh
Item 0 Expatriation Allowance 100
11 Inspector of Banks 1,000
12 Secretary to Standing Committee
for Commerce and Industry 600
13 Six Officers of the General
Clerical Service 408
16 Cost of Living Allowances 1,440 3.548
Other Charges —
Ttem 17 ‘Transport and Travelling 100
18 Railway Fares and Freight 50
10 Telegrams, Telephones and
Postage 100
20 Lighting and Heating Y 260
Special Expenditure :—
Item 24 Heating Stoves 15
25 ‘Typewriter with Calculator
Attachment 45 60

Personal Emoluments :—

145.  Item 6. — Expatriation Allowance—LP.100.—In the Estimates for
1935-36, provision was made for the appointment of an additional Senior Assist-
ant Treasurer at a fixed salary of LP.1,000 per annum. The officer has now been
appointed at a salary of LP.950, together with the appropriate allowances, in
Grade F. Provision is made for his salary accordingly in 1936-37 and for the pay-
ment of Expatriation Allowance,

146. ItEm 11 — Inspector of Banks — LP.1,000. — In his despatch Con-
fidential ‘B’ of the 26th September, 1935, the Officer Administering the Govern-
ment recommended to the Secretary of State that steps should be taken to select
2 suitable candidate for the post of Inspector of Banks. The officer has now
been appointed and has taken up his duties.

147. ItEm 12 — Secretary to Standing Committee for Commerce and
Industry — LP. 600. — The Treasurer has had this appmnt:mt

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library .




-3 i

under consideration for some time but deferred making re:cﬁmmfndatinn in
the matter until he felt sure of the necessity for the appointment. He now
reports that the demands made on his time by treasury and financial mat-
ters preclude him from giving that individual attention to economic matters
which their importance justifies. In addition, the volume and importance of
matters of this nature which fall to be reviewed by the Standing Commuittee
show progressive increase and it is, therefore, regarded as _n:ssf:ntml that a
qualified officer be appointed to assist the Treasurer. The candidate should be a
man of previous secretarial experience and should possess a theoretical and prac-

tical knowledge of commerce and industry. His duties will consist in co-ordina-
ting and advising on matters of general economic importance affecting trade and
industry and customs tariffs. A separate despatch in this connection will shortly

be addressed to the Secretary of State.

148. TteEm 13 — Six officers of the General Clerical Service — L.P.408.—
Two clerks are required to assist the new Inspector of Banks and the Secretary to
the Standing Committee for Commerce and Industry whose appointments arc
dealt with above. It mav be necessary to offer a salary in excess of the minimum
of Grade O in order to attract the right type of officer. It is hoped to recruit for
these posts ofhicers who have had previous banking or business experience in or-
der that they may be able to render adequate service without the need for undue
probationary period. The pressure of work in connection with these matters is
already considerable and it 1s essential that the new officers should not he handi-
capped by unqualified staff at the outsst of their duties.

Four of the six appointments are required owing to the general merease n
Treasury routine work. Both revenue and expenditure show sustained increase
and although the clerical establishment of the Treasury was increased by five
clerks in Grade O and one typist in Grade P during the current year the Trea-
curer still finds it extremely difficult to keep pace with routine mattzrs. This is
especially true in the ! ceounts Examination Section where at present a staff of
nine officers only is engaged on the examination of outstation accounts. the scru-
tiny and recording of indents and the classification of the Crown Agents’ ac-
counts. This staff is insufficient and allows no margin for absences caus=d by sick-
ness and vacation leave. It is necessary, therefore, to augment the staff of this
Qection by at least two clerks. Two clerks are also required in the Accounts and
Advances and Deposits Sections where the increase in the volume of transactions
'« reflected in additional entrics in the accounts and in the number of accounts

maintained.

O):her Charges.

149. Item 17 — Transport and Travelling — LP.100 and 1TEM 18 — Rail-
way Fares and Freight—LP.50.—1t may be necessary for the Inspector of Banks
and for the Secretary to the Standing Committee for Commerce and Industry to
travel fairly extensively and it is also desired to extend the action taken in 1934
for the inspection of departmental and sub-accountants’ accounts by travelling
Treasury officers.

150. IteEm 19 — Telegrams, Telephones and Postage — LP.100. — The in-
crease under this item has been caused by the reassessment of the flat-rate charg-
ed by the Posts and Telegraphs Department in respect of trunk calls. The assess-
ment for 1935-36 was LP.30 and it has been reassessed at LP.120 for 1936-37.
It should be explained that the calls put through in four typical months during
the past year formed the basis of the reassessment.

. 151. IteEm 20—Lighting and Heating—Increase LP.10 and ITem 24—Heat-
ing Stoves—LP.15.—Until the Auditor found new accommodation outside the
central Government offices it had been necessary for the Treasurer to give up one
room to acmmmndate the Registrar of Companies, but with the Auditor’s depar-
ture this room is again available for Treasury use. In addition further staff is con-
templated in 1936-37. For that reason and in order that unserviceable stoves may
be replaced it has been necessary to increase the provision under Items 20 and Z4.

152 Ttem 25 — Typewriter with Calculator Attachment — LP.45, — This
machine m: retguimd in m;;ier that subsequent clerical work in connection with
ritten statements an statistics may be avoided. The Crown Agents have
::i-l:l.uked to inform the Treasurer of the most suitable typing machine for use
it may be necessary to amend the estimate when this information is to hand.

L]

A

By A .
L -

= -

.

Digitized by Birzeit University Library



e B

- HEAD IX. AUDIT DEPARTMENT.

Estimates 1935-36 £P.14,892
Estimates 1936-37 £P.15931
Increase £P. 1039

153.  The allocation of expenditure in the years 1935-36 and 1936-37 is

shown below:—

Increase
19336 103837  Deseass
Personal Emoluments:— e =5 o
Government Audit 10,837 10439 — 398
Officers seconded to
Trans-Jordan 410 410 - -
Municipal Audit 1,317 2,606 +1,289

Total 12,564 13455 + 891

Other Charges:—

Government Audit 1,908 1,969 i g
Municipal Audit 395 435 + 4
Total 2.303 2,404 101 A

Special Expenditure:—

Government Audit e 72 -+ g
Municipal Audit 25 —_ = 25
Total 25 72 47

Total Expenditure 14,892 15,931 1,039

GOoVERNMENT AUDIT.
Personal Emoluments.

154. IteEms 3 anp 4. — Provision has been made for the appointment
it the minimum of the scale of an officer to replace the senior Assistant Auditor
who has recently been transferred elsewhere. The provision made may require
modification when details are known regarding the emoluments of the officer ap-
pointed to fill the vacancy.

155. Items7 and 8 show an increase of LP.212 due to the fact that pro- I
vision in 1935-36 was made for 8t months only.

156. Items 9 and 10 pmwdc for the promotion from Grade K to
Grade H of the Assistant Auditor in charge of the Railway Audit at Haifa.
A separate despatch is being sent to the Secretary of State in this connection.
A corresponding decrease is shown under Items 11 and 12.

157. Item 13 shows a reduction of LP.1,490 in the cost of the clerical
establishment. This is due to a re-distribution of staff between the Government
and Municipal Audits; to the retirement on pension of a Grade N officer and >
to the resignation of another officer in Grade O. Part of the decrease is off-set
by an increase of LP.989 under Item 22.

158. Item 14 contains pmvﬁmm of S‘lﬂl‘.ﬁﬂ]ﬂtjm
i in 193

ance to a typist in the department who

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library | e



T —

Lo

—

159. Items 15 and 16.—During 1935-36 the Audit Department left the
central Government building to take up occupation 1n other premises. The ser-
vices of the central cleaning staff were no longer available and it became neces-
sary to employ an additional messenger.

160. Item 17 provides a sum of LP.864 for the payment of cost of
living allowances which were formerly met from Head XXVI.

Other Charges.

161. ITEM 26 provides an additional sum of LP.21 for Lighting and
Heating, due to the occupation of new and larger premises by the Headquarters
of the department.

162 Jtem 28 provides an additional sum of LP. 25 for telegrams,
telephones and postage. No provision, however, has been made for this service
under the cost of the Municipal Audit as it has been found impracticable to
differentiate  between expenditure incurred on this account in respsct of
Government and the Municipal Audit respectively. A sum of LP. 15 was
provided in 1935-36 for the cost of this service under the Municipal estimates.
The net increase of LP. 10 on the two services 18 accounted for by higher
trunk telephone charges and the installation of an additional lins to the new

premises.

Special Expend tture.

163. ITEM 34 provides a sum of LP.60 for the purchase of a duplcator.
The Audit finds it necessary to issue many letters and circulars to revenue
collectors and to deparmwmﬁ and the provision of the duplicator will involve
considerable saving in time and labour. Tt will also be of value in the pre-
paration of departmental guide books.

164. Trenm 35 provides for the purchase of a portable typewriter at a cost
of LP.12. This is required for the Auditor’s official use while on tour and for
confidential work.

MuniciPaL AuDiT.

Personal Emoluments.

165. Item 20 The payment of a duty allowance to the Municipal Auditor
at the rate of LP.100 per annum was approved by the Secretary of State
during the course of the year.

166. 1TEm 22 As explained above part of the increase of LP.989 under
this item is accounted for by the transfer of certain of the more highly paid
members of the general clerical staff from Government to Municipal Audit
during 1935-36. In addition the Auditor recommends an increase of three in
the staff engaged on Municipal Audit, thus raising the number from six to
nine. It is proposed to fill one of these new appointments by the transfer
of an officer in Grade M (who 1s now employed under ltem 13) to Tel Aviv,
replacing him in the general cadre by a new officer in Grade O. The audit
of the accounts of the Municipality of Tel Aviv requires three full time resident
officers with a knowledge of Hebrew and it is essential that these officers should
be men of some seniority. The two remaining appointments will be filled by the
transfer of suitable clerical officers in Grade N from other departments. All
three officers will be permanently stationed at Tel Aviv and will be employed
on the examination of the accounts of the municipality. In this connection
it should be explained that the estimate of the Municipal Audit staff in 1935-36
was based on the estimated revenue and expenditure of the Municipal Corpo-
rations for 1933-34, amounting to L.P.926,338. Since then the Municipal
budgets have increased considerably and in 1935-36 the estimated total revenue
and expenditure amounted to LP.1,928,529. In view of this large increase
the work involved in the audit of the accounts of the Municipal Corporations

can no longer be performed by an audit staff of six examiners based on the

budgets for 1933-34.

167. IteEm 23 provides a sum of LP.186 for the payment of cost of living
allowances which were formerly met from Head XXVI.

Other Cl-awge.t. .

168. Item 30 shows an increase of £P.100 in the provision made for
transport and’ travelling. The increase is necessary owing to additional staff,
an enlarged itinerary and the revision of the transport regulations.

d by Birzeit University Library



— O

169.. Tvem 31 shows a reduction of £P. 33 in the amount provided for

railway fares and freight. The Municipal Audit staff
railway than was originally anticipated. o makes less use of the

HEAD X. CUSTOMS, EXCISE AND TRADE.

Estimates 1935-36 £P.243,699
Estimates 1936-37 £P.269,368
Increase £P.25,669

170.  No new services are provided for in 1936-37 but the continued ex-
pansion of trade and industry has necessitated the provision of additional staff

and of funds under Other Charges and Special Expenditure to meet the increas-
ed requirements of the Department

171. ‘The additional expenditure is shown in the following comparison
between the estimates of approved expenditure for 1935-36 and the draft estim-
ates of expenditure for 1936-37: —

Increase

or
193536 193637 Decrease
LP. LP. LP.

Personal Emoluments 147,614 166,553 18,939
Other Charges 77,930 89,185 11,255
Special Expenditure 18,155 13,630 — 4,525

Total 243,699 269368 25669

172.  Of the increase under Personal Emoluments a sum of £P.5,646 is
due to the inclusion of provision for cost of living allowances, which were for-
merly met from Head XXVI; while a sum of £P.3,000 under Special Expenditure
represents a revote of the sum provided under item 97 of the current year’s
estimates for the purchase of a travelling crane, payment for which will not be
cffected until 1936-37. The net increase is therefore £P.17,023, viz:—

LP.
Personal Emoluments 13,293
Other Charges 11,255
Special Expenditure — 7,525

Total 17,023

Personal Emoluments. — Increase £P.18,939.

173. Items 6 and 7.—In his telegram No. 268 of the 14th of September,
1935, the Secretary of State approved the recommendation of the High Com-
missioner that the services of the officer seconded from the Home service in
1933 as a Relieving Collector should be extended for a further period of two
years and that his title should be changed to that of Assistant Director. ltems
6 and 7 of the draft estimates give effect to these proposals and a resultant
saving is shown under item 15.

174. Item 10 provides for the appointment of an Accountant and Estab-
lishment Officer in Grade H.  Government has recently had under consider-
ation the advisability of creating new posts in certain of the major departments
as it is already apparent that the volume and intricacy of the account-
ing work warrant the appointment of senior officers to relieve the Heads

of those departments of much of their present re:pomﬂ:nhty for the

** Digitized by Birzeit University Library




s S

tine matters. Increases in personnel also warrant the appointment
ﬁnsdu:'ltc:b?: orElue:s to exercise general supervision over the staff. Itis proposed,
therefore, that these duties shall be undertaken by officers specially selected for
the purpose, and that one officer shall be qppomted for each of the Departments
concerned who, as Accountant and Establishment Officer, shall exercise respon-
sibility, under the Departmental Directors, in all matters pertaining to accounts
and establishment. The Departments in ‘which it is proposed that Accounting
and Establishment Officers shall be appuinted are Customs, Health, Agriculture

and Public Works.

175. With regard to the Customs Department it should be pwntimwd
that the present post of Accounting and Statistical Officer was created 1n l'?!Zﬁ—Z?
with the object of providing a competent officer to supervise the accounting of
the Deparunent, but it is no longer possible for him aqequatel_\; to supervise
both the accounts and the establishment. The new appointment prnpf‘nsuq w:-nll
overcome the present difficulty and will leave the Accuuntmglund htatmpcal
officer free to concentrate, under the Accountant and Estrahlmlxmmt uﬁ'h_:ur.
on accounting, statistical and stores duties which now require the whole time

of a senior officer.

176. The growth of the accounting work since 1927 is indicated to some
extent by the following figures: —

14927 1935

January-june
Receipt Vouchers G4,200 117,174
Claims passed 2 482 2,655

‘The organisation of accounts concerning intoxicating liquor manufacturers,
bulk oil installation, salt factories and other controlled industries has heen
+dded from time to time. The establishment of the department was taken
over from the Office Surveyor in 1928 and the latter post was abolished. At
the time of the transfer the staff numbered approximately 350 but the total staff
.« now in the neighbourhood of 900 and the duties attaching to control are
onerous. Considerable expansion has also taken place in departmental stores.
In 1927 the stores contained a total of 650 items; at the present time the items
number 3,200 and the staft employed is three full time officers and one part
time officer. The increase is due in the main to the completion of the Haifa
Harbour and the provision of mechanical equipment.

177. ITEM 25 shows a reduction of two in the number of Port Officers 1n
Grade K. It had been proposed to abolish two of the three posts formerly
provided under this item and to increase the number of pilots on fixed salaries
under item 27. The single post now shown is retain=d for the port of Jaffa
and as the holder of the post is not called upon to perform pilotage duties his
title has been changed to Port Officer. 1t will be necessary, however, to restore
provision for three posts in the approved Estimates in view of the Secretary
of State’s despatch No. 63 of the 15th January, 1936.

178. ITEM 27 reflects the transfer of two pilots from item 25.

179. Item 28 shows a decrease of £P.450 in the provision for pilotage
fees. With the proposal for the abolition of two posts of Port Officer and
Pilot (see item 25) the number of the officers eligible to draw pilotage fees was
reduced to two, namely a Harbour Master and Port Officer at Haifa, and a
Tug Master at Haifa whose cervices are used in emergency, but it will be
necessary to restore the former provision in the approved Estimates in view of
the Secretary of State’s despatch of the 15th January, 1936.

: 180. ITem 30 provides for the appointment of a Port Mechanical Super-
mfender}t at a fixed salary of £P.500 per annum. The Senior Chief Engineer
(Tugs) 1s requir‘r:d, in addition to his duties on board the tug, to supervise the
general mechanical equipment in Haifa Harbour. This equipment comprises
at present three tugs, six motor launches, three steam cranes, one petrol trolley,
thirty hand trolleys, electric pumps and chloronome for the water installation,
one motor fire engine, one petrol-electric crane, two light buoys and the electric
lighting installation of the Port. This equipment will be further increased in
the near future, as shown under items 96 to 118 of the draft estimates. The
:I:;p:tnl value of these items is a_msiderable and it is essential that due provision
imdermd'i Eﬂf.nr“% fmt maintenance. A corresponding saving is shown

&

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



-

I81. dItEm 31 shows a reduction of one i the number of Surveyors i
Grade K. _It has been decided that Survevors ltl:luuld in funn-atl':e lppdntui in
Grade L with the exception of the officer at Headquarters who should m!n
in Grade K in view of the administrative nature of the duties attached to that

post. One Surveyor was appointed in Grade . i
establishment. : FRGE in 1935 to complete the

L. 182 3 ITEM 32. — In addition to the appointment made in 1935 three ad-
ditional Surveyors are required owing to the increase of work at the Customs
Houses at Haifa and Jaffa where it has become necessary to provide the Col-
lectors with an additional assistant. The staff of surveyors at Haifa should
further be increased by one; there are at present four surveyors at Jaffa and
three at Haifa engaged on valuation work, but in view of the volume of trade

passing through the Port at Haifa it is essential that the staff there should be
increased to four.

183. Item 34.—Officers of Customs and Excise, Grade N. In the Estim-
ates for 1935-36 two appointments of Quay Inspectors were shown separately.
As there are other officers in the Department who are also employed as Quay
Inspectors it is considered appropriate to provide for all such officers in Grade
N under one item, and for this reason an increase of two is shown in the num-
ber of officers under Item 34 and a decrease of two under Item 61.

184. ITEmM 36 provides for an increase of seventeen in the number of
officers of Customs and Excise in the scale £P.90-6-168. Two female officers
In receipt of stenography allowances whose appointments were formerly included
under this item have now been transferred to Item 38 and the true increase
under Item 36 is therefore 19,

The increase of work at the Directorate is felt particularly by the Jerquing,
Statistics and Accounts Sections. Provision has been inserted under this item
for two additional officers for the Jerquing Section and one each for the Accounts
%nd_ Statistics, making an addition of four to the staff approved in the 1935-36
Lstimates.

Six additional officers are required at Haifa of whom one is required for
the Accounts Section, two for the Examination Section, one for the Cashier,
and two for the Stores. Five additional officers are required for Jaffa, namely
three Examiners and two Valuers. One officer is required for examination
duties at the Jerusalem Customs House and one for office work at the Port
Office, Haifa. »

Two officers were included under item 31 of the current year’s estimates
in the scale LP.60-6-168 but the Secretary of State, in reply to the High
Commissioner’s despatch No. 86 of the 25th January, 1935, authorised the
appointment of these officers at a salary of LP.120 each which was in accordance
with the original intention. Provision for their continued employment has
therefore been included under this item.

185. In connection with staff increases it should be explained that in
almost every case the increase has been necessitated by the greatly enhanced
volume of customs work, Should revenue decline it will be possible to dispense
with the services of many of these additional appointments. A decrease in trade
would, however, affect the Ports of Haifa and Jaffa to a greater extent than
the remaining stations and posts of the Department. In deciding on the
establishment of most land frontier stations time is usually a more important
factor than the volume of trade. Land frontier stations are open for 24
hours each day, thus requiring the attendance of two or three officers, and this
number cannot be reduced to any great extent by a decrease in the volume
of work. The staff employed in the Excisz Services, distillery etc., is depended
on the number of factories working and not on the volume of trade. The
Customs guards employed at Jaffa and' Haifa Ports are mainly engaged in ¥
guarding Port areas and their numbers are governed by the size of the port
areas, the number of gates etc., rather than by the volume of trade. Some of
the guards, however, are employed on traffic control and their number would
be reduced with a fall in trade. It is estimated, however, that a substantial saving

could be effected if revenue showed a serious decline. : |

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library oy e POl



Ty -

186. Item 38 shows an increase of four in the n

and Excise in the scale LP.60-6-132. Three of these posts r
16 and 40. The allowanc

of two stenographers from Items 36
Item 39. A stenographer 18 required for the Port

and this accounts for the appointmsnt under this item.

187. ITeEm 40 provides for an increase of twenty in the n
of Customs and Excise in the scale LP.60-6-84. One officer has
to Item 38 so that provision has been made for twenty-one new

The additional officers are required as follows :

Directorate to cope with the increased work.

and the general increase in the volume of work.

Three for the Jerquing Gection and one for the St

umber of officers of Customs
epresent the transfer
es are shown under
Manager at Haifa

umber of officers

been transferred

clerical work. These additions are required owing to the provision

appointments.

atistics Section of the

Ten additional officers are required at the Haifa Customs House for the
following duties — two storekeepers; one officer for bonded
quay officers ; two talliers : two officers for Parcel Post Office an

warehouses; two
d one for general
of new sheds

Gix additional ofhcers are required at the Jaffa Customs House for the
following duties: one tallier: one voyage clerk; three storekeepers and one

gatekeeper. These offi

and for the new gate of the Customs area south of the sout

cers are required for the new north and south transit shzds
h transit shed.

One addition] officer 1s required for general clerical duties in the office of

the Port Manager at Haifa.

188. Trem 43 provides for an additional Preventive Ofhicer at a salary of
LP.15 a month. This officer is required for duty in the Gaza District. In 1934

the Preventive Post which had been maintained at Majdal (Gaz

a) was closed

down and the officer and guards formerly employed there were transferred to
the southern frontier in the neighbourhood of El Arish to prevent smuggling
across the Egyptian boundary. The (iaza Customs District, which thus includes

Majdal, and Beersheba, is a very large district and evidenc
much smuggling is taking place. It is desired, therefore,
preventive force at Gaza by the appointment of one officer
order that wider and more frequent patrols may be undertaken.

¢ is available that
to strenghten the
and two guards in

It is not

proposed to re-open the post at Majdal. The additional guards are provided

for under Item 60,

189. ITEM 54 provides for the addition of six to the tug crew stationed at
Haifa. Four of them will be appointed at LP.7 a month and two at LP6 a
month. The Estimates for 1935-36 contain provision for a total of 18 men for

the large tug “Steady” and the smaller tug “Trusted”.
tugs are as under @ —

steady
Boatswain (@ LP.8 a month 1
Drivers @ " 6 a month 2
Greasers (@ " 6 a month 2
Firemen (@ " 6 a month 2
Deckhands @ ” 6 a month 4
11

1

1
1
1
3
7

The crews of these

Trusted

‘ With the purchase of the new tug “Roach”, which is the same size as the
“Steady”, it becomes necessary to increase the crew by four men, namely, one
driver, one greaser, one fireman and on= deckhand. It is proposed to in-
crease the pay of the drivers to LP.7 a month as these men are responsible,
under the Engineers, for the engine rooms and for that reason
mz should not be lower than that of the boatwains. Whilst the

up it will be necessary to keep on board a maintenance Crew comprising

o A

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

their rate of
“Trusted” is

one and one deckhand and provision for these two posts has been



— 30 —

1%.  Item 55. Provision for the crew of water ba included i
under the vote for guards and boatmen (Item 60) burﬁtm hum 193bem5-3'ﬁ
transfr)rred lo a separate item. The amount provided for this staff i:u;;.'ﬁ 36
E:ras LP.384 (vide paragraph 94 of the memorandum on expenditure for 1935 :'56
but :h:; ‘arnuhuntiwas insufficient as will be seen from the rates of pay l.m‘)r
mserted in the draft estimates. i i been
e e I dw estimates. A reduction of LP. 184 has accordingly

191. ITEm 56 provides for additional cranemen i
s and lift
LP.10 a month, one at LLP.8 and two at LP.6 Drivers are mqr:;ne& ft;:nt}:
new petrol electric super-mobile crane purchased during 1935-36 and for the
electric crane which it is anticipated will be installed by the end of 1935-36
I'wo a}:f;l:tmnal crtz_mes Wii!] also be ready for use at Jaffa early in the financial
year. 1¢ rates of pay of these cranemen h i i i
el - g ave been graded in relation to their

192 TteEm 58 provides for the employment of a fitter's mate at a salary of
LP.5 per mensem. With the conversion of the 15-ton shore derrick crane to
electeric drive (see item 94 of the estimates for 1935-36), the provision of one
petrol electric mobile crane and the electrical driven portal crane on the west
lighter wharf dump at Haifa, it is essential that assistance be provided for the
clectric fitter.

193, IteEm 60 provides a sum of LP.22,462 for guards and boatmen, repre-
senting an increase of LP.2,262 over the provision mad: in 1935-36. During
the current year the original sum provided for the pay of guards and boatmen
was increased on two occasions. The first increase was sanctioned by special
warrant in April and was approved by the Secretary of State in his despatch
No. 768 of the 28th June, 1935. The additional sum of LP.300 then provided
covered the employment throughout the year of eight guards at Jaffa on lighter
and traffic control ; provision for their employment had been made in the
estimates for a portion of the year only. These men are permanently required
and are responsible for LP.300 of the additional cost shown in the draft

estimates,

The second occasion on which this item was augmented occurred in July
and was approved by the Secretary of State in his Confidential telegram No.
193 of the 19th June, 1935, The amount required on this occasion was LP.945
and covered the appointment for the last nine months of the year of twenty
additional guards for duty at Haifa, Jaffa and Rosh Pinna to permit the guards
at those stations to enjoy one day’s rest in seven. A sum of LP.1,260 in respect
of a full year’s provision has therefore been added to the cost of the service

in 1936-37.

Addition to the staff of Customs guards will be required at Jaffa when
th: new area and sheds are completed. These guards are required for the
new gate (24 hours duty) ; two watchers for the sheds, four on traffic control,
one night guard and one guard for relief duties. Provision for eleven additional
guards has therefore been included in the draft estimates at a cost of LP.792.

In order that extended anti-contraband patrol may be made effective in
the Gaza District two additional mounted guards are necessary and the estimates

have been increased accordingly by a sum of LP.144.

In his telegram No. 313 of the 17th November, 1935, to the Secretary of
Stat= the High Commissioner recommended the appointment of six additional
Customs guards for a period of six months for the new timber storage area at
Haifa. As the period of six months extends to the end of May nzxt it is necessary
to make provision in the draft estimates for the payment of these men for a
period of two months. A sum of LP.78 is therefore provided on this account.

By notice under section 8 (1) (b) of the Customs Ordinance dated 15th
Augusf 1935, Abu Zaboura is made a place of entry for the mpcrtt:dtion of
manure. This place is also used for the export of melons and a moun guari
is necessary for the post. Provision has been made accordingly for the paymen
of the salary at the rate of LP.72 per annum to this officer.

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



The total provided in the estimates is thus LP.22,462 comprising the

following : o
Estimates for 1935-36 20,200
Less:— ...
crew for water barge transferred to
Item 55 384
19,816
Add:—
8 for Jaffa 300
21 for Haifa, Jaffa and Rosh Pina 1,260
11 for Jaffa 792
2 for Gaza 144
6 for timber area Haifa 78
1 for Abu Zaboura 72
Total 22,462

194. ITeEm 63 provides for four additional foremen at LP.120 per annum
for two months at a cost of L.P.80. ‘The additional men are required for the new

timber storage area at Haifa.

195. Item 65.  Labourers, shows an increase of LP.1,108, covering the
employment of eight trolley drivers at 160 mils a day, three cleaners at LP.5 a
month and ten cleaners at L.P.4 a month.

In view of the efficient service given by the petrol trolley purchased 1n
1935-36 it is proposed to purchase seven additional trolleys (see Ttem 104) and
provision has accordingly been made for the employment of seven additional
drivers. The use of the trolleys fluctuates according to the goods to be handled
at the Port and for that reason ‘ is considered that the drivers should be em-
ployed on a daily instead of a monthly basis.

Until 1934 the cleaning of Customs house premises Was performed by
Customs guards and boatmen and at Haifa and Jaffa the sheds were kept clean
by porterag: contractors. With the completion of the extended Port area at Haifa
it became necessary for the Department to undertake some part of this service
and provision was inserted accordingly under item 79 in 1935-36. When the
Department took over the porterage service at Haifa it was faced with the prob-
lem of cleaning and scavenging a very large area and much accummulation was
found to have occurred on the open dump areas. A similar problem will, it s
anticipated, arise at Jaffa, and it 18 essential therefore that a properly organised
system of cleaning and scavenging the Port areas be introduced. The cleaners
shown under this item are provided for this purpose and they will undertake
the cleaning of sheds, dumps and roads in the port areas.

196. ITEM 66 shows an increase of LP.300 in the vote for temporary
officers. The position of this vote is summarised below:—

L1
Approved Estimates 1035-30 3,200
Additional provision approved in Sec-

retary of State's telegram No 268 of
|4th September, 1935 2,000
5,200
Less:—
Wages of 30 officers transferred to
classified establishment in 1936-37
under Items 36, 38 and 40 2,340
2,860
Additional women searchers 175
Additional officers for timber storage
area at Haifa 25
Additional staff necessitated by the
application of sanctions 360
Officers required for confectionery .
factories 120
Total 3,540

1

4 J
A s &
-_-'-:!.J-‘l'.i'-_-.aim'____ e

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



— 32 —

Owing to the prevalance of attempted smuggling of arms it has been deemed
advisable to increase the staff of women searchers at Haifa and Jaffa from one
to two at each Port. These officers were previously employed casually but pro-
vision has now been made for their constant attendance.

Two additional officers are required for two months for duty at the

. ‘ new
timber storage area at Haifa.

In connection with the application of sanctions under the Treaty of Peace
Order 1935 additional duties have devolved on the Department in the matter of
scrutinising ships manifests and documents and the institution of enquiries re-
garding the origin of goods exported. These measures have necessitated the
employment of three additional officers at each of the Ports of Haifa and Jaffa.

Two additional officers are required for g sugar factory at Acre where sugar
temporarily admitted without payment of import duty is used in the manu-
facture of confectionery for export.

It should be noted that the additional staff mentioned above is required fort
the discharge of duties not resulting in the collection of additional revenue.

197.  ITEm 68 provides an additional sum of LP.2,000 for the payment of
overtime fees. Expenditure under this item is covered by the collection of
fees which are credited to revenue. The fees collected during the first half
of 1935-36 amounted to LP.6,575 and it is anticipated that if the present volume
of traffic is maintained the estimated expenditure for the current vear will he
exceeded. The amount provided in 1935-36 was LP.8,000 and this has been in-
creased to LP.10,000 in 1936-37.

198. ITem 69 covers the payment of cost of living ollowances at a cost of
LP.5,646. These allowances were met in 1935-36 from Head XXVI.

Other Charges. — Increase LP.11,255.

199. Item 71. An increase of LP.55 is provided for the payment of horse
allowance to three additional mounted guards at Abu Zaboura and Gaza whose
appointments are provided for under item 60

200. Item 72 shows an increase of LP.200 in the vote for railway fares and
freight. The increase is required to cover expenditure resulting from the general

expansion of the department, the transport of Government officers on leave and on
duty and the transport of Government stores,

201. ITEM 73 shows an increase of LP.1,500 in the cost of lighting and
heating. The greater part of the expenditure under this item concerns the lighting
by electricity of the port areas at Jaffa and Haifa, the former of which will be
extended considerably with the completion of the Jaffa Port improvement works.
A reduction in the rates charged for electric consumption in respect of the
Customs areas at Jaffa and Haifa was made by the Palestine Electric Corporation
with effect from the 1st July, 1935, but this saving is more than counterbalanced
by the expansion of the areas to be lighted.

202. Item 74. Clothing, has been increased from LP.1,000 in 1935-36 to
LP.2,000 in 1936-37. It has not been possible in the past, within the funds
available, for the department to purchase the whole of the clothing przscribed in
the service dress regulations. The main reason for this lies in the sustained annual
increase in the numbers of uniformed officers. The provision made in 1936-37
is designed to remedy the deficiency but the present dress regulations are not
entirely satisfactory and the Director of Customs has been asked to revise them
in order that a proper scale of clothing and equipment may be established.

203. Item 78. Insurance of Tugs. An increase of LP.450 is shown under
this item to provide for the payment of the insurance premium of the new tug
“Roach”. The increased estimate is based on the rate charged in respect of the
tugs “Steady” and “Trusted” and is computed at 43 shillings per cent on a value
of LP.20,000.

204. Item 80 provides for a new item of expenditure entitled “Mainten-
ance of Floating Plant” in the sum of LP.9,700. Savings are shown under items
77 and 79 to the extent of LP.9,150 and the additional provision of LP. 550 is
due to the need of maintenance of the water barge purchased in 1935-36 (LP.300)
and the fire appliances installed on the tugs at Haifa (LP.250).

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library ) S



— 83 -

i i f shore

82 provides a sum of LP.2,110 for the maintenance 0 0
IanEufs‘;rtI:fH this it?em was formerly included under item 81. The vote covers

fhe maintenance of cranes and lifts (LP.1,200), trolleys and barge equipment

(LP.760); fire engines for shore work (LP.150).

206. Item 85. Maintenance of Navigation Lights and Buoys. A total sum
of LP. 400 was formerly provided for this purpose under items 83 and 84 but
these items have now been merged. The increase of LP.180 cc_wers‘chargts‘ for the
maintenance of the lighthouse erected at the mouth of Auja River which was
taken into use in January 1935. The additional provision was aEprm'ml by the
Secretary of State in his despatch No. 607 of the 22nd May, 1935.

207. Item 86. An increase of LP.400 is shown under the vote for water
supply. The increase is necessitated by the introduction of the water barge
service. Expenditure on the purchase of water in the first six months of 1935-36
amounted to LP.685. The increase in the vote will be off-set by additional
receipts from the sale of water which are reflected under Revenue Head IV

item 45.

208. ITEm 87. Conservancy, Sanitation and Scavenging. This vote has
been increased by LP.100 to provide for the cost of removing rubbish from the
port areas at Jaffa and Haifa either by lighters for diqusal at sea or by the
Municipal Corporation for destruction, The word scavenging has been added to
the title to make it more comprehensive so as to include the disposal of debris.

509. Item 88. An increase of LP.300 is shown in the cost of banderolles,
The banderolles ore sold to manufacturers and the receipts credited to revenue
under Head 111 item 24,

210, TtEm 90 shows an increase of LP. 180 under the vote for telegrams,
telephones and postage. The Postmaster General has increased the flat  rate
charge for telephone trunk calls made by the department from LP.185 to L.P.260
a vear. In addition several new installations have been made during 1935-36 for
which it is necessary to insert provision for rent. The largest item of rent is for
the Jisr Damich Post, the total rental of which, namely LP.110 a year, was pre-
viously borne by the Police but has now been divided equally between the depart-
ments using the line, namely Police, Customs and Agriculture.

211 ITem 92. A new item has been inserted to cover refunds of Customs
revenue collected in previous years. Hitherto provision for repayments of this
nature have been met from Head XXVI but it has now been transferred to

Customs Head in accordance with the requirements of Colonial Regulation
No.214.

212. TtEm 94 provides a new item for the payment of collection charges on
Customs revenue collected at the Egyptian Customs Station at El Arish. This
expenditure was approved by the Secretary of State in his despatch No. 755
of the 25th January, 1935. The agreement with the Egyptian Customs Admi-
nistration provides that collection charges at the rate of 3% shall be paid on
revenue collected at this station on behalf of Palestine.

Special Expenditure. 1.P.13,630.

213. Item 96 provides for the purchase of weighing machines at a cost of
LP.200. On completion of the new transit and cargo sheds at Jaffa and Haifa
it will be necessary to provide additionl platform weighing machines for the
examination of goods. Additional counter scales are also required for the use
of examining officers and tobacco factory officers.

214. Item 98 provides a sum of LP.150 for the purchase of arms and
ammunition. Preventive officers and officers of charge of Customs stations are
armed with revolvers. The weapons at present in use were supplied by the
Palestine Police Force but are now in many cases unserviceable as well as being
of different types. It is desired to replace them with new weapons of standard
pattern.

215. ' Item 100 makes provision for a total expenditure of LP.550 on the
purchase of tarpaulins. During the winter of 1933-34 many tarpaulins were
damaged at Haifa by contact with wet cement. It is necessary to replace them
and to provide additional coverings for goods placed on the open dumps at Jaffa
and Haifa. The provision made covers the purchase of 50 tarpaulins.

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



- B =

216.._TrEm 102 provides a sum of LP.650 for the urchase igh-bridge
It is proposed to instal a third weigh-bridge at Jaffa fm the re:ral!n::im:ru m:n:
the proposed dump area for imported iron. The provision of this w:igh-t;ridne
will enable tron to be weighed and delivered from the Customs area with the
least possible interruption of traffic. If either of the present weigh-bridges
were used it would be necessary for vehicles loaded with iron to pass through
the port area, thereby causing congestion of traffic. The sum of LP.650 covers
the cost of the weigh-bridge and its installation. '

217. Ttem 104. Mechanical Trolleys. The petrol trolley purchased i
1935-36 for use in the Haifa Harbour has given most cﬂici;:ntp s:rv:']ce ll':g

ﬂrnl-e_rnmrrnt has endorsed the recommendation of the Harbour Board that seven
additional trolleys be obtained.

218. IteEm 106. The estimates for 1935-36 contained provision, under item
97 for the purchase of a travelling crane. It has been found, however, that the sum
of LP.3,000 there provided is insufficient to meet the cost and a further sum of
LP.680 is required. Moreover it will not be possible to obtain delivery in 1935-36.
The matter is covered by the High Commissioner’s despatch to the Secretary 'L
of State (No. 27) of the 11th January, 1936. Provision for the whole cost of the
crane has therefore been inserted in the draft Estimates for 1936-37.

219. Item 112, A sum of LP.280 is provided for the purchase of fire extin-
guishers for the new transit sheds at Jaffa and Haifa. It is also proposed to
replace the present obsolete extinguishers in the Customs House at Jerusalem.

R e

220.  ITem 113 provides a sum of L.P.550 for the purchase of a motor trailer
fire pump. The purchase of a second motor fire pump for use at Jaffa was
approved by Government in February 1935 but no provision was made in the
Estimates for 1935-36. Purchase was not pressed during that year as the

extended area at Jaffa was not ready for use but the new engine will be
required in 1936-37.

e e

221. Item 114 provides a sum of LP.125 for the construction of boxes for
landing animals. The use of these boxes was referred to in the enclosure to
the Secretary of State’s despatch No. 987 of the 21st August, 1935, and one
box has been constructed this year for experimental purposes. If this box proves
successful in use it will be necessary to purchase five others and provision for
them is inserted accordingly.

222, Item 115. Scavenging Equipment LP.100. Reference has already been
made to the extension of the scavenging and cleaning service at the ports of
Haifa and Jaffa. Provision is inserted under this item for the purchase of
wheel-barrows and hand-carts for the collection of rubbish in those areas.

< 223. IteEm 116 provides a sum of LP.150 for the purchase of fire alarm
syrens, Two serious outbreaks of fire occurred recently in the Haifa Harbour,
indicating the necessity of strengthening the fire fighting equipment at that
Port and the need for a distinctive fire alarm which can be heard above the normal
noise of the port. Provision has therefore been inserted for the purchase of
suitable alarms for installation at Jaffa and Haifa.

224. I1Em 117 provides a sum of LP.800 for the purchasz of steel shelving.
The departmental archives, which consist principally of import entries, are |
kept at the Directorate for five years.. Claims for re-assessment and refund |
of duty, together with the frequent requests from Government for statistical
information, require constant reference to these documents. So extensive have |
these records become that at present six officers are engaged in the task of ex- |
tracting and replacing them. It is therefore proposed that the archives f?r t-.t;rln |
out of the five years should be filed in steel drawers specially constructed for the
purpose. This will greatly facilitate reference to the +re¢urds and reduce the time
taken in dealing with claims and the production of information.

5. Item 118 provides for the purchase of a portal crane at a cost of
LP.S?EL;DG. This crang will be used to transport heavy packages on to dﬁ_l:lps,
and subsequently to lift such packages from the railway truck, or other vehi tﬁ;
at the time of delivery. The crane will be erected and will operate on
South Eastern dump areas of the Reclaimed Area. ‘

|

‘@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library ST e o0 o i R ¢ _M‘



HEAD XI. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

..Iilll.
Estimates 1935-36 211,062
Estimates 1936-37 242 831
Increase 31,769
226. The increases are distributed as under:—
LP.
Personal Emoluments 22,090
Other Charges 6,940
Special Expenditure 2,733
l 227. Part of the increase under Personal Emoluments is accounted for t_w
the inclusion of a sum of £P. 8,160 in respect of cost of living allowances while
a further part, amounting to some €P. 2.200, is due to the provision of incre-

ments for the existing staff.

228. The Personal Emoluments of the Department are classified under six
headings, namely, Headquarters and District Administration, Hospitals and
Dispensaries, Sanitary and Epidemic, Quarantine, Laboratories, and Medical
Officers seconded to Trans-Jordan. It has not been found possible, however, to
classify the Other Charges votes in a similar manner and they are therefore dis-
cussed in the memorandum in the order in which they appear in the Estimates,
except that where proposals have been made for the inauguration of new services
or for the expansion of existing cervices the whole of the cost involved is shown
in the memorandum.

229. In 1935 the activities of the Department covered the following
services: —

Three general hospitals at Jerusalem, Haifa and Safad which, including
isolation sections, provide for 116, 133 and 78 beds respectively and the In-
fectious Diseases section of 73 beds of the Municipal hospital at Jaffa.

Two Mental hospitals at Bethlehem with 52 and 84 beds respectively.

Two Casualty posts at Ramleh and Beersheba with 9 and 8 beds
respectively.

Two Prison sick detention wards at Acre and Jerusalem with 60 and 12

beds respectively.

Fifteen Urban dispensaries conducted by hospital or district Medical Ofh-
cers at Jerusalem, Ramallah, Hebron, Beersheba, Jaffa, Ramleh, Gaza, Majdal,
Haifa, Acre, Nablus, Tulkarm, Jenin, Beisan and Safad.

Three Medical inspection rooms at Nazareth, Tiberias and Bethlehem.

Ten Ophthalmic clinics conducted by hospital or District Medical Officers
at Hebron, Beersheba, Gaza, ]affa, Ramleh, Acre, Nablus, Tulkarm, Safad,
Majdal and one mobile unit.

Eighteen Village Tamurgis Ophthalmic aid posts conducted by medical
orderlies.

Twenty Infant Welfare Centres at Jerusalem, Ramallah, Bethlehem, Hebron
(4) Beersheba, Jaffa, Ramleh, Gaza, Majdal, Haifa (2) Acre, Nablus, Tulkarm,
Safad, Jenin and Jifna conducted by graduate nurses.

7 Village Infant Welfare Centres conducted by trained midwives.
5 Village clinics held weekly.
4 General diseases clinics at Jaffa, Haifa, Jerusalem and Hebron, and one

rural clinic.

Four Port Quarantine Stations at Haifa, Acre, Jaffa and Gaza and a lazaret
at Haifa.

Two Air Quarantine control Stations at Ramleh and Gaza.

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



In addition four Municipal hospitals at Jaffa, Tel Avi :
and a Municipal dispensary at Tel Avi a, viv, Nablus and Gaza
by the provision of staff “?hy ﬁnlnci:;?g'r;c: assisted by Government either

The Estimates for 1935-36 contained provision for the following: —

. Expansion of the Mental hospital at Bethlehem to accommoda i
tional thirty patients, pending construction of a new Mental hua:p-:talu Ao

Expansion of the Ophtalmic scheme by th i : -
Tamurgi clinics. y the opening of six new village

Additional Quarantine staff at Haifa Port.

Extended anti-malaria control measures at Lake Tiberias and Wadi Hawareth
and special drainage schemes in swampy areas.

Transfer to Government of the administration of Watan hospital, Nablus.
Improvement of village sanitation by the installation of latrines.
The employment of two women doctors for gynaecological work.

Additional grants to Jewish Health Services and the new University
hospital.

The draft Estimates for 1935-36 also contained provision for a Tuberculosis
Sanatorium and for Tuberculosis district and dispensary services at a total
cost of LP.13,296, but the scheme was held in abeyance by the Secretary of
State pending consideration of the report made by the tuberculosis and endemic
diseases expert. The scheme is again included in the draft Estimates for 1936-37.

Provision was also made in 1935-36 for a grant of LP.3,000 to the
Government of Trans-Jordan for the prevention of the spread of epidemic
diseases to Palestine which has only recently been approved by the Secretary
of State — vide his despatch Confidential of the 14th November, 1935.
Provision for this measure has been included in the draft Estimates for 1936-37
but at a reduced cost of LP.2,465.

230. Provision is made in the draft Estimates for 1936-37 at the cost
shown below, for certain new schemes and for major expansion of certain of
the Department’s present activities : —

Provision in Estimates of
Public Works
Health Extra-
ordinary
A. New Schemes : £P. £P.
1. Appointment of an Inspector of Factories,
Trades & Industries 960 p—
2  Administration of Municipal hospital at
Jaffa (includes LP. 30 under Public
Works Recurrent) 2,345 3
3. Establishment of a Maternity block at Jaffa — 10,500
4. Establishment of Infectious diseases block
at Jaffa S 1,010
5. Isolation Hospital, Jaffa = 34,000
6. Isolation Hospital, Jerusalem : 2,024 14,500 v
7. General Hospital, Ramle 757 10,000
 "Total £P.6,086 70,010

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



I S TS

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

Provision in Estimates of
AT I_’u'lﬂ-ic:"l-".'orkﬁ
Health Extra-
ordinary
B. Expansion of existing activities £P. | £P.
Extension of hospitals at :~ |
1. Haifa 1,204 800
2. Safad 767 2,000
3. Nablus = 8,500
Expansion of services :—
4. Village school medical services 1,530 -
5. Village medical and ophthalmic services 1,989 =
6. Infant welfare 1,804 3,300
7. Laboratory service 1.963 | -
|
Total 0,317 | 14,660
Total Expenditure 1936-37 15,403 | 84,670

A. New Schemes.

(1) Inspector of Factories, T'rades and Industries.

231. An officer is required to deal with the development of labour legislation, to
co-ordinate the administration of the legislation already enacted for factories,
trades and industries and the employment of women and children, to regulate
conditions of labour in trades and to act as Secretary to the Labour Legislation
Committee. Provision has been made for the appointment of an officer at a com-
mencing salary of LP. 650 per annum in Grade ‘H’ and for payment of Expatria-
tion Allowance at LP.100 per annum as approved for officers in that Grade.

The administration of legislation relating to factories, trades and indust-
ries falls chiefly on the Department of Health. In the case of the Regulations
of Trades and Industries Ordinance the scope has been widened to include
a larger number of establishments of a highly technical nature, many of them
unconnected with public health and beyond the powers of Medical Officers of
Health to regulate.

It is essential, therefore, that a suitable qualified officer be appointed to
undertake these duties.

The full cost of this appointment in 1936-37 is £P.960, namely:—

Item 11 Inspector of Factories, Trades and Industries,

Grade ‘H’ 650
» 12 Expatriation Allowance 100
" 100 Cost of Living Allowance 60
» 101 Transport and Travelling 150

(2) Administration of Municipal Hospital, Jaffa.

232. 'The proposal that Government should assume responsibility for the
administration of the Municipal hospital at Jaffa was reported to the Secretary
of State in the High Commissioner’s despatch No. 137 of the 15th February,

. The total increase in Departmental diture Iting f thi
posal is LP.2,345, namely: — expenditure resulting from this pro-

—



Personal Emoluments :—

£p, £p,
Item 18 Clerk at £p. 10 p.m, 120
w 47 Probationer Nurses
2 at £P. 36 pa. 72
3 at £P. 30 pa. _9% _ 162
Male Attendants 120
Hospital Servants 147
Cook 54
w56 ¢ Assistant Cook 42
Serving Woman 30
Ward Maids 72
Washerwomen 9% 843
Other Charges :—
Item 103 Lighting, Heating &
Electrical Supply 100
n 105 Disinfectants 72
1006 Hospital Diets 1,300 1,472
Public Works Recurrent (Head XXV)
Item 8 Water Supply and Conservancy — 3
Total 2,345

As an off-set to these additional charges it is anticipated that a sum of
£P.1,000 will accrue to revenue in the form of hospital fees and £P.800 will be
saved in the contribution which has hitherto been made by Government to the
Municipality in respect of the hospital.

(3) Establishment of a Maternity block at Municipal Hospital, Jaffa.

233.  No recurrent expenditure in 1936-37 is involved in the proposal for the
construction of a maternity block to the existing hospital but a sum of £P.10,500
has been provided in the Estimates of Public Works Extraordinary (Item 52)
to cover the cost of the site (£P.3,500) and the completion of the building
(£P.7,000). As at present estimated the recurrent expenditure necessary when
the building is ready for occupation amounts to £P.936, namely: —

Personal Emoluments :

£P. P,
2 Graduate nurses at £P.90 180
Cost of Living Allowances 24
2 Wardmaids at £P.24 48
1 Washerwoman . 288
Other Charges :
Hospital diets 2 450
Lighting and heating 50
Equipment and medical sﬁppli:s 80
Disinfectants 18
Clothing 50 648
Total 936_'

4* Digitized by Birzeit University Library




diture to the extent of £P.500 will also be necessary for
furniture and clothing.

The building 1s required to permit the training of pupil midwives in the
Jaffa district. The proposal is to construct a maternity section of eleven beds
with accommodation for «taff and six pupil midwives in training. The deve-
lopment of maternity services in the country is greatly hindered by lack of facili-
ties for the training of midwives. The Department has one training centre in
Jerusalem where sixteen midwives can be trained each year and another centre
is being developed at Nablus for the training of 12 pupils annually. The centre
at Jaffa will suffice for the training of twelve pupils as the course is of six months’
duration. All centres provide lying-in wards for difficult and abnormal cases and

quarters for the pupil midwives and the trained staff.

(4) Establishment of an Infectious Diseases block at the Municipal
hospital, Jaffa.

234. The draft Estimates of Public Works Extraordinary provide, under Item
53, for the construction of one isolation pavilion of sixteen beds at an estimated
cost of £P.1,010. One pavilion was added in 1935 and the proposed pavilion is of
the same type. The present accommodation of seventy-three beds 1s inadequate
for the number of infectious cases in the Jaffa district and it is highly undesir-
able that the overflow from the present accommodation should require to be_ 34
admitted to the general hospital. The number of beds was increased from(®ven |
to seventy three in September 1935 and while this has partially relieved  the
situation the rapidly increasing population of this district necessitates further
expansion.  During 1935 over 2000 cases of ‘fectious diseases requiring hospital
treatment were notified in Jaffa district and of this number it was only possible
to admit 1064 to this hospital and 240 to the general hospital.

No additional recurrent expenditure 1s required in 1936-37 but provision will
be necessary in subsequent years to Cover the cost of additional staft and main-

tenance in the amount of £P.780, namely:—

Recurrent Expenditure :—

Personal Emoluments :

£P. £P.
1 Graduate Nurse 90
Cost of Living Allowance 12
9 pProbationer Nurses at P 24 48
1 Wardmaid 24
| Male Attendant 48 222
Other Charges :—
Hospital diets 364
Lighting and heating R0
FEquipment and medical supplies 80
Disinfectants 16
Clothing __ﬂ __ 558
Total 780
Special Expenditure :
Equipment and furniture 480
Total recurrent and special expenditure 1,260

(5) Isolation hospital, North Jaffa district.

235. Accommodation for infectious diseases is requi 1
: or in! quired to provide for the ve
Ecﬂm of population in Tel Aviv, Petah Tiqvah aml; the settlements in
area of the Jaffa district. The present hospitals in this district are
Mgenenl hospitals, with the exception of part of the Municipal hospital at Jaffa,
are not designed for the isolation and treatment of infectious diseases. The

A e T

4* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



s 0 e

infectious section of Jaffa hospital even when enla the construction
new pavilion for sixteen beds will provide :ighty-r:?:v:bguh and wiﬂu!
be able to cope with the requirements of the whole district.

building is unsuitable in situation and desi for £ 4
one pavilion already mentioned. esign for further extension beyond the

72

. The first stage of construction of the proposed new hospital i
clght}'_ hedp and the second stage for one hundred and ei?l'ﬁ: Furtli:
extension, if found to be necessary, will be determined by the development and
increase in the population in the area.

The estimated capital cost of the scheme is as under t—

First stage

£P, £P.
Site 3,000
Construction 31,000
Equipment 5,500 39,500
Second stage
Construction 8,000
Equipment 1,200 9,200

Total 48,700

A sum of £P. 34,000 has been inserted under Item 54 of Head XXVIII,
Public Works Extraordinary, for the purchase of the site and the construction of
the first stage of the building. No recurrent expenditure is involved in 1936-37
but provision for staff and maintenance will be required when the building is
completed on the following basis : —

Recurrent Expenditure :

Personal Emoluments:—

£P. EP.
First stage 3,032
Second stage _942 3,074
Other Charges :
First stage 3,088
Second stage 970 4,058

Total 8,032

(6) Isolation hospital, Jerusalem.

236. Item 57 of the Estimates of Public Works Extraordinary for 1936-37 prov-
ides a sum of £P.14,500 for the construction of this hospital, the need of which
was explained in paragraph 546 of the Memorandum on the Expenditure Estim-
ates for 1935-36. The original estimate of cost was £P.11,000 and of this it is
estimated that a sum of £P.1,000 will be expended in 1935-36. The estimate
of total cost has been increased by £P.4,000 to provide for the construction of
one additional pavilion of twenty-two beds, thus making the total accommoda-
tion forty-four beds and by £P.500 to cover the cost of construction of a road.
It is hoped that the first pavilion of twenty-two beds will be ready for occupa-
tion during the course of the forthcoming year and provision has therefore been
made for the necessary staff, etc., for nine months only as under:—

-




1

Recurrent Expenditure:
Personal Emolgments: Cost in Cost in a
1936-37 full vear
L.P. 1B
Item 35 British Nursing Sister 125 162
4 44 'Two graduate Nurses 135 180
» 47 Four Probationer Nurses T2 00
One male Attendant 36 48
Four Ward Maids 72 96
da 56 | One male Servant 306 48
One Cook 45 o0
One Assistant Cook 27 36
Total Personal Emoluments 1 548 720
Other Charges :
Item 103 Lighting and Heating 50 Ol
104 Equipment & Medical Supplies 110 150
105 Disinfectants 38 50
106  Hospital Diets 550 750
107 Clothing g2 09
Total Other Charges ¥P. 840 1,102
Total Recurrent Charges £P. 1,388 1,828
Special Expenditure :
Item 154 Equipment, Furniture & Clothing 630

—

Total Expenditure 1936 37 XP. 2,024

Provision for the staff and maintenance has been made on the assumption
that the pavilion will be ready by the Ist July. The cost in a full year is as
shown above and further recurrent expenditure will be necessary when the
second pavilion is ready for occupation.

(7) General Hospital Ramle.

237. Paragraph 547 of the Memorandum on the Expenditure Estimates for
1935-36 explains the need for a hospital at Ramle. The original scheme con-
templated the construction of the first portion of the hospital during 1935-36 to
provide accommodation for infant welfare and ophthalmic clinics, a casualty
post, a general hospital and an office, the hospital part of which provided for
male patients only from Ramle and the surrounding districts. At that time it
was anticipated that a site would be available within the Municipal area but
the site proposed proved to be too expensive and it has been found necessary
to select a site outside the Municipal boundary. The selection of this gite
makes it necessary to provide accommodation for the staff on the premises and
to retain the out-patients department and the infant welfare centre in the town.
Moreover, the pressure on the accommodation in the hospital at Jaffa has made
it necessary to provide accommodation for female as well as male patients
in the proposed hospital.

The revised scheme thus provides accommodation for ten male and ten
female patients, together with staff quarters, and the estimate of cost has been
revised from £P.6,600 for the first stage to £P.10,000 for the complete building.
This estimate is still tentative but full details will be forwarded to the Secretary
of State in due course and no expenditure will be incurred on the proposal until
his approval has been obtained. It is anticipated that the hospital will be avail-
able for occupation by the 1st October, 1936, and provision has been made

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



shows the provision made in 1936-37 and the provision required in a fulll

year : —

Recurrent Expenditure.

Personal Emoluments:

TProvision for a fall

in 1936-37 ear

£P. il".

Item 44  One graduate Nurse 45 a0
» 47  One Probationer Nurse 12 24

IDne male Attendant 24 48

i 56 | One male Servant 24 48

One Washerwoman 18 36

1
accordingly_for the necessary staff and main
tenance expenses. The following
Total Personal Emoluments 123 246 ]

Other Charges : {

Item 103 Lighting, heating and

Electrical Supply 25 36

e 104  Equipment and Medical Supplies 30 60
i 105 Disinfectants 7 14
i 106 Hospital Diets 175 350
= 107 Clothing 3 37
Total Other Charges 274 -:Q_T

Total Recurrent Charges LN 143

Special Expenditure :

Item 154 Equipment, Furniture etc. 360

Total expenditure 1936-37 757
B. Expansion of Existing Activities.

(1) Extension of Hospital, Haifa.

238. In his telegram No.258 of the 7th September, 1935, the Secretary of State
approved of the extension of the hospital at Haifa in the form of a temporary
pavilion to be built in the Hospital grounds, providing accommodation for twenty
beds. Th: necessary recurrent expenditure for 1935-36 was provided by Special
Warrant. The expenditure required in 1936-37 is shown beslow:—

Recurrent Expenditure.

Personal Emoluments:

Item 44 Two graduate Nurses
47 ‘Three Probationer Nurses
Two male Attendants

"

56 § One male servant

Two Washerwomen

Total Personal Emoluments

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library = ;,__f_'.:':.': 5



Other Charges :
Provision in
1936-37
#
£P.
Item 103 Lighting, Heating aud
Electrical Supplies 48
, 104 Equipment & Medical Supplies 100
, 105 Disinfectants 24
. 106 Hospital Diets 550
- 107 Clothing 65
Total Other Charges 706
Total Recurrent Charges 1.264

(2) Extension of Hospital, Safad.

239, The accommodation provided at Safad has proved inadequate for the
needs of the Sub-District and of Tiberias. The cases accomunedated there
are mainly of a contagious naturc, being either enteric fever or dysentery cases.
1t is proposed therefore that the quarters now occupied by the nursing staff shall
be converted into wards to provide accommodation for an additional fiftcen beds
and that separate quarters shall be constructed for the nursing staff. ltem 62
of the Estimates of Public Works Extraordinary provides a sum of £P. 2,000
for the construction of theses quarters and for the purchase of a site. In anu-
cipation of the completion of construction by the st October, 1936, provision
for staff and maintenance for six months has been inserted in the draft listimates

for 1926-37, as shown below:—

Recurrent Expenditure.

Personal Emoluments :

Provision  Provision for

in 1936.37 a full year
L1 LI
Item 44 One graduate Nurse 45 a0
47 T'wo Probationer Nurses 24 48
‘Dnu male Attendant 24 48
» K | One male Servant 24 48
‘ One Washerwoman 18 36
Total Personal Emoluments £P. 135 270

Other Charges :

Item 103 Lighting, Heating and Electrical

Supplies 24 48

» 104 FEquipment & Medical Supplies 40 80
" 105 Disinfectants 10 20
" 106 Hospital Diets 165 330
" 107 Clothing 43 ‘3
Total Other Charges &P. 282 521

Total Recurrent Expenditure £P. 417 701

Special Expenditure :
Item 154 Furniture, Equipment, etc. 350

_—

Tntll Expenditure 1936-37 £P. 767

APt b
=

Birzeit University Library |



~ 44

(3)_ Extension of the Hospital at Nablus.

240. The Director of Medical Services submitted a cas= struction
a casualty post at Tulkarm and for a new hospital at ]«:ﬂifrlli..r Btht:hm:mjcctn mﬂf
considered by Government but it was thought that the situation could be met
for the present by the extension of the existing hospital at Nablus. The ground
floor of the maternity section of this hospital has been completed and the ad-
dition of first and second storeys will provide quarters for pupil midwives and
nursing staff. The second storey will be designed so as to provide quarters for
all nursing staff and thus will increase the ward accommodation of the general
hospital by twelve to fourteen beds. A sum of £P.8,500 has accordingly been

provided in the Estimates to cover the cost of the amme of tructi
(see Ttem 59 of Head XXVIIT), progr of construction

No recurrent costs are entailed in 1936-37 but when the building is com-
pleted additional funds, as estimated below, will be necessary on account of
staff and maintenance expenses:—

Personal Emoluments :
Le

1 Graduate Nurse 90
2 Probationer Nurses at £P. 24 48
| Wardmaid 24
Cost of Living Allowance 12 174

Other Charges :

Hospital Diets 335

Equipment and Medical Supplies 75

Lighting and Heating 42

Clothing 45
Disinfectants 15 512
Total 686

Special Expenditure :

Equipment, furniture and clothing 400
Total recurrent and Extraordinary 1086

(4) Expansion of village school medical services.

Personal Emoluments :

241. Provision has been inserted in the Estimates for the appointment of three
additional Medical Officers and three additional nurses. The full costs are: —

LP.

Ttem 44 ‘Three graduate nurses in the
i scale £P.90-6-220 270

64 Three Medical Officers at
£P. 300-550 for Haifa, Jerusalem

and Jaffa 1,050
Total Personal Emoluments 1,320 4
' '

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Other Charges :

1.P. LP.
Item 101 ‘Transport and Travelling
Three Medical Officers
at £P. 60 p.a. each 180
Three Nurses at £P. 6 pa.
each 18 198
R i Clothing for three Nurses
at £P. 4 p.a. each 12
Total Other Charges 210
Total Expenditure 1936-37 1,530

The three Medical Ofhcers are needed in view of the general increase in
the school population; which has risen 43% since 1932. At present Medical
Officers who carry out the school work in Jerusalem, Jaffa and Haifa are able
to devote part only of their time to this important service as they are engaged
on various other duties, such as inspections and medical work in prisons and
lock-ups, Customs examination, inspection of immigrants, and inoculation,
vaccination, etc. Village «chools in sub-districts receive scant attention as in most
cases one Medical Officer only is stationed within the sub-district and he is in
charge of all public health services.

The appointment of three additional Medical Officers and three nurses 1s
necessary in order that they may devote their whole time to school services.
‘They will have the part time services of the existing Medical Officers and thev
will be able to organise and carry out a much more efficient school medical service
in rural areas as well as in the towns in which their headquarters are situated.
The early detection of physical defects and diseases and particularly tuberculosis
is an important factor in combatting excessive morbidity and mortality.

(5) Expansion of village medical and ophtalmic services.

242. The expansion proposed in this connection is shown below:—

Personal Emoluments :

LP.
Item 64 One Medical Officer 350

» 73 Six Ophthalmic Tamurgis 432

" Four Village Tamurgis 288

e

Total Personal Emoluments £P. 1,070

—_——

Other Charges :

Item 101 Transport & Travelling 306

» 103 Lighting & Heating 36

» 104 Equipment & Medical supplies 115

? 107 Clothing 40

Total Other Charges £P. 497

Special Expenditure :

Item 131 Equipment and Medical Supplies 372

» 132 Matting and Frames for shelters 50

Total Special Expenditure £P. 422

Total Expenditure 1936-37 £P.1,989

oo L g - ¥ .
oo ety

Digitized by Birzeit University Library



The Medical Officer is required to extend the i i
sub-district at Ramle. This is a relatively densely pt:q:n,:l':}phtnht:!:ll.I‘:l'el'm:wI:l::::fh]E :f hﬁ
incidence of acute conjunctivitis in the villages. The officer will be posted at
Ramle and will assist at the ophthalmic clinics and will tour the various villages,
but it 18 not proposed to provide him with a mobile unit. At present one Medical
ﬂﬁimrr 18 responsible for the casualty post as well as the out-patient and oph-
thalmic clinics in Ramle where the annual attendances are nearly 100,000. The

new officer will also, in the near future, assist in the duties of the new hospital
at Ramle.

~ The six Ophthalmic Tamurgis have been included in conformity with the
policy of extending the ophthalmic service in areas where the incidence of acute
conjunctivitis is high. The inclusion of these posts will permit of the estah-
lishment of six additional village ophthalmic centres in villages. Four village
'f'an!urgis have also been included to permit of the expansion of much needed
medical assistance in outlying villages. These Tamurgis will be stationed in
villages where Medical Officers hold regular clinics. They will assist at these
clinics and also carry out ophthalmic duties. They will be able to carry out such
minor medical and surgical treatment as may be necessary between the visits

of the doctor.

(6) Expansion of Infant Welfare service.

243. The increase in the service is as undar: —
Personal Emoluments :

LF.

Item 37 One Superintendent of

Midwifery £P.288-12-360 288
" 38 Expatriation Allowance 50
” 44 One graduate nurse for Jaffa £P.90-6-120 90
” 54 Ten Midwive-Nurses at £P.60 p.a. 600
Total Personal Emoluments £P. 1,028
Other Charges :
Item 101 Transport and Travelling for
Superintendent of Midwifery 60
" 107 Clothing 100
Total Other Charges £P. 160

Special Expenditure :
Item 135 Equipment and Furniture 616

Total £P. 1,804

The development of Maternity and Infant Welfare work in the Gaza-Majdal
area, where twnpadditiﬂna] village clinics are being established this year, and the
increase of this work in the towns of Gaza and Mg]dg] render it necessary to
appoint an experienced British Superintendent of Midwifery for the area. d"l"htl:
expansion of work in Jaffa now renders it impossible for the Superintenden
at Jaffa to exercise adequate supervision in the Gaza-Majdal area.

The graduate nurse is required for an additional Infant Welfare Centre
in the Manshieh quarter at Jaffa.

i i i fant Welfare

In connection with the expansion of the Department seven Infa re
Centres have already been established as an experiment in seven dﬁe;:tn:hhv;]h
lages and by the end of the present year it 18 hnlredftn o
a further eight, making a total of fifteen, n each o w\:'m e
midwife nurse is required. Hitherto the nurses for esta;inhshed s
been provided by the Department from the votes for p -uum:r :“;ta eing
hospital attendants. In view, however, of the need for the F,rmnm . 2
ment of the centres separate provision has now been made for the establishmen

of ten midwife nurses.

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library o pa ok SR




(7) Laboratory service.

increase in the establishment of the laboratory is rendered neces-
sary ?:;ﬁthvI;:}rmgfent increase in the volume of work. The number of spcm?\%rgs
dealt with has risen from 20,617 in 1933 to !ﬁ,ﬁ?ﬂ in the first six rr_mntha of 1935.
There has also been a very large increase 1n the m_.lmber of mtd:c-_:ralt_gal spim_-
mens dealt with. In 1928 the number of examinations was 56 while In 1934 it
was 292. The number of doses of vaccines, r:xcludmg_smallpux vaccine, manu-
factured and issued has risen from 104,434 to 269,480 in 1934.

The increases proposed in this section of the Department arc summarised
below :—

Personal Emoluments :

LY.
Item 18 One clerk — £P.60-6-168 ol
. 91 One Assistant Bacteriologist 350
04 One Laboratory Assistant
£P.180-8-270 180
05 One Laboratory Attendant —
£P.144-6-180 144
97 ‘Two Laboratory Attendants—
£P.06-0-132 192
08 Two Cleaners at 1230 cach 72
Total Personal Emoluments £P 098
Special Expenditure :
[tem 144 Special Laboratory Appliances
and Fittings 065

Total ApP.1.003

The appointments contained under Items 91 and 94 are necessaiy On dc-
count of the general increase of work explained above.

The appointment under Item 95 1s required for the Chemical Section and the
officer will be employed on the examination of olive oils for the manufacture of
soap in connection with the trade agreement with Egypt. The examination of
these oils is a highly technical process and requires the services of an experienced
officer.

Of the two Laboratory Attendants under Item 97 one is required for the
chemical section at Jerusalem in connection with the examination of foodstuffs
necessitated by the enactment of the Public Health (Rules as to Food) Ordinance.
During the current year the number of examinations had to be restricted as the
existing staff was inadequate. The number of medico-legal specimens involving
chemical analysis has also increased very largely as have bio-chemical and agri-
cultural specimens.The second Attendant is required at Jaffa where the number
of examinations has risen from 9,576 in 1932 to 14,641 in 1934

The cleaners provided under Item 98 are necessary on account of the in-
crease in the volume of work in the Laboratory at Jaffa and Haifa. This involves
much washing up and cleaning which is beyond the capacity of the existing staff.

General Increases.

245. Expenditure involved in the establishment of new schemes and the
major expansion of existing schemes has been explained in the foregoing notes
but there is, in addition, considerable expenditure of a general nature dependent
on the expansion of the Department’s normal services. Major increases of this
nature are explained hereunder in the order in which they appear in the

-

Freon
A ey ke

e

Digitized by Birzeit University Library



246. Item 9. Paragraph 174 of this Memorandum explains in

terms the need of the appointment of Accountant and Establishment Offlmir!
four of the major Departments, The Department of Health in particular is in need
of an appointment of this nature as in the absence of a qualified officer capable
of taking responsibility the increase in the volume of work of a minor routine
nature has fallen on the Director or his Deputy to the dstriment of more im.
portant administrative and technical duties. Departmental Estimates have risen
from LP.115,000 in 1932-33 to LP.211,062 in 1935-36 and Departmental em-
oloyees have increased from 500 to over 800 in the same period excluding labour
employed on antimalarial and village latrine schemes without increase in the
British administrative staff. It is essential therefore in the interest of efficiency
and of the proper conduct of the Department that a competent officer be ap-
pointed to relieve the Administrative heads of direct responsibility for matters
relating to accounts and establishment. Provision has, therefore, been made for

the appointment of a British Officer in Grade ‘H’. With the title of Accountant
and Establishment Officer.

247. ITem 18 provides for the appointment of eleven additional clerical
officers — two in Grade ‘N’ six in Grade ‘O’ and three (typists) in Grade ‘P’
The need for the employment of two clerks in Grade ‘O’ has been mentioned in
connection with the proposal for the Government administration of the Mun-
icipal hospital at Jaffa and the expansion of the laboratory service. Nine other
officers are required for the following reasons: —

One clerk in Grade ‘N’ is required at the District Health Office, Haifa, to take
charge of reports and statistics and matters pertaining to finance. The volume
of work in that office has so increased in consequence of the rapid development
of Haifa Town and district that it has become necessary to employ a clerk solely
on these duties. In view of the responsibilities attached to the office the appoint-
ment of an experienced clerk not below Grade ‘N’ is necessary.,

One clerk in Grade ‘N’ is required for the office of the Sanitary Engineers’ L
Section in the Headquarters of the Department. The clerk should be experienced |
in engineering terminology, capable of understanding technical correspondence
and able to undertake drafting of reports from notes. The appointment will
enable the Sanitary Engineer to devote more time to technical matters and to in-
spection duties. At present both Sanitary Engineers, on account of the technical

nature of their correspondence, have to do most of their own clerical work.

One clerk in Grade ‘O’ is required on account of the large increase in the
general clerical work of the Department, involving additional correspondence,
records etc. In particular there has been a considerable increase in connection
with trade and industries and Central Medical Boards. The number of cases
dealt with by the Central Medical Boards involving the writing and prepara-
tion of records of a confidential character has risen from 76 in 1933 to 374
during the first nine months of 1935,

One clerk in Grade ‘O’ is required on account of the expansion of the ser-
vice of the Department in connection with hospitals, clinics and infant welfare
centres. The appointment is necessary to expedite correspondence and to provide
an officer to deal with indents and other matters of a routine nature.

Two clerks in Grade ‘O’ are required for the District Health Offices in
laffa and Jerusalem. They will be required to deal with quarantine formalities
}::sulting from increased immigration, to assist in the matter of registration of
births and deaths and the issue of certificates in connection therewith. Assistance
1s also required in general clerical work which is fast increasing with the ex-
pansion and development in these towns.

Two female typists in Grade ‘P’ are at present employed at the Depart-
ment’s Headquarters. One is now being paid from funds provided for the im-
provement of village water supplies and the other from the vote for extra cler-
ical assistance. The volume of typing undertaken at Headquarters necessitates

the permanent retention of these two typists and provision for their emolu- x
ments has therefore been transferred to the vote for the permanent es-
tablishment.

One female typist in Grade ‘P’ is required for the District Health Office in
Jerusalem on account of the great increase in the volume of work transacted. :

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library RE TR ?‘ Sy AT



3. In paragraph 130 of the Memorandum on the dr:.'_ft Estim-
ates %:f '19%3!6 Et was Explﬁnfd that an Assistant ‘Stnrek-.:mper was being éran?-
ferred to the Department in view of the impending retirement of the .Lmn,-.
keeper. That retirement has not yet taken place and it has therefore been m;:dt:r. ;qan
again to make provision for the officer’s salapr in 1936-37. It s expe';:te , how-
ever. that he will retire with effect from the first of January, 1937, an1' pmv(;m;m
has ’hecn made for his emoluments until the 31st of December, 1936 and for

the ensuing three months.

949. Ttem 14 provides for the salary of an Assistant Storekeeper in Grade
M’ for a period of nine months and for his replacement at the minimum of the

Grade for three months.

250. ITEm 20 provides for two additional motor drivers. Under Item 152
o sum of LP.320 is provided for the purchase of a dl_s.mf»::ctmg lorry to replace an
unserviceable vehicle, while under Ttem 153 provision in the sum of LP.500 s
made for the purchase of two additional light disinfecting vans. The staff of
mator drivers has therefore been increased by two for the two additional
vehicles.

251, Trem 22. An additional of .P.397 has been made to the vote for
packers, cleaners and messengers, providing for the following: —

Two Ghaffirs as night and day watchmen are required at the Medical
Srores. Two Ghaffirs were formerly provided by the Printing and Stationery
Department but the removal of this Department to Its own new premises has

withdrawn that assistance.

One additional packer is required for the Medical Stores in  view of the
greatly increased issues and receipts of stores consequent on the extension of
the Department’s services.

One porter is required at Haifa Hospital to deal with the increased number
of out-patients, to control the traffic during visiting hours and to carry out
certain menial duties.

One porter is required at the District Health Office, Jerusalem, to act as
doorkeeper. This post is necessary on account of the increase in public business
in connection with vaccination, quarantine observations of passangers and the
issue of licences, certificates, etc.

One indoor messenger is required at Headquarters as the two messengers
on the present establishment are employed solely on outside duties.

Six cleaners are required for the District Health Offices and infant welfare
centres which are frequented by an increasing number of visitors.

252, Item 31 provides for the appointment of an Inspector of Pharmacies
in Grade "H’. The officer is now in Grade ‘K’ and his salary has hitherto been
paid from Item 30. His promotion is dealt with in the general despatch on the
subject of promotions to which reference is made in paragraph 2 of this
Memorandum.

253. IteEm 32 provides for the appointment of a Steward Superintendent
at the Mental Hospital. The increased number of mental patients now accom-
modated justifies the further development of the industries section which is an
important factor in the treatment of mental cases. The Storekeeper who has
hitherto conducted the industries section on a limited scale will retire during
1936-37 and it is desired to replace him and at the same time to develop this im-
portant feature, For this purpose the appointment of a British officer is proposed.
The officer selected should possess experience of this type of institutional activity
and the handling, when necessary, of mental cases. On the completion of the
new mental hospital the functions of the officer will be enlarged and he will also
be charged with the duties of steward of the institution.

254. IteEm 34 provides for the promotion of three Mat :
SHE it nibacarteist can Etans. of sgnrice. ree Matrons in acmrdancf

255. ITeEm 44. An increase of fifteen is shown in the number of gr:
nurses, The appointment of eleven has been explained in m:Ir]llec:-n: H'lt‘;nduam
and enlarged schemes and the further increase of four is explained beln‘:\rl. i

PN

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



—_— f]G _—

Three are required for gynaecological work at Haifa, Jerusalem and Jaffa
and they will be appointed on the arrival of the women Medical Officers for whom

provision was made in the current year's Estimates.

~ Oneis required at the Government Hospital in Jerusalem on account of the
increased work in the outpatients clinic.

256. TTem 47 provides an increase of L.LP402 in the vote for probationer
nurses. The sum provided covers the emoluments of eighteen nurses two of
whom will be required for six months only and six for nine months only. Their
appointments have been dealt with in those sections of this Memorandum re-
garding provision made for new or enlarged schemes,

257. Ttem 52. The work in the X-Ray Department of the Jerusalem Hospital
i8 heavy not only on account of medical work, which is steadily increasing, but on
account also of the fact that many cases now report there for consultation from
other Districts, and an additional technical assistant js therefore urgently neces-
sary. The officer appointed will be required to have sufficient technical and
electrical experience to be able to inspect and maintain the sets in operation in
several Government Hospitals,

258. ITem 64. An increase of five Medical Officers is shown in the Estim-
ates of whom three are required for the school medical service and one for the
village medical and ophthalmic service, as explained in paras. 241 and 242. The
fifth Medical Officer is required for Tel Aviv where there is at present one
Medical Officer only who is responsible for all public health work in the town
and the Jewish settlements of the Jaffa Sub-District. The rapid development
of this area has caused an increase in this officer’s duties which are now beyond
his capacity and it is urgently necessary that a second Medical Officer be ap-
pointed to assist him.

259. ItEm 67. An additional Sanitary Inspector is required for anti-
malaria drainage schemes. The Sanitary Engineer (rural) who prepares and
carries out anti-malaria drainage schemes throughout the country and is
responsible for the subsequent maintenance has insufficient qualified field in-
spection staff and it is impossible for him to give that personal attention to the
schemes which they require and at the same time to prepare new schemes and
to maintain completed schemes. An additional qualified Inspector is therefore
essential and provision for his engagement has been made accordingly.

260. Item 68 provides for six additional Assistant Sanitary Inspectors.
One is required to supervise and control the extensive anti-malaria measures now
necessary on the shore of the lake of Tiberias where the variation in levels re-
sulting from the activities of the Palestine Electric Corporation has produced a
malaria problem of considerable magnitude. Three-quarters of the cost of the
appointment 1s recoverable from the Palestine Electric Corporation and will be
credited to Revenue Head 1V Item 41.

An Assistant Sanitary Inspector is required in Nablus for the control and
supervision of the manufacture of pure olive oil soap in connection with the trade
agreement regarding the export of soap to Egypt.

An additional Inspector is required in each of the four towns, namely, Jeru-
salem, Jaffa, Tel Aviv and Haifa for the inspection and control .of Trades and
Industries and in connection with the operation of the Public Health (Rules as
to Food) Ordinance. There has been rapid industrial development in these towns
in recent years and not only has the number of establishments increased but
their nature has become more specialised, involving an increasing burden of in-
spections of a technical character. The new Public Health (Rules as to Food)
Ordinance in itself demands frequent inspections of all establishments manu-

facturing or selling food stuffs.

261. ITEm 69. Two additional Sanitary Sub-Inspectors in the scale LP.96- b
6-132 are required for the following reasons:— _

One to take charge of materials used in the installation of village latrines.
Hitherto the responsibility for the custody and issue of materials has been vested
in temporary officers. This has proved unsatisfactory and it is regarded a8
essential that a permanent officer be appointed to undertake this responsibility.

4* Digitized by Birzeit University Library R T e



A second Inspector is required for the expansion of medical and anti-malaria
work in the Beersheba district. One officer was appointed during 1935-36 but
he is mainly occupied on the eastern side of the area and it is necessary to ap-
point a new officer to take charge of the western area. The officer will accom-
pany police patrols and will form an independent camel unit.

262. Item 71 provides for an increase of three in the nu_mben: of anti-
malaria Sub-Inspectors in the scale LP.72-6-96. They are required in connec-
tion with the extended anti-larval and malaria control measures which are now

being undertaken throughout the country.

263. ITEm 73 provides a sum of LP.4671 for medical, epidemic and
ophthalmic Tamurgis. The provision made covers thirty-eight Tamurgis trans-
ferred from Item 74, eight transferred from Item 36 and ten new appoint-
ments. The increase of ten in the number of appointments is explained in para-

aph 242 of this memorandum on the subject of the extension of village medical

and ophthalmic services.

264. ITEM 74. A decrease of LLP.2,733 is shown under the vote for sanitary
labour but this is due to the transfer of a sum of LP.3.276 to Item 73. The net
increase in the cost of labour is therefore LP.543. The increase is due to the fact
that labour costs are rising and it is necessary to provide a small additional sum
for increased labour involved in general disinfection measures in connection

with infectious diseases.

765. Item 81. A disinfecting barge has been purchased for Haifa Port 1n
order that the latter may be eq uipped in accordance with the requirements of the
International Sanitary Convention. A Mechanic is necessary to operate the plant.

266. ItEm 82. One additional Quarantine Sub-Inspector has been pro-
vided in the scale L.P.96-6-132. The opening of the Air Port at Lydda makes it
necessary to provide in the first instance for a more senior official to handle the
quarantine matters there. This Sub-Inspector will replace the guard at present

{
emploved whose post will be abolished.

267. IteEm 101, Certain increases in the vote for transport and travelling
have alreadv been explained in connection with new or enlarged services. In
addition, however, certain further increases of a general nature are necessary
in 1936-37.

Part of the increase is due to the revised transport regulations; a further
part is due to the substitution of horse allowance for the donkey allowance hither-

to drawn by certain Sanitary Sub-Inspectors in outlying districts. A further part
is due to the cost of transport to villages of materials used in the installation of
latrines.

268. ITeEm 103 shows an increase of LP.868 in the vote for lighting, heat-
ing and electrical supply. The major part of this increase is explained in those
sections of this memorandum dealing with new or enlarged schemes but a sum
of LP.300 is necessary on account of the general expansion of departmental activi-
ties. Under Item 156 provision is made for the purchase of wireless receiving
sets for installation in Government Hospitals and a sum of LLP.130 per annum
is required to cover the cost of electric current for and maintenance of these sets.

269. Item 104. — Equipment and Medical Supplies. — A total increase
of LP.795 is shown under this Item, of which LP.400 is due to the general ex-
pansion of departmental services. During 1935-36 a sum of LP.480 was provided
on this account and a further sum of LP.200 was given for veneral diseases
clinics, both sums being covered by Special Warrant. It is necessary to repeat
part of the provision in 1936-37.

270. Irem 105. An additional sum of LP.684 is provided under the vote
for disinfectants and maintenance of disinfecting machines. Of this total a sum
of LP. 150 is required for anti-malaria work on the shore of lake Tiberias where
the alteration 1n levels produces an annual situation requiring increased ex-
penditure on oil and Paris Green. A Special Warrant in the sum of LP.150 was
provided for this purpose during 1935-36 and provision will again be necessary in
the forthcoming year.

271. Irem 106. Hospital Diets shows an increase of LP.3,986. Increases in
connection with new or enlarged services have been explained in the foregoing
notes but a sum of LP.1,000 is required for the following reasons: —

b B & o o

Digitized by Birzeit University Library




A sum of LP.950 was included in the current ’s Estimates f
Watan Hospital at Nablus but this proved to be imuﬂrl:i:nl on account o? :%

per cent increase in the cost of the contract for the supply of food stuffs and an
Increase of 36 per cent in the daily average of patients treated in the i

since Government took it over. These factors account for an increase of approx-
imately LP.600. In addition the daily average of patients treated in other Govern-
ment Hospitals rose from 333 to 361, entailing increased expenditure to the ex-

tent of LP.500. It is necessary, therefore, to increase the provision in next year's
estimates by a sum of LP.1,000.

272. Trem 109. A sum of LP.4,162 is provided for the maintenance of anti-
malaria schemes. A sum of LP.2,160 was provided in the current year's es-
timates and a further sum of LP.1,052 was later approved by Special Warrant
for control measures on the shore of lake Tiberias. This provision will again be
necessary in 1936-37. In addition a sum of LP.750 is required for the main-
tenance of schemes already completed and a further sum of LP.200 is required
to cover the emoluments of two part time Medical Officers to assist on anti-
malaria work during the summer months. Three-quarters of the expenditure re-
quired for anti-malaria control measures on the shore of Lake Tiberias is re-
coverable from the Palestine Electric Corporation and will be credited to
Revenue Head 1V Item 41,

With regard to the maintenance of completed schemes it should be explained
that during the current year the following large schemes will be completed with
the exception of certain parts of Birket Ramadan which may have to be dealt
with immediately after the rains:—

1. Birket Ramadan
2. Wadi Kabbani
3. Basset Sheikh Mohamed.

If these areas are not to be allowed to revert to their original state it is
essential that adequate funds be provided for maintenance. Annual maintenance
is essential in the case of all drainage schemes depending for their efficiency on
open ditching. The ditches must be kept clear of vegetation and silt and for this F
purpose constant labour is required. |

The cost of maintenance of the schemes is estimated as under : —

LF.

1. Birket Ramadan 500
2. Wadi Kabbani 150
3. Basset Sheikh Mohamed __100

£P. 750

No maintenance provision has been made for the Wadi Rubin as a
complete overhaul is contemplated next year and this will obviate any main-
tenance until the following year.

273. Items 112,136 and 160 contain provision for grants to Jewish Health
Services, but the two last mentioned mver_spcaal grants and are therefore
included and discussed under Special Expenditure.

Comparison bstween the recurrent grants in 1935-36 and the proposed
grants in 1936-37 is given below : —

1935-36 1936-37 Increase
£P. P £P.
Tuberculosis Hospital 54,
Safad 1,700 1,700 -
School Hygiene - 1,765 2,118 353
Infant Wefare Work 1,038 1,193 155 o
Tel Aviv Hospital 5,841 6,841 . 1,000
£p. 10,344 11,852 1,508

The increases are calculated on the following bases i o

an

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library ; ""d e



(a) School Hygiene. In the estimates for 1935-36

'{:-I?vided as a contribution to this service for 37,000 p

dingly by 20% from £P.1,765 to £P.2,118.
(b) Infant Welfare Work. In the estimates for 19

population of the country. The Jewish population has

(c) Technical Services, Tel Avio Hospital. The
amount=d to £P.5.841, the basis of the grant being the

to the Municipal hospitals at Jaffa and Gaza.

1936-37 to meet the cost of the technical services requ
fifty beds which the Tel Aviv Municipal Authorities
1936-37. Payment of this increased contribution or a
however, depend on @ —

(b) the date on which the heds are made available

te afford medical attention to the Bedu Tribes in Tran

to the Secretary of State of the 19th September, 1935. (
ir. obtaining the Secretary of State’s approval of the

LP.2,586 of which one-half is to he borne by the Gove
and one-half by Palestine. Provision is made according
recurrent Cost COMPprises:

Personal Emoluments :

One Medical Officer (British) at LP.650
plus LP.100 Expatriation Allowance

Field Allowance at LP.8 a month

Four Medical Orderlies at LP.96 a year
Field Allowance at LP.1.500 mils a month
One Driver

Field Allowance at LLP.1,500 mils a month

Other Charges:
Transport for three Orderlies at LP.36 a year
Transport of Medical Officer
Drugs, Dressings and Hospital Equipment
. Clothing
Maintenance and Repairs of Lorry

o

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

a sum of £P.1,765 was
upils in Jewish schools.

e number of pupils has now increased by 7,400, an increase of approximately
20% over the figure for 1935-36. The contribution has been increased accor-

35-36 a sum of £P.1,038

was provided for this work. The contribution was calculated on 25% of the
cost to Government of Infant Welfare Work for other sections of the community
namely, £P.2,995, plus the salary of a Medical Officer at the rate of £P.300
per annum, on the calculation that the Jewish population was 25% of the total

now increased to app-

roximately 26% and the cost of Infant Welfare Work to Government has been
increased by £P.440. The increase is therefore based on 26% of £P.3435
plus £P.300 for the Medical Officer’s salary, or £P.1,193 in all.

contribution in 1935-36
came as that applied in

the case of other Municipal hospitals, representing the cost of the technical
services of the hospital on the scale of the services rendered by the department

An additnional €P.1,000 has been provided in the draft Estimates for

ired for an extension of
propose to provide in
ny portion thereof will,

(a) the number of beds not exc=eding 30 actually provided, and

774, Item 121. A sum of L1172 1s revoted under Item 161 on account
of the capital cost of the scheme for the establishment of travelling dispensaries

s-Jordan. Reference was

made to this proposal in paragraph 126 of the memorandum on the expenditure
estimates for 1935-36 and in the High Commissioner’s Confidential Despatch

Ywing, however, to delay
scheme the capital sum

provided in the current year’s estimates will not be expended, save for L.P.48 in
respect of the cost of clothing for the orderlies. The total capital cost contemp-
lated under the scheme is LP.1,220. The annually recurrent cost amounts 1o

rnment of Trans-Jordan
lv under this Item. The

1P

750

96

384

72

96

18
LP.1,416

108
96
750
16 2
200
LP.1,170




‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

.
Special Expenditure :

275. Item 128, — Tentage —a total sum of LP.700 ; provi
replacement of unserviceable tents and for the purchla.: of :d&hm‘:ltdltilo:l ur:
quired at the Lydda Air Port pending the construction of permanent accommoda-
tion. Some part of this provision also covers tents required for epidemic cases

and for pilgri . 1 :
1az am'l;_ pilgrims and other quarantined persons temporarily accommodated in

276. 1tem 136 provides a sum of LP.163 in the form of a
- - - - . r t t
];‘LL:;I";T{;.;' Iijn[n'crsrty* fn:j anti-malaria research, repeating the pmﬁsﬁ:-in m:deﬂi‘:
22-30. It 1s proposed to renew the grant in 1936-37 and to reconsider it i
connection with the draft Estimates for 1937-38. ¥il o St

277. IteEm 138. A sum of LP.230 is provided for the acquisition of X-R

- . ® - o " a
equipment for the Nablus hospital. The present insmllati::qat Nablus is nfz
portable pattern and has not the necessary adjuncts for certain important scresn-

ing work. The sum provided will cover the cost of a vertical screening stand for
use with this set.

278, IteEm 142 provides a sum of LP.420 for the purchase of electric re-
frigerators for the following hospitals :

Mental Hospitals

2
Isolation Hospital 1
Ramieh Hospital 1

1

Safad Hospital

These will replace the present obsolete ice chests, provide more satisfactory
storage for perishable foods and will, incidentally, reduce the expenditure on ice.

279. Item 144. A sum of LP.1,780 is provided for the purchase of special
hospitals and laboratory appliances and fittings, namely: —

(a) Special Laboratory Appliances — Special equipment is required at a
cost of LP.820 to modernise in part the present apparatus and equipment in the
Bacteriological, Chemical, Bio-Chemical and Agricultural Laboratories: and
L.LP.145 is required for the acquisition of equipment and furniture for the ex-
tended medico-legal laboratory which is being constructed this year.

(b) A sum of LP.285 is included to cover the cost of suitable cupboards
and fixtures for seven of the Government pharmacies where the present equip-
ment is obsolete or inadequate.

(c) A sum of LP.100 is required to provide suitable shelves and fixtures
for the additional accommodation in the medical stores.

(d) A sum of LP.20 is to provide equipment for the Quarantine office at
Lvdda air port.

(¢) A sum of LP. 410 is required for the purchase of special surgical and
medical appliances for the Surgeon Specialists for use in the Government Hos-

pitals at Jerusalem and Haifa.

280. Item 145. — Disinfecting Machines — a sum of LP.800 has been
provided for the purchase of two Thresh Disinfecting Machines. One of these
15 required to replace an unserviceable machine in the disinfecting station at
Jerusalem and the other is required for the new Isolation Hospital, Jerusalem.

281. ITEm 149. — Drainage of Birket Ramadan — the provision made in
1936-37 represents the unspent balance of the sum provided in the current
vear's Estimates., This sum is required for the completion of the scheme after

the winter rains.

282. IteEMm 150 provides a sum of LP.240 to cover the cost of medical treat-
ment of the poor in outlying districts. In certain areas of the country no facili-
ties exist for medical consultation and treatment. There are no resident ungd.lﬁl
practitioners and the prospect of remuneration from fees alone 1s not s ; uﬁ:t
to attract practioners to reside in these areas or to make periodic visits for S
purpose of holding clinics. In order to encourage the extension of medical p:a;y
tice in these areas it is proposed that provision should be made for paymen

e —— I S -




N

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

the department for the treatment of poor persons. It is proposed to select four
village centres as an experimental measure where facilities for medical treatment
are most required. The villagers will provide accommodation for the clinic which
will be held twice weekly at regular hours. The private practitioners will be re-
quired to treat poor persons free of charge In consideration of a fixead monthly
payment by the Department; other patients will be required to pay fees on a
scale based on the fees payable at Government clinics. Certain discases, for
evample Venereal Disease, Ophthalmic and Malaria will be treated free of charge
:n all cases. The four treatment centres are estimated to cost L.P.60 each per

annuim.

783. Item 151 provides a sum of LP.11,350 for anti-malaria drainage
schemes. The schemes concerned are

(a) Wadi Rubin. Since its completion six years ago this scheme has not
been adequately maintained by the Supreme Moslem Council and now requires
